
LANDMANN
HOME OF FIRE

EN Operating 
instructions

FR Mode 
d’emploi

NL Gebruiksaan-
wijzing

ES Instrucciones 
de uso

IT Istruzioni per 
l’uso

SV Bruksanvis-
ningen

NO Bruksanvisnin-
gen

FI Käyttöohje IS Notkunar-
leiðbeiningar

DA Brugsvejled-
ning

ET Kasutusjuhend LT Naudojimo 
instrukcija

LV Lietošanas 
instrukcija

PL Instrukcja 
obsługi

CS Návod k 
použití

SK Návod na 
používanie

RU Руководство по 
эксплуатации

HU Használati 
útmutató

RO Instrucțiuni de 
utilizare

EL Οδηγίες 
χρήσης

BG Инструкция 
за употреба

SL Navodila za 
uporabo

HR Upute za 
uporabu

SR Uputstvo za  
upotrebu

TR Kullanım 
kılavuzu

FP-I-400CSXX
Gebrauchsanleitung

06304



2

DE Seite 4

EN Page 6

FR Page 8

NL Pagina 10

ES Página 12

IT Pagina 14

SV Sidan 16

NO Side 18

FI Sivu 20

IS Bls. 22

DA Side 24

ET Lk 26

LT 28 psl.

LV 30. lpp.

PL Strona 32

CS Strana 34

SK Strana 36

RU Стр. 38

HU 40. oldal

RO Pagina 42

EL Σελίδα 44

BG стр. 46

SL Stran 48

HR Stranica 50

SR Strana 52

TR Sayfa 54



FP-I-400CSXX

3

LIEFERUMFANG • ITEMS SUPPLIED • ÉTENDUE DES FOURNITURES • LEVEROMVANG • 
VOLUMEN DE SUMINISTRO • CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE • LEVERANSOMFATTNING • 
LEVERINGSOMFANG • PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ • INNIFALIÐ • LEVERINGSOMFANG • 
TARNEKOMPLEKT • TIEKIAMAS KOMPLEKTAS • PIEGĀDES KOMPLEKTS • ZAWARTOŚĆ 
OPAKOWANIA • OBSAH BALENÍ • ROZSAH DODÁVKY • КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ • SZÁLLÍTÁS 
TARTALMA • SETUL DE LIVRARE • ΠΕΡΙΕΧΌΜΕΝΟ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΊΑΣ • В ОПАКОВКАТА • OBSEG 
DOBAVE • OPSEG ISPORUKE • SADRŽAJ PAKOVANJA • TESLIMAT KAPSAMI

10 kg

x 1

x 1

Ø 400 mm

Ø 800 mm
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INFORMATIONEN ZUR 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Lies vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Produktes diese Gebrauchs-
anleitung sorgfältig durch und befolge die Sicherheitshinweise. 
Bewahre sie für spätere Fragen und weitere Nutzer auf. Sie ist ein 
Bestandteil des Produktes. Hersteller und Importeur übernehmen 
keine Haftung, wenn die Angaben in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung 
nicht beachtet werden.

Symbole
Gefahrenzeichen: Dieses Symbol zeigt mögliche Gefahren 
an. Die dazugehörenden Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam 
lesen und befolgen.

Ergänzende Informationen

Gebrauchsanleitung vor Benutzung lesen!

Nicht in geschlossenen und/oder bewohnbaren Räumen, z. B. Ge-
bäuden, Zelten, Wohnwagen, Wohnmobilen, Booten, betreiben. Es 
besteht Lebensgefahr durch Kohlenmonoxid-Vergiftung.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄßER GEBRAUCH
■ Dieses Produkt ist eine frei auf dem Boden stehende, nicht

ortsfeste Feuerstätte für den Außenbereich und für die Ver-
wendung mit ofenfertigem naturbelassenen Brennholz be-
stimmt.

■ Das Produkt eignet sich nicht zur Zubereitung von Speisen.
■ Das Produkt ist für den privaten Gebrauch, nicht für eine ge-

werbliche Nutzung bestimmt.
■ Das Produkt ausschließlich für den angegebenen Zweck und

nur wie in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung beschrieben nutzen. Jede
weitere Verwendung gilt als bestimmungswidrig.

■ Von der Gewährleistung ausgeschlossen sind alle Mängel,
die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung, Beschädigung oder
Reparaturversuche entstehen. Dies gilt auch für den normalen
Verschleiß.

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

 BEACHTE!
■ Halte Kunststoffbeutel und -folien von jungen Kindern und

Tieren fern! Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

• Überprüfe den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit und die Be-
standteile auf Transportschäden. Sollten Teile fehlen oder be-
schädigt sein, wende dich an den Kundenservice (siehe letzte
Seite).

• Entferne eventuelle Folien, Aufkleber oder Transportschutz
vom Produkt, jedoch niemals das Typenschild und eventu-
elle Warnhinweise!

Liebe Kundin, lieber Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass du dich für einen Feuerkorb von LANDMANN® entschieden hast. Diese 
Gebrauchsanleitung hilft dir Schritt für Schritt, deinen gerade erworbenen LANDMANN®-

Feuerkorb startklar zu machen. Weiter geben wir dir wichtige Hinweise zum richtigen 
Gebrauch, zum sicheren Umgang und zur Pflege.

WennWenn du Fragen zu deinem Feuerkorb hast oder weitere Unterstützung benötigst, hilft 
dirdir unser Service-Team gerne weiter. Die entsprechenenden Kontaktdaten findest du auf 

derder Rückseite dieser Gebrauchsanleitung.

Viel Spaß wünscht dir 
dein LANDMANN® Team.

DE
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HINWEISE ZUM SICHEREN GEBRAUCH

 BEACHTE!
	■ ACHTUNG: Gefahr einer Kohlenmonoxidvergiftung. Feuer-

korb nicht in geschlossenen Räumen, sondern nur im Freien 
betreiben!

	■ Den Feuerkorb nur dann verwenden, wenn er ordnungsgemäß 
und in Übereinstimmung mit dieser Gebrauchsanleitung mon-
tiert wurde und unbeschädigt ist.

	■ HINWEIS: Der Feuerkorb darf verformt oder defekt nicht be-
trieben werden. Dies ist vor jedem Gebrauch zu kontrollieren.

	■ Den Feuerkorb vor dem Gebrauch auf einer sicheren, stabilen, 
waagerechten, ebenen und feuerfesten Stellfläche aufstellen.

	■ ACHTUNG! Nationale und örtliche Bestimmungen, wie bei-
spielsweise Genehmigungen, Betrieb, Sicherheitsabstände und 
andere, müssen erfüllt werden.

	■ Den Aufstellort so wählen, dass sich keine brennbaren Mate-
rialien oder Stoffe in der Nähe des Feuerkorbs befinden oder 
dorthin gelangen können. Den Feuerkorb niemals unter Ästen 
aufstellen! Der Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Stoffen und um-
gebenden Flächen muss 3 m betragen.

	■ ACHTUNG! Kinder und Haustiere fernhalten! Den brennenden 
bzw. noch heißen Feuerkorb niemals unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 
Insbesondere aufpassen, dass keine Kinder oder Personen, die 
nicht in der Lage sind, mögliche Gefahren richtig zu erkennen 
oder auf sie zu reagieren, in die Nähe des heißen Feuerkorbs 
gelangen.

	■ ACHTUNG! Zum Anzünden oder Wiederanzünden keinen Spi-
ritus oder Benzin verwenden! Nur Anzündhilfen entsprechend 
EN 1860-3 verwenden!

	■ Im Feuerkorb darf nur ofenfertiges, naturbelassenes Nadel- 
oder Laubholz (keine Presslinge aus diesen Hölzern) verbrannt 
werden.

	■ Der Feuerkorb darf nicht als Abfallverbrennungsanlage verwen-
det werden. Es dürfen keine ungeeigneten und nicht empfoh-
lenen Brennstoffe verwendet werden. Darüber hinaus dürfen 
keine flüssigen Brennstoffe verwendet werden.

	■ ACHTUNG! Dieser Feuerkorb wird sehr heiß und darf während 
des Betriebes nicht bewegt werden!

	■ Nicht bei starkem Wind benutzen.
	■ Während des Betriebes Abstand halten. Wenn der Feuerkorb 

berührt werden muss, z. B. beim Nachlegen von Brennstoff, 
Grillhandschuhe (gegen thermische Risiken), die der DIN EN 407 
(Kategorie II) entsprechen, tragen. Auch wenn das Feuer er-
loschen ist, bleiben die Oberflächen noch einige Zeit heiß.

	■ Den Feuerkorb nicht überladen und das Feuer nicht zu groß 
werden lassen. 

	■ Im Brandfall: Die Flammen mit einer Löschdecke oder einem 
geeigneten Feuerlöscher ersticken.

Der Feuerkorb kann abfärben. Stelle ihn daher auf einen unemp-
findlichen Untergrund oder eine feuerfeste Unterlage.
Beim Anzünden mit Benzin oder Spiritus kann es durch Verpuffun-
gen zu unkontrollierbaren Hitzeentwicklungen kommen. Benutze 
nur ungefährliche Verbrennungsmaterialien, wie z.B. Feststoffan-
zünder. 

	L Als Brennholz ist vor allem Hartholz geeignet, also das Holz 
von Laubbäumen wie Buche, Eiche oder Birke. Dieses heizt 
dank seiner hohen Dichte lange und gleichmäßig.

1.	 Schichte einen Teil des Holzes im Feuerkorb auf. Zünde ein bis 
zwei Feststoffanzünder an und lege sie darauf.

2.	 Lasse die Feststoffanzünder zwei bis vier Minuten brennen.
3.	 Lege vorsichtig Holz nach. Holz niemals ins Feuer werfen!
4.	 Setze die Abdeckung auf den Feuerkorb bzw. schließe seine die 

Türen.

NACH DEM GEBRAUCH /  
REINIGUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG

 BEACHTE!
	■ Vor dem Ausleeren, Reinigen, Abdecken mit einer Plane oder 

Verstauen alle Teile vollständig abkühlen lassen.
	■ Das Feuer niemals mit Wasser löschen, um Verbrennungen und 

Verbrühungen zu vermeiden.
	■ Keine ätzenden oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel und keine 

Bürsten mit Metallborsten benutzen. Diese können die Ober-
flächen beschädigen. 

	■ Nicht mit Wasser füllen oder über längere Zeit Regen aussetzen.

•	 Wenn alle Teile abgekühlt sind, entsorge die Asche umwelt-
gerecht.

•	 Reinige den Feuerkorb mit einer geeigneten Bürste.
•	 Lasse vor dem Verstauen alle Teile vollständig trocknen oder 

trockne sie ab.
•	 Wettergeschützt und trocken lagern.

ENTSORGUNG
Achte auf Sauberkeit beim Umgang mit dem Produkt und bei der Ent-
sorgung von Reststoffen. Entsorge den Restabfall grundsätzlich nur in 
dafür vorgesehene Gefäße aus Metall bzw. nichtbrennbaren Materia-
lien. Es gelten die örtlichen Bestimmungen für die Entsorgung.
Zur Entsorgung des Produktes zerlege es in seine Einzelteile und 
gib Metalle und Kunststoffe in die Wiederverwertung. 

Entsorge das Verpackungsmaterial umweltgerecht und 
führe es der Wertstoffsammlung zu.

Hergestellt in China.

DE
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INFORMATION ABOUT THE 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Before using the product for the first time, please read through 
these operating instructions carefully and follow the safety notic-
es. Keep them for future reference and other users. They form an 
integral part of the product. The manufacturer and importer do not 
accept any liability if the information in these operating instructions 
is not complied with.

Symbols
Danger symbol: This symbol indicates possible dangers. 
Read the associated safety notices carefully and follow 
them.

Supplementary information

Read the operating instructions before use!

Do not operate in closed and/or habitable spaces, e.g. buildings, 
tents, caravans, mobile homes, boats. There is a danger to life due 
to carbon monoxide poisoning.

INTENDED USE
	■ This product is a free-standing, movable fire pit for outdoor use 

and is intended for ready-to-burn natural firewood.
	■ The product is not suitable for cooking other food.
	■ The product is designed exclusively for personal and not for 

commercial use. 
	■ Use the product only for the specified purpose and as described 

in these operating instructions. Any other use is deemed to be 
improper.

	■ The warranty does not cover faults caused by incorrect han-
dling, damage or attempted repairs. The same applies to normal 
wear and tear.

BEFORE USE

 PLEASE NOTE!
	■ Keep plastic bags and films away from young children and ani-

mals! There is a danger of suffocation. 

•	 Check the items supplied for completeness and the components 
for transport damage. If any parts are missing or damaged, 
contact the Customer Service department (see last page).

•	 Remove any films, stickers or transport protection from the 
product, but never the rating plate and possible warnings!

Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing a fire pit from LANDMANN®. Please follow these operating 
instructions step by step to get the LANDMANN® fire pit you have just purchased ready 

for use. In addition, we provide you with important notices about how to use and handle 
the product safely and how to look after it.

IfIf you have any questions about your fire pit or require further support, our Service teamService team 
will be happy to help. You will find the relevant contact details on thethe back of these 

operating instructions.

		  Your LANDMANN® team  
			   hopes you enjoy using it.

EN
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NOTICES FOR SAFE OPERATION

 PLEASE NOTE!
	■ PLEASE NOTE: risk of carbon monoxide poisoning! Do not 

operate the fire pit indoors, only outdoors!
	■ Only use the fire pit if it has been assembled properly in accord-

ance with these operating instructions and is undamaged.
	■ NOTICE: The fire pit must not be used if it is deformed or de-

fective. This must be checked before each use.
	■ Before use, place the fire pit on a safe, stable, horizontal, level 

and fireproof surface.
	■ PLEASE NOTE! National and local regulations, such as permits, 

operation, safety distances and others, must be complied with.
	■ Choose the location for setting up the fire pit so that no com-

bustible materials or substances are located nearby or can get 
to it. Never set up the fire pit below branches. The minimum 
distance from combustible materials and surrounding surfaces 
has to be 3 m.

	■ PLEASE NOTE! Keep children and pets well away from the fire 
pit! Never leave the fire pit unattended when it is burning or still 
hot. In particular, make sure that no children or persons who 
are not capable of correctly recognising or reacting to possible 
dangers come near the hot fire pit.

	■ PLEASE NOTE! Do not use any spirits or petrol for ignition or 
reignition! Only use lighting aids that comply with EN 1860-3!

	■ Only natural coniferous or deciduous wood ready for use in 
the fire pit (no compressed wood products from these types of 
wood) must be burnt.

	■ The fire pit must not be used as a waste incinerator. No unsuit-
able or non-recommended fuels must be used. In addition, no 
liquid fuels must be used.

	■ PLEASE NOTE! The fire pit gets very hot and must not be 
moved while in use!

	■ Do not use the fire pit in strong wind.
	■ Keep your distance during use. If the fire pit has to be touched, 

e.g. when adding fuel, wear barbecue gloves (to prevent 
thermal risks) which conform to DIN EN 407 (Category II). Even 
when the fire has gone out, the surfaces will still remain hot for 
some time.

	■ Do not overload the fire pit and do not allow the fire to get too 
big.

	■ In the event of a fire: smother the flames with a suitable fire-
proof blanket or a fire extinguisher.

The fire pit may stain. You should therefore place it on a hard-wear-
ing surface or a fireproof mat.
Using petrol or spirit to ignite the fuel may result in uncontrollable 
heat caused by deflagrations. You should only use safe materials for 
burning, such as solid firelighters. 

	L Hardwood, i.e. wood from deciduous trees such as beech, 
oak or birch, is particularly suitable as firewood. Thanks to 
its high density, this wood gives a long and even heat.

1.	 Stack some of the wood in the fire pit. Ignite one or two solid 
firelighters and place them in the fire pit.

2.	 Allow the solid firelighters to burn for two to four minutes.
3.	 Carefully add more wood. Never throw wood into the fire!
4.	 Place the cover on the fire pit or close the door of the fire pit.  

AFTER USE / CLEANING AND STORAGE

 PLEASE NOTE!
	■ Allow all parts to cool down completely before you clean the 

product, place a cover over it or store it away.
	■ Never extinguish the fire with water to avoid burns and scald-

ing.
	■ Do not use corrosive or abrasive cleaning agents or brushes 

with metal bristles. They may damage the surfaces. 
	■ Do not fill with water or expose to rainfall for a prolonged 

period.

•	 Once all parts have cooled down, dispose of the ash in an envi-
ronmentally friendly way.

•	 Clean the fire pit with a suitable brush.
•	 Allow all parts to dry completely or dry them before they are 

stored away.
•	 Store them in a dry, weatherproof location.

DISPOSAL
Pay attention to cleanliness when handling the product and dispos-
ing of waste materials. As a general rule, you should only dispose of 
waste materials in designated metal or non-flammable containers. 
The local regulations on waste disposal apply.
To dispose of the product, dismantle it into its individual parts and 
recycle any metals and plastic. 

Dispose of the packaging material in an environmentally 
friendly manner so that it can be recycled.

Made in China.

EN
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INFORMATIONS SUR LE MODE 
D’EMPLOI
Veuillez lire attentivement le présent mode d’emploi avant la 
première utilisation du produit et suivre les consignes de sécurité. 
Conservez-le précieusement pour toute question ultérieure ainsi que 
pour les autres utilisateurs. Il fait partie intégrante du produit. Le 
fabricant et l’importateur déclinent toute responsabilité en cas de 
non-observation des instructions que contient ce mode d’emploi.

Symboles
Symboles de danger : ce symbole signale des possibles 
dangers. Lire et observer attentivement les consignes de 
sécurité correspondantes.

Informations complémentaires

Consulter le mode d’emploi avant utilisation !

Ne pas faire fonctionner dans des locaux fermés et/ou habitables, 
par exemple des bâtiments, tentes, caravanes, mobile-homes ou 
bateaux. Danger de mort par empoisonnement au monoxyde de 
carbone

UTILISATION CONFORME
	■ Ce produit est un foyer en pose libre, non fixe, destiné à être 

utilisé à l’extérieur et à recevoir du bois de combustion naturel 
prêt à brûler.

	■ Le produit ne convient pas à la préparation des aliments.
	■ Ce produit est conçu pour un usage domestique, non profes-

sionnel. 
	■ Utiliser ce produit uniquement dans le but indiqué et tel que 

stipulé dans le présent mode d’emploi. Toute autre utilisation 
est considérée comme non conforme.

	■ Tout défaut imputable à une utilisation non conforme, à une 
détérioration ou à des tentatives de réparation est exclu de la 
garantie. L’usure normale est également exclue de la garantie.

AVANT L’UTILISATION

 À OBSERVER :
	■ Gardez les sachets et les films plastiques hors de portée des 

jeunes enfants et des animaux. Risque de suffocation ! 

•	 Vérifiez que l’étendue des fournitures est au complet et que les 
composants ne présentent pas de dommages imputables au 
transport. Si des pièces devaient être manquantes ou endom-
magées, veuillez vous adresser au service après-vente (voir 
dernière page).

•	 Enlevez du produit les éventuels films protecteurs, adhésifs et 
protections de transport, mais n’ôtez jamais la plaque signa-
létique et d’éventuelles mises en garde.

Chère cliente, cher client,

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un brasero de LANDMANN®. Ce mode d’emploi 
vous aidera étape par étape à rendre prêt au service le brasero LANDMANN ® que vous 

venez d’acquérir. Nous vous donnons également des consignes importantes sur la bonne 
utilisation, le maniement sûr et l’entretien.

SiSi vous avez des questions sur votre brasero ou avez besoin de plus de soutien, notre 
équipe de service après-vente se fera un plaisir de vousvous aider. Vous trouverez les 

coordonnées correspondantes au verso de cece mode d’emploi.

		  Votre équipe LANDMANN®  
		  vous souhaite beaucoup d’agrément à l’utilisation.

FR
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CONSIGNES POUR UNE UTILISATION 
SÛRE

 À OBSERVER :
	■ À OBSERVER : Danger d’empoisonnement au monoxyde de 

carbone. Ne pas faire fonctionner le brasero dans des locaux 
fermés, mais seulement à l’air libre.

	■ Utiliser le brasero seulement s’il a été monté correctement et 
conformément à ce mode d’emploi et s’il n’est pas endomma-
gé.

	■ AVIS : Ne pas faire fonctionner le brasero s’il est déformé 
ou défectueux. Effectuer les contrôles correspondants avant 
chaque utilisation.

	■ Avant toute utilisation, placez le brasero sur une surface sûre, 
stable, horizontale, de niveau et ignifugée.

	■ À OBSERVER ! Respecter les réglementations nationales et 
locales, telles que les autorisations, le fonctionnement, les dis-
tances de sécurité et autres.

	■ Choisir le site d’installation de manière à ce qu’aucun matériau 
ou substance inflammable ne se trouve à proximité du brasero 
ou ne puisse y parvenir. Ne jamais placer le brasero sous des 
branches. Respecter une distance minimale de 3 m par rapport 
aux matériaux combustibles et aux surfaces environnantes.

	■ À OBSERVER ! Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques 
à l’écart. Ne jamais laisser sans surveillance le brasero avec un 
feu en cours ou encore chaud. Veiller en particulier à ce que 
les enfants ou les personnes qui ne sont pas en mesure de 
reconnaître correctement les dangers éventuels ou d’y réagir ne 
s’approchent pas du brasero chaud.

	■ À OBSERVER ! Ne pas utiliser d’alcool à brûler ou d’essence 
pour l’allumage ou le réallumage. Utiliser exclusivement des 
aides à l’allumage conformes à la norme EN 1860-3.

	■ Seul le bois naturel de résineux ou de feuillus prêt à brûler 
(pas de bois pressé issu de ces espèces) peut être brûlé dans le 
brasero.

	■ Ne pas utiliser le brasero comme un incinérateur de déchets. Ne 
pas utiliser de combustibles inadaptés et non recommandés. En 
outre, aucun carburant liquide ne doit être utilisé.

	■ À OBSERVER ! Ce brasero devient brûlant et ne doit pas être 
déplacé pendant le fonctionnement.

	■ Ne pas utiliser par vent fort.
	■ Gardez vos distances pendant le fonctionnement. En cas de 

nécessité de toucher le brasero, par exemple pour rajouter du 
combustible, porter des gants de barbecue (contre les risque 
thermiques) répondant à la norme DIN EN 407 (catégorie II). 
Même une fois le feu éteint, les surfaces restent chaudes un 
certain temps.

	■ Ne pas surcharger le brasero et ne pas laisser le feu trop gagner 
en intensité. 

	■ En cas d’incendie : étouffer les flammes à l’aide d’une couver-
ture ignifuge ou d’un extincteur approprié.

Le brasero peut déteindre. Il convient donc de le placer sur un sol 
insensible ou un support résistant au feu.
Lors de l’allumage avec de l’essence ou de l’alcool à brûler, une cha-
leur incontrôlable peut se développer en raison de la déflagration. 
Utilisez seulement des matériaux de combustion non dangereux, 
tels que des allume-feu solides. 

	L Le bois dur, c’est-à-dire le bois d’arbres à feuilles caduques 
tels que le hêtre, le chêne ou le bouleau, est particulière-
ment adapté comme bois de combustion. Grâce à sa forte 
densité, celui-ci chauffe longtemps et uniformément.

1.	 Empilez une partie du bois dans le brasero. Allumez un à deux 
allume-feu solides et placez-les dessus.

2.	 Laissez brûler les allume-feu solides pendant deux à quatre 
minutes.

3.	 Ajoutez précautionneusement du bois. Ne jamais jeter de 
bois dans le feu.

4.	 Placez le cache sur le brasero, ou fermez la porte du brasero. 

APRÈS L’UTILISATION / NETTOYAGE ET 
RANGEMENT

 À OBSERVER :
	■ Laissez entièrement refroidir les pièces avant le vidage, le net-

toyage, le recouvrement avec une bâche ou le rangement.
	■ Pour éviter les brûlures et des ébouillantements, n’éteignez 

jamais le feu avec de l’eau.
	■ N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage corrosifs ou abrasifs ni 

de brosses à poils métalliques. Ceux-ci pourraient endommager 
les surfaces. 

	■ Ne pas remplir d’eau ou exposer à la pluie pendant une période 
prolongée.

•	 Une fois que toutes les pièces ont refroidi, éliminez les cendres 
en respectant l’environnement.

•	 Nettoyez le brasero avec une brosse appropriée.
•	 Laissez toutes les pièces sécher complètement ou séchez-les 

avant de les ranger.
•	 À stocker à l’abri des intempéries et au sec.

MISE AU REBUT
Veillez à la propreté lors de la manipulation du produit et de l’élimi-
nation des résidus. Jetez les déchets résiduels exclusivement dans des 
conteneurs métalliques ou en matériau non inflammable prévus à cet 
effet. Les réglementations locales pour l’élimination s’appliquent.
Pour éliminer le produit, il faut le démonter en pièces détachées et 
amener les métaux et les plastiques au recyclage. 

Jetez le matériel d’emballage dans le respect de l’environ-
nement et apportez-le dans le point de collecte prévu à cet 
effet.

Fabriqué en Chine.

FR
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INFORMATIE OVER DE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Lees vóór het eerste gebruik van het product deze gebruiksaanwij-
zing zorgvuldig door en volg de veiligheidsaanwijzingen. Bewaar 
deze voor latere vragen en andere gebruikers. Deze is een bestand-
deel van het product. Fabrikant en importeur aanvaarden geen 
aansprakelijkheid wanneer de informatie in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
niet in acht wordt genomen.

Symbolen
Gevaarsymbool: dit symbool wijst op mogelijke gevaren. 
Lees de bijhorende veiligheidsaanwijzingen aandachtig door 
en neem deze in acht.

Aanvullende informatie

Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing!

Gebruik de vuurmand niet in gesloten en/of bewoonbare ruim-
tes, bijv. gebouwen, tenten, caravans, campers, boten. Er bestaat 
levensgevaar door koolmonoxidevergiftiging.

DOELMATIG GEBRUIK
	■ Dit product is een vrij op de grond staande, niet-plaatsge-

bonden stookplaats voor buiten en bedoeld voor gebruik met 
natuurlijk haardhout.

	■ Het product is niet geschikt voor het bereiden van gerechten.
	■ Het product is bedoeld voor privégebruik, niet voor commercië-

le doeleinden. 
	■ Gebruik het product alleen voor het genoemde doel en uitslui-

tend zoals in deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt beschreven. Elk 
ander gebruik geldt als oneigenlijk.

	■ Alle gebreken die ontstaan door ondeskundige behandeling, 
beschadiging of reparatiepogingen zijn uitgesloten van garantie. 
Dit geldt ook voor de normale slijtage.

VÓÓR HET GEBRUIK

 OPGELET!
	■ Houd plastic zakken en folie uit de buurt van jonge kinderen en 

dieren! Er bestaat kans op verstikking. 

•	 Controleer of de levering volledig is en of de onderdelen geen 
transportschade hebben opgelopen. Mochten er onderdelen 
ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, neem dan contact op met de 
klantenservice (zie laatste pagina).

•	 Verwijder eventuele folie, stickers of transportbescherming van 
het product, maar nooit het typeplaatje en eventuele waar-
schuwingen!

Beste klant,

Hartelijk bedankt voor de aanschaf van een vuurmand van LANDMANN®. Deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing helpt je stap voor stap met het startklaar maken van je zojuist 

gekochte LANDMANN®-vuurmand. Verder geven we je belangrijke aanwijzingen voor het 
juiste gebruik, voor een veilige omgang en voor het onderhoud.

MochtMocht je vragen hebben over je vuurmand of verdere hulp nodig hebben, dan helpt 
ons service-teamservice-team je met alle plezier verder. De contactgegevens hiervoor vind je op dede 

achterkant van deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

		  Veel plezier toegewenst door je 
					     LANDMANN®team.

NL
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AANWIJZINGEN VOOR EEN VEILIG 
GEBRUIK

 OPGELET!
	■ ATTENTIE: gevaar van een koolmonoxidevergiftiging. Gebruik 

de vuurmand niet in gesloten ruimtes, maar alleen in de buiten-
lucht!

	■ Gebruik de vuurmand alleen wanneer hij correct en in overeen-
stemming met deze gebruiksaanwijzing gemonteerd werd en 
onbeschadigd is.

	■ LET OP: als de vuurmand vervormd of defect is, mag hij niet 
gebruikt worden. Dit moet vóór elk gebruik gecontroleerd 
worden.

	■ Zet de vuurmand vóór gebruik op een veilige, stabiele, horizon-
tale, vlakke en vuurvaste ondergrond.

	■ ATTENTIE! Aan nationale en plaatselijke bepalingen, bijvoor-
beeld wat betreft vergunningen, gebruik, veiligheidsafstanden 
en andere, moet worden voldaan.

	■ Kies de plek voor de vuurmand zo dat er geen brandbare mate-
rialen of stoffen in de buurt staan of in de buurt kunnen komen. 
Plaats de vuurmand nooit onder takken! De minimale afstand 
tot brandbare stoffen en omringende oppervlakken moet 3 m 
bedragen.

	■ ATTENTIE! Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt! Laat de 
brandende of nog hete vuurmand nooit zonder toezicht. Let 
er met name op dat er geen kinderen of personen die niet in 
staat zijn om mogelijke gevaren goed in te schatten of erop te 
reageren, in de buurt van de hete vuurmand komen.

	■ ATTENTIE! Gebruik voor het aansteken of opnieuw aansteken 
geen spiritus of benzine! Gebruik alleen aanmaakhulpmiddelen 
volgens de norm EN 1860-3!

	■ In de vuurmand mag alleen natuurlijk haardhout van loof- of 
naaldbomen (geen geperst hout van deze houtsoorten) worden 
verbrand.

	■ De vuurmand mag niet als afvalverbrander worden ingezet. Er 
mogen geen ongeschikte en niet-aanbevolen brandstoffen wor-
den gebruikt. Daarnaast mogen er geen vloeibare brandstoffen 
worden gebruikt.

	■ ATTENTIE! Deze vuurmand wordt erg heet en mag tijdens 
gebruik niet worden verplaatst!

	■ Gebruik hem niet bij sterke wind.
	■ Houd tijdens het branden afstand. Wanneer de vuurmand aan-

geraakt moet worden, bijv. om brandstof erop te leggen, dien 
je BBQ handschoenen (tegen thermische risico’s), die voldoen 
aan de DIN EN 407 (categorie II), te dragen. Ook als het vuur is 
gedoofd, blijven de oppervlakken nog een tijdje heet.

	■ Maak de vuurmand niet te vol en laat het vuur niet te groot 
worden.

	■ In geval van brand: doof vlammen met een blusdeken of een 
geschikte brandblusser.

De vuurmand kan kleur afgeven. Zet hem daarom op een ongevoe-
lige ondergrond of plaats er iets onder dat vuurbestendig is.
Bij het aansteken met benzine of spiritus kan door ontploffingen 
een oncontroleerbare hitte-ontwikkeling ontstaan. Gebruik enkel 
ongevaarlijke verbrandingsmaterialen, bijv. aanmaakblokjes. 

	L Als brandhout is vooral hard hout geschikt, dus het hout 
van loofbomen zoals beuk, eik of berk. Dit brandt dankzij 
zijn hoge dichtheid lang en gelijkmatig.

1.	 Leg een laagje hout in de vuurmand. Steek een of twee aan-
maakblokjes aan en leg deze erop.

2.	 Laat de aanmaakblokjes twee tot vier minuten branden.
3.	 Leg er voorzichtig meer hout op. Gooi het hout nooit in het 

vuur!
4.	 Zet de afdekking op de vuurmand of sluit de deur van de vuur-

mand. 

NA HET GEBRUIK / REINIGEN EN 
OPBERGEN

 OPGELET!
	■ Laat voor het leegmaken, reinigen, afdekken met een zeil of 

opbergen alle onderdelen volledig afkoelen.
	■ Doof het vuur nooit met water om verbrandingen door vuur of 

stoom te voorkomen.
	■ Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen en geen 

borstels met metalen haren. Deze kunnen de oppervlakken 
beschadigen. 

	■ Vul de vuurmand niet met water en stel hem niet voor langere 
tijd bloot aan regen.

•	 Wanneer alle onderdelen zijn afgekoeld, moet je de as op mili-
euvriendelijke wijze weggooien.

•	 Reinig de vuurmand met een geschikte borstel.
•	 Laat voor het opbergen alle onderdelen volledig drogen of 

droog ze af.
•	 Bewaar ze beschermd tegen weersinvloeden en droog.

VERWIJDERING
Let op hygiëne bij de omgang met het product en bij het weggooien 
van reststoffen. Gooi restafval in principe alleen weg in daarvoor be-
doelde bakken van metaal of niet-brandbaar materiaal. Van toepas-
sing zijn de lokale bepalingen voor afvalverwijdering.
Om het product weg te gooien demonteer je het in zijn afzonderlij-
ke elementen en geef je metaal en kunststof af ter recycling. 

Gooi het verpakkingsmateriaal milieuvriendelijk weg, zorg 
dat het bij een milieupark terechtkomt.

Gemaakt in China.

NL
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INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA A LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, lea atentamente 
estas instrucciones de uso y siga las indicaciones de seguridad. 
Guárdelas para futuras consultas y otros usuarios. Se consideran un 
componente del producto. El fabricante y el importador no asumen 
ninguna responsabilidad si no se tiene en cuenta la información de 
estas instrucciones de uso.

Símbolos
Señal de peligro: este símbolo indica posibles peligros. Leer 
con atención las indicaciones de seguridad correspondien-
tes y cumplirlas.

Información complementaria

¡Leer las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto!

No utilizar en espacios cerrados y/o habitables, por ejemplo, 
edificios, tiendas de campaña, caravanas, autocaravanas, barcos. 
Existe peligro de muerte debido a una intoxicación por monóxido 
de carbono.

USO PREVISTO
	■ Este producto es una equipo para hacer fuego independiente, 

no fijo, para uso en exteriores y está destinado a utilizarse con 
leña natural preparada para hornos.

	■ El producto no es adecuado para la preparación de alimentos.
	■ El producto está previsto para un uso privado, no para un uso 

comercial. 
	■ Utilizar el producto exclusivamente para el fin indicado y solo 

del modo descrito en las presentes instrucciones de uso. Cual-
quier otro uso se considera indebido.

	■ La garantía no cubre los defectos derivados de un uso indebido, 
daños o intentos de reparación. Esto mismo es válido para el 
desgaste normal.

ANTES DEL USO

 IMPORTANTE:
	■ Mantenga las bolsas y láminas de plástico fuera del alcance de 

los niños pequeños y de los animales. Existe riesgo de asfixia. 

•	 Compruebe la integridad del volumen de suministro y que 
ningún componente haya sufrido daños durante el transporte. 
Si falta alguna pieza o está dañada, póngase en contacto con el 
servicio de atención al cliente (véase última página).

•	 Retire cualquier lámina, pegatina o protección de transporte 
del producto, pero nunca la placa de características ni las 
posibles señales de advertencia.

Estimado/a cliente:

Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por una cesta para hacer fuego de LANDMANN®. 
Estas instrucciones de uso le ayudarán paso a paso a poner a punto su cesta para hacer 

fuego de LANDMANN® de reciente adquisición. También le facilitamos información 
importante sobre el uso correcto, la manipulación segura y el cuidado del producto.

SiSi tiene preguntas sobre la cesta para hacer fuego o necesita ayuda, nuestro servicio de servicio de 
atención al clienteatención al cliente estará encantado de ayudarle.  

Los datos de contacto correspondientes figuran en la parte trasera de las presentes 
instruccionesinstrucciones de uso.

		  El equipo de LANDMANN® le desea  
			   que disfrute mucho de este producto.

ES
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INDICACIÓN PARA UN USO SEGURO

 IMPORTANTE:
	■ IMPORTANTE: peligro de intoxicación por monóxido de carbo-

no. ¡No utilizar la cesta para hacer fuego en interiores, solo en 
el exterior!

	■ Utilice la cesta para hacer fuego únicamente si se ha montado 
correctamente y de acuerdo con estas instrucciones de uso y si 
no presenta daños.

	■ AVISO: la cesta para hacer fuego no debe utilizarse si presenta 
defectos o está deformada. Debe comprobarse antes de cada 
uso.

	■ Antes del uso, colocar la cesta para hacer fuego sobre una 
superficie segura, estable, horizontal, nivelada y resistente al 
fuego.

	■ ¡IMPORTANTE! Deben cumplirse las disposiciones nacionales 
y locales tales como permisos, funcionamiento, distancias de 
seguridad y cualquier otra pertinente.

	■ Seleccionar el lugar de emplazamiento de tal manera que no 
haya materiales o sustancias inflamables cerca de la cesta para 
hacer fuego o que pudieran llegar a ella. ¡No colocar la cesta 
para hacer fuego debajo de ramas! La distancia mínima respecto 
a los materiales combustibles y a las superficies circundantes 
debe ser de 3 m.

	■ ¡IMPORTANTE! ¡Mantener alejados a los niños y a las masco-
tas! No dejar nunca la cesta para hacer fuego encendida o aún 
caliente sin vigilancia. En particular, procurar que no se acer-
quen a la cesta para hacer fuego caliente niños o personas que 
no sean capaces de reconocer correctamente o reaccionar ante 
posibles peligros.

	■ ¡IMPORTANTE! ¡No utilizar alcohol o gasolina para encender o 
reavivar el fuego! ¡Utilizar únicamente sustancias de encendido 
que cumplan la norma EN 1860-3!

	■ En la cesta para hacer fuego solamente puede quemarse made-
ra natural de coníferas o de frondosas preparada para hornos 
(no se pueden quemar pellets de estas especies).

	■ La cesta para hacer fuego no debe utilizarse como incinerador 
de residuos. No utilizar combustibles inadecuados y no reco-
mendados. Además, no está permitido el uso de combustibles 
líquidos.

	■ ¡IMPORTANTE! ¡La cesta para hacer fuego se calienta mucho y 
no debe moverse durante el uso!

	■ No utilizar en caso de fuerte viento.
	■ Mantener una distancia de seguridad durante el uso. Si se debe 

tocar la cesta para hacer fuego, p. ej.,  para recargar combusti-
ble, utilizar guantes de barbacoa (contra riesgos térmicos), que 
cumplan con la norma DIN EN 407 (categoría II). Incluso cuando 
el fuego está apagado, las superficies permanecen calientes 
durante algún tiempo.

	■ No sobrecargar la cesta para hacer fuego y no dejar que el 
fuego crezca demasiado.

	■ En caso de incendio: sofocar las llamas con una manta ignífuga 
o un extintor adecuado.

La cesta para hacer fuego puede decolorarse. Por lo tanto, colóque-
la en una superficie no sensible o sobre una base ignífuga.
Si el encendido es con gasolina o alcohol, puede producirse un 
calor incontrolable debido a las deflagraciones. Utilice únicamente 
materiales de combustión no peligrosos, como encendedores de 
combustible sólido. 

	L La madera dura, es decir, la procedente de árboles de 
hoja caduca como haya, roble o abedul, es especialmente 
adecuada como leña. Calienta durante mucho tiempo y de 
manera uniforme gracias a su alta densidad.

1.	 Amontone parte de la leña en la cesta para hacer fuego. Encien-
da uno o dos encendedores de combustible sólido y colóquelos 
encima.

2.	 Deje que los encendedores de combustible sólido ardan de dos 
a cuatro minutos.

3.	 Añada con cuidado madera. ¡No arroje nunca la madera al 
fuego!

4.	 Coloque la cubierta en la cesta para hacer fuego o cierre la 
puerta de la cesta para hacer fuego. 

TRAS EL USO / LIMPIEZA Y 
ALMACENAMIENTO

 IMPORTANTE:
	■ Deje que todas las piezas se enfríen completamente antes de 

vaciarlas, limpiarlas, cubrirlas con una lona o guardarlas.
	■ No apagar nunca el fuego con agua para evitar quemaduras y 

escaldaduras.
	■ No utilizar productos de limpieza corrosivos o abrasivos ni 

cepillos con cerdas metálicas. Pueden provocar daños en las 
superficies. 

	■ No la llene de agua ni la exponga a la lluvia durante mucho 
tiempo.

•	 Cuando todas las piezas se hayan enfriado, elimine las cenizas 
de forma respetuosa con el medioambiente.

•	 Limpie la bandeja para hacer fuego y las demás piezas con un 
cepillo adecuado.

•	 Deje que todas las piezas se sequen completamente o séquelas 
antes de guardarlas.

•	 Almacene el producto protegido de la intemperie y en un lugar 
seco.

ELIMINACIÓN
Preste atención a la limpieza al manipular el producto y al eliminar los 
residuos. Elimine siempre los residuos en los contenedores designados 
de metal o materiales incombustibles. Son aplicables las disposiciones 
locales en materia de eliminación.
Para eliminar el producto, desmóntelo en sus partes individuales y 
recicle los metales y plásticos. 

Deseche el material de embalaje de forma respetuosa con 
el medioambiente y deposítelo en el puesto de reciclaje 
correspondiente.

Fabricado en China.

ES



14

INFORMAZIONI SULLE ISTRUZIONI PER 
L’USO
Prima di usare il prodotto per la prima volta, leggere attentamente 
le presenti istruzioni per l’uso e seguire le indicazioni di sicurezza. 
Conservarle per domande successive e un ulteriore utilizzo. Esse 
sono parte integrante del prodotto. Il produttore e l’importatore 
non si assumono alcuna responsabilità qualora le indicazioni conte-
nute in queste istruzioni per l’uso non vengano rispettate.

Simboli
Simboli di pericolo: questo simbolo indica i potenziali 
pericoli. Leggere attentamente le indicazioni di sicurezza e 
rispettarle.

Informazioni integrative

Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso prima dell’uso!

Non utilizzare in locali chiusi e/o abitabili, ad es. edifici, tende, rou-
lotte, camper, barche. Esiste il pericolo di morte a causa di un’intos-
sicazione da monossido di carbonio.

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
	■ Questo prodotto è un impianto di combustione posizionato 

liberamente sul suolo, non fisso, per esterni ed è concepito per 
l’utilizzo con legna naturale pronta per ardere.

	■ Il prodotto non è adatto per la cottura di alimenti.
	■ Il prodotto è concepito per l’uso privato e non per un utilizzo 

commerciale. 
	■ Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per lo scopo indicato in 

conformità alle presenti istruzioni per l’uso. Ogni altro uso è 
considerato improprio.

	■ La garanzia non copre i difetti derivanti da un uso non confor-
me, danneggiamenti o tentativi di riparazione. Lo stesso vale 
anche per la normale usura.

PRIMA DELL’USO

 NOTA BENE!
	■ Tenere i sacchetti e le pellicole di plastica lontani da bambini 

piccoli e animali! Pericolo di soffocamento. 

•	 Controllare che la fornitura sia completa e che i componen-
ti non abbiano subito danni durante il trasporto. In caso di 
componenti mancanti o danneggiati, rivolgersi al servizio clienti 
(vedere l’ultima pagina).

•	 Rimuovere dal prodotto eventuali pellicole, adesivi o protezioni 
per il trasporto, ma mai rimuovere la targhetta identificativa 
ed eventuali avvertenze!

Gentile Cliente,

La ringraziamo per aver scelto un cestello da fuoco LANDMANN®. Le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso La aiutano passo dopo passo a conoscere il cestello da fuoco LANDMANN® che 

ha acquistato. Più avanti sono forniti avvisi importanti sull’uso corretto,  
sull’utilizzo sicuro e sulla cura.

In casoIn caso di domande sul cestello da fuoco o per ricevere assistenza, contatti il nostro team team 
di assistenzadi assistenza. I dati di contatto sono riportati sul retroretro delle presenti istruzioni per l’uso.

		  Buon divertimento!  
			   Il Suo team LANDMANN®.

IT
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INDICAZIONI SULL’UTILIZZO SICURO

 NOTA BENE!
	■ NOTA BENE: pericolo di intossicazione da monossido di carbo-

nio. Non utilizzare il cestello da fuoco in locali chiusi, ma solo 
all’aperto.

	■ Utilizzare il cestello da fuoco solo se è stato montato corret-
tamente in conformità alle presenti istruzioni per l’uso e non 
presenta danni.

	■ AVVISO: non è consentito utilizzare il cestello da fuoco se de-
formato o difettoso. Controllare il suo stato prima dell’uso.

	■ Prima dell’uso, posizionare il cestello da fuoco su una superficie 
di appoggio sicura, stabile, orizzontale, piana e resistente al 
calore.

	■ NOTA BENE! Rispettare le norme nazionali e locali, come ad 
esempio autorizzazioni, esercizio, distanze di sicurezza e altre.

	■ Scegliere il luogo di installazione in modo che non vi siano ma-
teriali o sostanze infiammabili in prossimità del cestello da fuoco 
e che queste non possano arrivarci. Mai porre il cestello da fuo-
co sotto dei rami! La distanza minima da sostanze infiammabili e 
superfici circostanti deve essere di 3 m.

	■ NOTA BENE! Tenere lontani bambini e animali domestici! Mai 
lasciare il cestello da fuoco ardente o ancora caldo incustodito. 
Assicurarsi in particolare che bambini o persone che non sono in 
grado di riconoscere o reagire correttamente ai possibili pericoli 
non arrivino in prossimità del cestello da fuoco caldo.

	■ NOTA BENE! Non utilizzare alcol o benzina per accendere o 
riaccendere il fuoco! Utilizzare solo accendifuoco in conformità 
alla norma EN 1860-3!

	■ Nel cestello da fuoco può essere bruciata solo legna di conifera 
o di latifoglie naturale pronta per ardere (non pellet ottenuto da 
questi tipi di legna).

	■ Il cestello da fuoco non può essere utilizzato come impianto per 
la combustione dei rifiuti. Non è consentito utilizzare combu-
stibili non adatti e non raccomandati. Inoltre, non è consentito 
utilizzare combustibili liquidi.

	■ NOTA BENE! Questo cestello da fuoco diventa molto caldo e 
non può essere mosso durante l’uso!

	■ Non utilizzare in caso di vento forte.
	■ Mantenere la distanza durante l’uso. Se il cestello da fuoco deve 

essere toccato, ad es. per aggiungere combustibile, indossare 
guanti protettivi (contro i rischi termici) conformi alla norma 
DIN EN 407 (categoria II). Anche se il fuoco è spento, le superfici 
rimangono bollenti per un po’ di tempo.

	■ Non sovraccaricare il cestello da fuoco e non far diventare il 
fuoco troppo grande.

	■ In caso d’incendio: soffocare le fiamme con una coperta antin-
cendio o un estintore idoneo.

Il cestello da fuoco può scolorirsi. Pertanto, posizionarlo su una 
base insensibili o resistente al calore.
In caso di accensione con benzina o alcol, degli scoppi leggeri 
possono provocare uno sviluppo di calore incontrollabile. Utilizzare 
solo materiali di combustione innocui, come ad es. accenditori a 
combustibile solido. 

	L Come combustibile è adatta soprattutto la legna dura, dun-
que quella ottenuta da alberi frondiferi quali faggio, quercia 
o betulla. Grazie al suo elevato spessore, questa arde a 
lungo e uniformemente.

1.	 Porre una parte della legna nel cestello da fuoco. Accendere 
uno o due accenditori a combustibile solido e porli sopra.

2.	 Lasciar bruciare l'accenditore a combustibile solido per 2-4 
minuti.

3.	 Aggiungere con cautela la legna. Mai gettare la legna nel 
fuoco!

4.	 Porre la copertura sul cestello da fuoco oppure chiudere l’anta 
del cestello da fuoco. 

DOPO L’USO/PULIZIA E 
CONSERVAZIONE

 NOTA BENE!
	■ Prima di svuotare, pulire, coprire con un telo o conservare, far 

raffreddare completamente tutti i componenti.
	■ Mai spegnere il fuoco con l’acqua per evitare ustioni e scotta-

ture.
	■ Non utilizzare detergenti corrosivi o abrasivi e spazzole con 

setole di metallo. Questi possono danneggiare le superfici. 
	■ Non riempirlo d’acqua o esporlo alla pioggia per un periodo 

prolungato.

•	 Una volta che tutte le parti si sono raffreddate, smaltire la cene-
re nel rispetto dell’ambiente.

•	 Pulire il cestello da fuoco con una spazzola adatta.
•	 Prima di conservarli, lasciar asciugare completamente tutti i 

componenti o asciugarli con un panno.
•	 Conservare in un luogo protetto dagli agenti atmosferici e 

asciutto.

SMALTIMENTO
Garantire la pulizia durante l’uso del prodotto e durante lo smalti-
mento dei residui. Smaltire generalmente le sostanze residue solo in 
appositi contenitori in metallo o materiali non infiammabili. Vigono le 
norme locali per lo smaltimento.
Per lo smaltimento del prodotto, smontarlo nei singoli pezzi e con-
segnare metallo e plastica per il riciclo. 

Smaltire il materiale d’imballaggio nel rispetto dell’ambiente 
e predisporne il riciclo.

Prodotto in Cina.

IT
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INFORMATION OM 
BRUKSANVISNINGEN
Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder eldkor-
gen för första gången och följ säkerhetsanvisningarna. Behåll den 
för att få hjälp med framtida frågor och för andra användare. Den 
ska anses vara en av produktens komponenter. Tillverkaren och 
importören tar inget ansvar om anvisningarna i denna bruksanvis-
ning inte följs.

Symboler

Varningssymbol: Den här symbolen påvisar möjliga risker. 
Läs och följ tillhörande säkerhetsanvisningar noggrant.

Kompletterande information

Läs bruksanvisnignen innan användning!

Använd inte eldkorgen i slutna utrymmen och/eller beboliga rum 
som byggnader, tält, husvagnar, husbilar och båtar. Detta kan inne-
bära livsfara genom kolmonoxidförgiftning.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
	■ Den här produkten är en mobil eldstad som ska användas fristå-

ende utomhus och har designats för naturlig ved.
	■ Produkten är inte lämplig för annan typ av matlagning.
	■ Produkten är avsedd för privat bruk, inte för kommersiellt bruk. 
	■ Använd endast produkten för det angivna ändamålet och en-

dast enligt beskrivningen i denna och bruksanvisning. All annan 
användning anses strida mot det avsedda ändamålet.

	■ Alla defekter som orsakas av felaktig hantering, skador eller 
reparationsförsök omfattas inte av garantin. Detta gäller även 
normalt slitage.

INNAN ANVÄNDNING

 VIKTIGT!
	■ Håll plastpåsar och folier utom räckhåll för små barn och djur! 

Det finns risk för kvävning. 

•	 Kontrollera att leveransen är komplett och att komponenterna 
inte har några transportskador. Kontakta kundtjänst om några 
delar saknas eller är skadade (se sista sidan).

•	 Ta bort eventuell plastfilmer, klistermärken eller transportskydd 
från produkten menaldrig typskylten och eventuella var-
ningar!

Bästa kund,

Många tack för att du har valt en eldkorg från LANDMANN®. Den här och 
bruksanvisningen innehåller detaljerade instruktioner som hjälper dig att göra din eldkorg 
från LANDMANN® startklar. Vi ger dessutom några viktiga riktlinjer om hur du använder 

den på ett säkert sätt och hur du sköter som den.
Vår kundtjänst hjälper dig gärna om om  du har frågor om din eldkorg eller behöver mer 

hjälp. Du hittar kontaktuppgifterna på  baksidan av den här bruksanvisningen.

		  Mycket nöje 
			   önskar LANDMANN®-teamet.

SV
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ANVISNINGAR OM SÄKER 
ANVÄNDNING

 VIKTIGT!
	■ VIKTIGT: Risk för kolmonoxidförgiftning. Använd inte eldkor-

gen inomhus, utan endast utomhus!
	■ Använd endast eldkorgen om den har monterats på rätt sätt i 

enlighet med denna bruksanvisning och är oskadd.
	■ OBSERVERA! Använd inte eldkorgen om den är deformerad 

eller defekt. Detta ska kontrolleras före varje användning.
	■ Placera eldkorgen på en säker, stabil, jämn och brandsäker yta 

före användning.
	■ VIKTIGT! Nationella och lokala bestämmelser, såsom tillstånd, 

användning, säkerhetsavstånd osv., måste vara uppfyllda.
	■ Välj installationsplatsen på ett sådant sätt att inga brännbara 

material finns i eller i närheten av eldkorgen. Placera aldrig eld-
korgen under grenar! Minsta avstånd till brännbara material och 
omgivande ytor måste vara 3 m.

	■ Viktigt! Håll barn och husdjur borta! Lämna aldrig en brinnande 
eller fortfarande varm eldkorg obevakad. Var särskilt noga med 
att inte låta barn eller personer som inte kan identifiera eller rea-
gera korrekt på potentiella risker komma nära en varm eldkorg.

	■ Viktigt! Använd inte alkohol eller bensin för att tända en eld 
eller att tända en slocknad eld på nytt! Använd endast tänd-
hjälpmedel enligt EN 1860-3!

	■ I eldkorgen får bara naturligt barr- och lövträ brännas (inga 
pressbitar av dessa träslag).

	■ Eldkorgen får inte användas för att bränna avfall. Olämpliga och 
ej rekommenderade bränslen får inte användas. Dessutom får 
inget flytande bränsle användas.

	■ Viktigt! Eldkorgen blir mycket varm och får inte flyttas under 
användning!

	■ Använd inte vid stark vind.
	■ Håll avstånd vid användning. Använd grillhandskar (mot termis-

ka risker) som motsvarar DIN EN 407 (kategori II) om eldkorgen 
måste vidröras, t.ex. vid matning av bränsle. Ytorna förblir även 
varma en stund efter att elden har slocknat.

	■ Överlasta inte eldkorgen och låt inte elden växa sig för stor. 
	■ Vid brand: Släck lågorna med en brandfilt eller lämplig brand-

släckare.

Eldkorgen kan färga av sig. Ställ den därför på ett okänsligt eller 
eldfast underlag.
Antändning med bensin eller alkohol kan leda till deflagration och 
okontrollerbar värmeutveckling. Använd bara ofarliga tändningsma-
terial som t.ex. fast bränsle. 

	L Lövträ är särskilt lämpligt som ved, det vill säga trä av 
lövträd, till exempel bok, ek eller björk. Tack vare sin höga 
densitet brinner dessa jämnt under lång tid.

1.	 Stapla en del av veden i eldkorgen. Tänd en eller två delar fast 
tändmaterial och lägg dem ovanpå.

2.	 Låt dem brinna i två till fyra minuter.
3.	 Lägg försiktigt ved ovanpå. Släng aldrig in ved i brasan!
4.	 Placera locket på eldkorgen respektive stäng luckan. 

EFTER ANVÄNDNING/RENGÖRING OCH 
FÖRVARING

 VIKTIGT!
	■ Låt alla delar svalna helt innan eldkorgen töms, rengörs, täcks 

med en presenning eller stuvas undan.
	■ Släck aldrig eld med vatten för att förhindra brännskador och 

skållning.
	■ Använd inte frätande eller nötande rengöringsmedel eller stål-

borste. Dessa kan skada ytan. 
	■ Fyll inte med vatten och låt den inte stå ute i regn under lång 

tid.

•	 Ta hand om askan på ett miljövänligt sätt när alla delar har 
svalnat.

•	 Rengör eldkorgen med en lämplig borste.
•	 Låt alla delar lufttorka eller torka av alla delar innan de stuvas 

undan.
•	 Förvara torrt och skyddat mot väder.

KASSERING
Tänk på att hålla produkten ren och att kassera restavfallet på rätt 
sätt. Kassera restavfallet i en behållare för metallavfall eller icke-bränn-
bart material. De lokala avfallsbestämmelserna måste följas.
Demontera produkten i dess enskilda delar och återvinn metall och 
plast när produkten kasseras. 

Kassera förpackningsmaterialet på ett miljövänligt sätt och 
ta det till en återvinningscentral.

Tillverkad i Kina

SV
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INFORMASJON OM 
BRUKSANVISNINGEN
Før du bruker produktet for første gang, må du lese denne bruksan-
visningen nøye og følge sikkerhetsinstruksjonene. Oppbevar den til 
fremtidig bruk og til andre brukere. Anvisningen er en integrert del 
av produktet. Produsenten og importøren påtar seg ikke noe ansvar 
hvis anvisningene i denne bruksanvisningen ikke følges.

Symboler

Faretegn Dette symbolet indikerer mulige farer. Les de tilhø-
rende sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nøye og følg dem.

Supplerende informasjon

Les bruksanvisningen før bruk!

Må ikke brukes i lukkede og/eller beboelsesrom, f.eks. i bygninger, 
telt, campingvogner, bobiler, båter. Det er livsfare på grunn av kar-
bonmonoksidforgiftning.

BEREGNET BRUK
	■ Dette produktet er en frittstående, ikke-stasjonær fyrenhet til 

utendørs bruk og er beregnet til bruk med naturlig ved som er 
klar til bruk.

	■ Produktet er ikke egnet til tilberedning av måltider.
	■ Produktet er beregnet til privat bruk, ikke til næringsbruk. 
	■ Bruk produktet bare til det angitte formålet og bare som beskre-

vet i denne bruksanvisningen. All annen bruk gjelder som feil 
bruk.

	■ Unntatt fra garantien er alle mangler forårsaket av feil be-
handling, skader eller reparasjonsforsøk. Dette gjelder også for 
normal slitasje.

FØR BRUK

 OBS!
	■ Hold plastposer og -folier borte fra småbarn og dyr! Det er fare 

for kvelning. 

•	 Kontroller leveringsomfanget for fullstendighet og komponente-
ne for transportskader. Kontakt kundeservice (se siste side) hvis 
deler mangler eller er skadet.

•	 Fjern eventuelle folier, klistremerker eller transportbeskyttelse fra 
produktet, men aldri typeskiltet og eventuelle advarsler!

Kjære kunde,

Takk for at du valgte en fyrkurv fra LANDMANN®. Denne bruksanvisningen hjelper deg 
trinnvis med å klargjøre LANDMANN®-fyrkurven du nettopp kjøpte, til bruk. Vi gir deg 

også viktig informasjon om riktig bruk, sikker håndtering og vedlikehold.
HvisHvis du har spørsmål om fyrkurven eller trenger mer hjelp, vil vi gjerne hjelpe degdeg med 

serviceteamet vårt. Du finner de tilsvarende kontaktopplysningene påpå baksiden av denne 
bruksanvisningen.

	 Jeg ønsker deg mye glede LANDMANN®-teamet.

NO
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INFORMASJON OM SIKKER BRUK

 OBS!
	■ OBS: Risiko for karbonmonoksidforgiftning. Ikke bruk fyrkurven 

i lukkede rom, bare utendørs i friluft!
	■ Bruk fyrkurven bare hvis den ble riktig montert i samsvar med 

denne bruksanvisningen og er uten skader.
	■ LES DETTE: Fyrkurven må ikke brukes hvis den er deformert 

eller defekt. Dette må kontrolleres før hver gangs bruk.
	■ Plasser fyrkurven på en sikker, stabil, horisontal, plan og brann-

sikker overflate før bruk.
	■ OBS! Nasjonale og lokale forskrifter som tillatelser, drift, sikker-

hetsavstander og andre bestemmelser, må være oppfylt.
	■ Velg monteringsstedet slik at ingen brennbare materialer eller 

stoffer er i nærheten av fyrkurven eller kan komme dit. Plasser 
aldri fyrkurven under grener! Minsteavstand til brennbare mate-
rialer og overflater rundt må være 3 m.

	■ OBS! Hold barn og kjæledyr unna! La aldri den brennende eller 
fortsatt varme fyrkurven være uten tilsyn. Sørg spesielt for at 
ingen barn eller personer som ikke er i stand til å oppfatte eller 
reagere på mulige farer, kommer nær den varme fyrkurven.

	■ OBS! Ikke bruk alkohol eller bensin til å tenne opp eller tenne 
på nytt! Bruk bare tennhjelpemidler i henhold til EN 1860-3!

	■ Bare naturlig bartre eller løvtre som er klart til bruk (ikke pellets 
laget av disse tresortene) kan brennes i fyrkurven.

	■ Fyrkurven må ikke brukes til avfallsforbrenning. Uegnede og 
ikke anbefalte brensler må ikke brukes. Dessuten må det ikke 
brukes flytende brensel.

	■ OBS! Denne fyrkurven blir veldig varm og må ikke flyttes under 
bruk!

	■ Må ikke brukes i sterk vind.
	■ Hold avstand under bruk. Hvis fyrkurven må berøres, f.eks. ved 

etterfylling av ved, må grillhansker benyttes (mot termisk risiko) 
iht. DIN NO 407 (kategori II). Selv etter at ilden er slukket, vil 
overflatene forbli varme en stund.

	■ Ikke legg på for mye ved i fyrkurven og ikke la ilden bli for stor. 
	■ Ved brann: Kvel flammene med et brannteppe eller et egnet 

brannslukningsapparat.

Fyrkurven kan farge av. Du bør derfor plassere den på en ufølsom 
overflate eller et ildfast underlag.
Ved antennelse med bensin eller alkohol kan eksplosjoner føre til 
ukontrollerbar varmeutvikling. Bruk bare ufarlig brensel, for eksem-
pel egne tennere til fast brensel. 

	L Hardved er spesielt godt egnet som ved, det vil si ved av 
løvtrær som bøk, eik eller bjørk. Takket være den høye 
tettheten, varmer slik ved lenge og jevnt.

1.	 Stable en del av veden i fyrkurven. Tenn en eller to tennere til 
fast brensel og legg dem oppå.

2.	 La tennerne til fast brensel brenne i 2–4 minutter.
3.	 Legg forsiktig ved på deretter. Kast aldri ved inn i ilden!
4.	 Sett lokket på fyrkurven eller lukk døren til fyrkurven. 

ETTER BRUK / RENGJØRING OG 
OPPBEVARING

 OBS!
	■ La alle delene avkjøles helt før de tømmes, rengjøres, dekkes 

med en presenning eller stues bort.
	■ Slokk aldri ilden med vann, for å unngå brannskader og skål-

ding.
	■ Ikke bruk etsende eller slipende rengjøringsmidler eller børster 

med metallbust. Disse kan skade overflatene. 
	■ Ikke fyll med vann eller utsett for regn over lang tid.

•	 Når alle delene er avkjølt, kan du kaste asken på en miljøvennlig 
måte.

•	 Rengjør fyrkurven og de andre delene med en egnet børste.
•	 La alle delene tørke helt eller tørk dem før du lagrer dem.
•	 Lagres tørt og beskyttet mot været.

AVFALLSBEHANDLING
Vær oppmerksom på renslighet når du håndterer produktet og ved 
avfallsbehandling av restmaterialer. Kast i prinsippet restavfallet kun i 
beholdere av metall eller ubrennbare materialer. Lokale forskrifter for 
avfallsbehandling gjelder.
For å avfallsbehandle produktet demonterer du det i de enkelte 
delene og resirkulerer metaller og plast. 

Kast emballasjematerialet på en miljøvennlig måte og lever 
det til gjenvinningssenteret.

Produsert i Kina.
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TIETOA KÄYTTÖOHJEESTA
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen ensimmäistä käyt-
töä ja noudata turvallisuusohjeita. Säilytä se myöhempiä kysymyksiä 
ja muita käyttäjiä varten. Se on tuotteen osa. Valmistaja ja maa-
hantuoja eivät ota tuotevastuuta, jos tämän käyttöohjeen tietoja ei 
noudateta.

Symbolit

Vaaramerkit: Tämä symboli osoittaa mahdolliset vaarat. Lue 
turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ja noudata niitä.

Täydentäviä tietoja

Lue käyttöohje ennen käyttöä!

Ei saa käyttää suljetuissa ja/tai asumiskelpoisissa tiloissa, esim. 
rakennuksissa, teltoissa, asuntovaunuissa, asuntoautoissa, veneissä. 
Hengenvaara häkämyrkytyksen vuoksi.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
	■ Tämä tuote on vapaasti maassa seisova, ei kiinteä tulisija ulko-

käyttöön ja tarkoitettu käytettäväksi uunivalmiin luonnollisen 
polttopuun kanssa.

	■ Tuote ei sovi aterioiden valmistukseen.
	■ Tuote on tarkoitettu yksityiseen, ei ammattimaiseen käyttöön. 
	■ Tuotetta saa käyttää ainoastaan sen käyttötarkoituksen ja 

tämän käyttöohjeen kuvauksen mukaisesti. Kaikenlainen muu 
käyttö sopimatonta.

	■ Virhevastuu ei kata vikoja, jotka aiheuttaa epäasiallinen käyttö, 
vahingoittaminen tai korjausyritykset. Tämä pätee myös nor-
maalille kulumiselle.

ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

 HUOMAA!
	■ Pidä muovipussit ja -kalvot poissa pienten lasten ja eläinten 

ulottuvilta! Tukehtumisvaara. 

•	 Tarkasta, onko pakkauksen sisältö täydellinen ja onko osissa kul-
jetusvahinkoja. Mikäli osia puuttuu tai niissä on vikoja, käänny 
asiakaspalvelun puoleen (katso viimeinen sivu).

•	 Poista tuotteesta mahdolliset kalvot, tarrat tai kuljetussuojat, 
mutta ei koskaan tyyppikilpeä ja mahdollisia varoituksia!

Hyvä asiakas,

paljon kiitoksia, että olet valinnut LANDMANNin® tulikorin. Tämä käyttöohje auttaa sinua 
vaihe vaiheelta juuri hankkimasi LANDMANN®-tulikorin käyttöönotossa. Lisäksi annamme 

sinulle ohjeita oikeasta käytöstä, turvallisesta käsittelystä ja hoidosta.
JosJos sinulla on kysyttävää tulikoristasi tai tarvitset apua, palvelutiimimme auttaa sinuasinua 

mielellään. Yhteystiedot löytyvät tämäntämän käyttöohjeen takasivulta.

		  Paljon iloa toivottaa  
			   LANDMANN®-tiimi.

FI
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OHJEITA TURVALLISESTA KÄYTÖSTÄ

 HUOMAA!
	■ HUOMAA: häkämyrkytyksen vaara. Älä käytä tulikoria suljetuis-

sa tiloissa, vaan ainoastaan ulkona!
	■ Käytä tulikoria vain silloin, kun se on koottu asianmukaisesti ja 

tämän käyttöohjeen mukaisesti ja siinä ei ole vikoja.
	■ HUOMAUTUS: Älä käytä tulikoria, kun sen muoto on muuttu-

nut tai siinä on vika. Se on tarkastettava ennen jokaista käyttöä.
	■ Aseta tulikori ennen käyttöä turvalliselle, vankalle, vaakasuuntai-

selle, tasaiselle ja tulenkestävälle pinnalle.
	■ HUOMAA! Kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä, kuten lupia, 

käyttöä, turvavälejä tms. koskevia, on noudatettava.
	■ Valitse käyttöpaikka niin, että tulikorin lähellä ei ole syttyviä 

materiaaleja tai aineita tai ne eivät pääse siihen. Älä koskaan 
aseta tulikoria oksien alle! Vähimmäisvälin syttyviin aineisiin ja 
ympäröiviin pintoihin on oltava 3 m.

	■ HUOMAA! Pidä lapset ja kotieläimet kaukana! Älä koskaan jätä 
palavaa tai vielä kuumaa tulikoria ilman valvontaa. Varmista 
ennen kaikkea, että lapset tai henkilöt, jotka eivät pysty tunnis-
tamaan mahdollisia vaaroja tai reagoimaan niihin, eivät pääse 
kuuman tulikorin lähelle.

	■ HUOMAA! Älä käytä sytyttämiseen tai uudelleensytyttämiseen 
spriitä tai bensiiniä! Käytä EN 1860-3 -standardin mukaisia 
sytytysapuja!

	■ Tulikorissa saa polttaa vain uunivalmista, luonnollista havu- tai 
lehtipuuta (ei näistä puista valmistettuja pellettejä).

	■ Tulikoria ei saa käyttää jätteiden polttoon. Sopimattomia ja 
ei-suositeltuja polttoaineita ei saa käyttää. Lisäksi nestemäisten 
polttoaineiden käyttö ei ole sallittua.

	■ HUOMAA! Tämä tulikori kuumenee erittäin kuumaksi eikä sitä 
saa liikuttaa käytön aikana!

	■ Älä käytä kovassa tuulessa.
	■ Pidä etäisyyttä käytön aikana. Jos tulikoria täytyy koskettaa, 

esim. kun lisäät polttoainetta, käytä grillikäsineitä (lämpöriskejä 
vastaan), jotka ovat DIN EN 407 (luokka II) -standardin mukaisia. 
Pinnat pysyvät jonkin aikaa kuumina tulen sammumisen jälkeen.

	■ Älä ylikuormita tulikoria äläkä anna tulen muodostua liian 
suureksi.

	■ Tulipalossa: Sammuta liekit sammutuspeitteellä tai sopivalla 
sammuttimella.

Tulikori voi jättää jälkiä. Aseta se sen vuoksi epäherkälle pohjalle tai 
tulenkestävälle alustalle.
Bensiinillä tai spriillä sytytettäessä humahdukset voivat aiheuttaa 
kontrolloimatonta lämmönkehitystä. Käytä vain vaarattomia poltto-
materiaaleja, kuten kiinteitä sytytysaineita. 

	L Polttopuuksi sopii ennen kaikkea kovapuu, eli lehtipuiden, 
kuten pyökin, tammen tai koivun, puu. Se lämmittää tiiviy-
tensä ansiosta pitkään ja tasaisesti.

1.	 Pinoa osa puusta tulikoriin. Sytytä yhdestä kahteen kiinteää syty-
tysainetta ja aseta puun päälle.

2.	 Anna kiinteän sytytysaineen palaa kahdesta neljään minuuttia.
3.	 Lisää varovasti puuta. Älä koskaan heitä puuta tuleen!
4.	 Aseta suojus tulikorin päälle tai sulje tulikorin ovi. 

KÄYTÖN JÄLKEEN / PUHDISTUS JA 
SÄILYTYS

 HUOMAA!
	■ Anna kaikkien osien jäähtyä kokonaan ennen tyhjennystä, puh-

distusta, pressulla peittämistä tai säilytykseen asettamista.
	■ Älä koskaan sammuta tulta vedellä, se voi aiheuttaa palovam-

moja.
	■ Älä käytä syövyttäviä tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita eikä metalli-

harjoja. Ne voivat vahingoittaa pintoja. 
	■ Älä täytä vedellä tai altista sateelle pidemmäksi ajaksi.

•	 Hävitä tuhka ympäristöystävällisesti, kun kaikki osat ovat jääh-
tyneet.

•	 Puhdista tulikori sopivalla harjalla.
•	 Anna kaikkien osien kuivua kokonaan tai kuivaa ne ennen säily-

tykseen laittamista.
•	 Säilytä kuivassa ja säältä suojattuna.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Pidä huoli puhtaudesta tuotteen käsittelyssä ja jäännösten hävittä-
misessä. Hävitä jäännösjäte vain sille tarkoitetuissa metallisissa tai 
palamattomista materiaaleista valmistetuissa säiliöissä. Hävittämisessä 
on noudatettava paikallisia määräyksiä.
Pura tuote hävittämistä varten yksittäisiin osiin ja vie metallit ja 
muovit kierrätykseen. 

Hävitä pakkausmateriaali ympäristöystävällisesti ja vie se 
kierrätyskeskukseen.

Valmistettu Kiinassa.
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UPPLÝSINGAR UM 
NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGARNAR
Áður en byrjað er að nota vöruna skal lesa þessar 
notkunarleiðbeiningar vandlega og fylgja öryggisleiðbeiningunum 
sem þar koma fram. Geyma skal leiðbeiningarnar á vísum stað 
til síðari nota og fyrir aðra notendur. Þær eru hluti af vörunni. 
Framleiðandi og innflutningsaðili undanskilja sig allri ábyrgð ef ekki 
er farið eftir því sem fram kemur í þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum.

Tákn
Hættutákn: Þetta tákn gefur til kynna mögulega hættu. 
Lesa skal tilheyrandi öryggisleiðbeiningar vandlega og fara 
eftir þeim.

Viðbótarupplýsingar

Lesa skal notkunarleiðbeiningarnar áður en byrjað er að 
nota vöruna!

Ekki má nota vöruna í lokuðu rými og/eða vistarverum, t.d. 
byggingum, tjöldum, hjólhýsum, húsbílum eða bátum. Hætta er á 
banvænni kolmónoxíðeitrun.

FYRIRHUGUð NOTKUN
	■ Hér er um að ræða frístandandi, færanlegt eldstæði sem 

er ætlað til notkunar utandyra með náttúrulegum eldivið í 
viðeigandi stærð.

	■ Varan hentar ekki til matreiðslu.
	■ Varan er ekki ætluð til notkunar í atvinnuskyni, heldur eingöngu 

til einkanota. 
	■ Aðeins má nota vöruna í fyrirhuguðum tilgangi og eingöngu 

með þeim hætti sem lýst er í þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum. 
Öll önnur notkun telst vera röng.

	■ Ábyrgðin nær ekki yfir ágalla sem rekja má til rangrar 
meðhöndlunar, skemmda eða viðgerðatilrauna. Þetta á einnig 
við um eðlilegt slit.

FYRIR NOTKUN

 AÐGÁT!
	■ Halda skal plastpokum og plastfilmum frá ungum börnum og 

dýrum! Hætta er á köfnun. 

•	 Gakktu úr skugga um að allt fylgi með og að ekkert hafi orðið 
fyrir hnjaski við flutning. Ef eitthvað vantar eða hefur orðið fyrir 
hnjaski skal snúa sér til notendaþjónustu (sjá öftustu síðuna).

•	 Fjarlægja skal filmur, límmiða og flutningshlífar af vörunni, 
en alls ekki má fjarlægja upplýsingaplötuna og þær 
viðvaranir sem kunna að vera fyrir hendi!

Kæri viðskiptavinur.

Til hamingju með nýja eldstæðið þitt frá LANDMANN®. Þessar notkunarleiðbeiningar 
leiðbeina þér í gegnum skrefin til að gera nýja eldstæðið þitt frá LANDMANN® tilbúið til 
notkunar. Þær hafa einnig að geyma mikilvægar upplýsingar um rétta notkun, örugga 

meðhöndlun og umhirðu.
EfEf þú ert með spurningar varðandi eldstæðið eða þarft á frekari aðstoð að halda aðstoðar 

þjónustuteymi okkar þigþig gjarnan. Samskiptaupplýsingar er að finna áá bakhlið þessara 
notkunarleiðbeininga.

		  Við vonum að varan eigi eftir að nýtast þér vel! 
			   Með kveðju, starfsfólk LANDMANN®.
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UPPLÝSINGAR UM ÖRUGGA NOTKUN

 AÐGÁT!
	■ AÐGÁT: Hætta er á kolmónoxíðeitrun. Ekki má nota eldstæðið í 

lokuðu rými, heldur eingöngu utandyra!
	■ Ekki má nota eldstæðið nema að það hafi verið sett rétt saman 

samkvæmt þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum og sé óskemmt.
	■ ATHUGIÐ: Ekki má nota eldstæðið ef það er aflagað eða í 

ólagi. Gæta verður að þessu fyrir hverja notkun.
	■ Áður en eldstæðið er notað skal setja það upp á traustum, 

stöðugum, láréttum, sléttum og eldþolnum fleti.
	■ AÐGÁT! Fylgja verður gildandi reglum á hverjum stað, meðal 

annars um leyfi, notkun, örugga fjarlægð og fleira.
	■ Velja skal uppsetningarstað þannig að ekkert eldfimt efni 

sé nálægt eldstæðinu eða geti borist í það. Aldrei má setja 
eldstæðið upp undir trjágreinum! Fjarlægð frá eldfimu efni og 
flötum umhverfis verður að vera að minnsta kosti 3 metrar.

	■ AÐGÁT! Haldið börnum og gæludýrum fjarri! Aldrei má 
skilja eldstæðið eftir án eftirlits á meðan enn logar á því eða 
það er enn heitt. Einkum verður að gæta þess að börn eða 
einstaklingar sem eru ekki færir um að meta eða bregðast við 
hættu á réttan hátt komist of nálægt heitu eldstæðinu.

	■ AÐGÁT! Ekki má nota spritt eða bensín til að kveikja upp! 
Aðeins má nota uppkveikiefni sem samræmist staðlinum EN 
1860-3!

	■ Í eldstæðinu má eingöngu brenna náttúrulegum eldiviði úr barr- 
eða lauftré í viðeigandi stærð (ekki viðarpellettum).

	■ Ekki má nota eldstæðið til að brenna sorpi. Ekki má nota 
eldsneyti af rangri gerð eða sem ekki er mælt með. Auk þess má 
ekki nota fljótandi eldsneyti.

	■ AÐGÁT! Eldstæðið verður mjög heitt og ekki má færa það til 
meðan það er í notkun!

	■ Notist ekki í miklum vindi.
	■ Halda skal hæfilegri fjarlægð meðan á notkun stendur. Þegar 

koma þarf við eldstæðið, t.d. til að bæta á eldinn, skal nota 
grillhanska (gegn hættu vegna hita) sem samræmast staðlinum 
DIN EN 407 (flokki II). Jafnvel þótt eldurinn sé slokknaður eru 
yfirborðsfletir áfram heitir í einhvern tíma.

	■ Ekki setja of mikinn eldivið í eldstæðið og gættu þess að 
eldurinn verði ekki of mikill.

	■ Ef eldur kemur upp: Kæfa skal eldinn með eldvarnarteppi eða 
viðeigandi slökkvitæki.

Eldstæðið getur litað út frá sér. Skal því setja það upp á fleti sem 
litast ekki eða er eldþolinn.
Ef kveikt er upp með bensíni eða spritti geta orðið hvellir sem valda 
stjórnlausri hitamyndun. Aðeins má nota hættulaust eldsneyti, t.d. 
uppkveikikubba. 

	L Besti eldiviðurinn er harðviður, þ.e. viður lauftrjáa á borð 
við beyki, eik eða birki. Hann er mjög þéttur í sér og gefur 
því frá sér jafnan varma í lengri tíma.

1.	 Staflaðu hluta eldiviðarins upp í eldstæðinu. Leggðu einn eða 
tvo uppkveikikubba ofan á og kveiktu í þeim.

2.	 Láttu uppkveikikubbana brenna í tvær til fjórar mínútur.
3.	 Bættu varlega á viði. Fleygðu aldrei viði í eldinn!
4.	 Settu lokið á eldstæðið eða lokaðu hurðinni á eldstæðinu. 

AÐ NOTKUN LOKINNI / ÞRIF OG 
GEYMSLA

 AÐGÁT!
	■ Leyfa skal öllum hlutum eldstæðisins að kólna áður en tæmt er 

úr því, það er þrifið, yfirbreiðslan er sett á það eða gengið er frá 
því.

	■ Alls ekki skal slökkva eldinn með vatni, því annars er hætta á 
brunameiðslum.

	■ Ekki má nota ætandi eða gróf hreinsiefni og ekki má nota 
málmbursta. Annars geta yfirborðsfletir orðið fyrir skemmdum. 

	■ Ekki má fylla eldstæðið með vatni eða láta það standa lengi í 
rigningu.

•	 Þegar allir hlutar eldstæðisins hafa kólnað skal fleygja öskunni á 
umhverfisvænan hátt.

•	 Hreinsaðu eldstæðið með viðeigandi bursta.
•	 Áður en gengið er frá hlutum eldstæðisins skal leyfa þeim að 

þorna eða þurrka af þeim.
•	 Geymist á þurrum stað í skjóli fyrir veðri og vindum.

FÖRGUN
Gæta skal hreinlætis við meðferð vörunnar og förgun á 
úrgangsefnum. Aðeins má fleygja úrgangsefnum í þar til ætluð ílát úr 
málmi eða óbrennanlegu efni. Fylgja skal reglum um förgun á hverjum 
stað.
Þegar vörunni er fargað skal taka hana í sundur og skila málmi og 
plasti til endurvinnslu. 

Flokka skal umbúðir og skila þeim til endurvinnslu.

Framleitt í Kína.
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OPLYSNINGER OM 
BRUGSVEJLEDNINGEN
Før du bruger produktet første gang, skal du læse denne brugsvej-
ledning omhyggeligt og følge sikkerhedsinstruktionerne. Opbe-
var den til senere spørgsmål og andre brugere. Den er en del af 
produktet. Producenten og importøren påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis 
oplysningerne i denne brugsvejledning ikke overholdes.

Symboler

Faresignaler: Dette symbol angiver mulige farer. Læs og følg 
omhyggeligt de relevante sikkerhedsinstruktioner.

Supplerende informationer

Læs vejledningen før brug!

Må ikke anvendes i lukkede og/eller beboelige rum, f.eks. bygning-
er, telte, campingvogne, mobilhomes, både. Der er livsfare pga. 
kulilteforgiftning.

KORREKT BRUG
	■ Dette produkt er et fritstående, ikke fastmonteret ildsted til 

udendørs brug og er beregnet til brug med brænde, der er klar 
til brændeovn.

	■ Produktet er ikke egnet til tilberedning af mad.
	■ Produktet er beregnet til privat brug, ikke til kommerciel brug. 
	■ Brug kun produktet til det angivne formål og kun som beskrevet 

i denne brugsvejledning. Enhver anden brug anses for at være 
ikke korrekt.

	■ Alle defekter, der skyldes forkert håndtering, beskadigelse eller 
reparationsforsøg, dækkes ikke af garantien. Dette gælder også 
for normalt slid.

FØR BRUG

 OBS!
	■ Hold plastikposer og -film væk fra små børn og dyr! Der er risiko 

for kvælning. 

•	 Kontrollér, at leveringsomfanget er komplet, og at komponen-
terne ikke er beskadiget under transporten. Hvis der mangler 
dele, eller delene er beskadiget, skal du kontakte kundeservice 
(se sidste side).

•	 Fjern eventuelle folier, klistermærker eller transportbeskyttelse 
fra produktet, men aldrig typeskiltet og eventuelle advars-
ler!

Kære kunde

Tak, fordi du har valgt en ildkurv fra LANDMANN®. Denne brugsvejledning hjælper dig trin 
for trin med at gøre din netop købte LANDMANN® ildkurv klar til brug. Vi giver dig også 

vigtige tips om korrekt brug, sikker håndtering og pleje.
HvisHvis du har spørgsmål om din ildkurv eller har brug for yderligere hjælp, vil vores 

serviceteam gerne hjælpe digdig. Du kan finde de relevante kontaktoplysninger påpå bagsiden 
af denne brugsvejledning.

Du ønskes god fornøjelse af dit LANDMANN® Team.
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INFORMATIONER OM SIKKER BRUG

 OBS!
	■ OBS: Risiko for kulilteforgiftning. Brug ikke ildkurven indendørs, 

men kun udendørs!
	■ Brug kun ildkurven, hvis den er blevet monteret korrekt og i 

overensstemmelse med denne brugsvejledning og er ubeskadi-
get.

	■ BEMÆRK: Ildkurven må ikke anvendes, hvis den er deformeret 
eller defekt. Dette skal kontrolleres før hver brug.

	■ Før brug skal du placere ildkurven på et sikkert, stabilt, vandret, 
plant og brandsikkert underlag.

	■ OBS! Nationale og lokale bestemmelser, f.eks. om tilladelser, 
drift, sikkerhedsafstande m.m, skal overholdes.

	■ Vælg opstillingsstedet således, at der ikke er nogen brændbare 
materialer eller stoffer i nærheden af ildkurven og sørg for at 
de heller ikke kan komme derhen. Placer aldrig ildkurven under 
grene! Afstanden til brændbare materialer og omgivende over-
flader skal være mindst 3 m.

	■ OBS! Hold børn og kæledyr på afstand! Efterlad aldrig den 
brændende eller stadig varme ildkurv uden opsyn. Sørg især for, 
at børn eller personer, der ikke er i stand til at genkende eller 
reagere korrekt på mulige farer, ikke kommer i nærheden af den 
varme ildkurv.

	■ OBS! Brug ikke sprit eller benzin til at tænde eller tænde op 
igen! Brug kun ildtændere iht. DS/EN 1860-3!

	■ I ildkurven må der kun brændes naturligt nåletræ eller løvtræ, 
der er klar til brændeovnen (ikke presset træ af disse arter).

	■ Ildkurven må ikke anvendes til affaldsforbrænding. Brug ikke 
uegnede og ikke-anbefalede brændstoffer. Desuden må der ikke 
anvendes flydende brændstoffer.

	■ OBS! Denne ildkurv bliver meget varm og må ikke flyttes under 
drift!

	■ Må ikke bruges i stærk vind.
	■ Hold afstand under drift. Hvis man skal røre ved ildkurven, f.eks. 

ved påfyldning af brændsel, skal man have grillhandsker (mod 
termiske risici), som opfylder DIN EN 407 (kategorie II), på. Selv 
når ilden er slukket, forbliver overfladerne varme i et stykke tid.

	■ Fyld ikke for meget brænde i ildkurven, og lad ikke ilden blive 
for stor.

	■ I tilfælde af brand: Kvæl flammerne med et brandtæppe eller en 
egnet brandslukker.

Ildkurven kan afgive farve. Placer den derfor på en ikke-følsom 
overflade eller på et brandsikkert underlag.
Ved optænding med benzin eller sprit kan der opstå ukontrollerbar 
varmeudvikling på grund af deflagration. Brug kun ufarlige forbræn-
dingsmaterialer, f.eks. optændingsblokke. 

	L Løvtræ, dvs. træ fra løvtræer som f.eks. bøg, eg og birk, er 
særligt velegnet som brænde. De brænder længe og jævnt 
takket være den høje tæthed.

1.	 Læg noget af træet op i ildkurven. Tænd en eller to optæn-
dingsblokke, og læg dem ovenpå.

2.	 Lad optændingsblokkene brænde to til fire minutter.
3.	 Tilsæt forsigtigt trækul. Smid aldrig brænde i ilden!
4.	 Læg låget på ildkurven, eller luk lågen til ildkurven. 

EFTER BRUG / RENGØRING OG 
OPBEVARING

 OBS!
	■ Lad alle dele køle helt af, inden den tømmes, rengøres, dækkes 

med en presenning eller opbevares.
	■ Sluk aldrig ilden med vand for at undgå forbrændinger og 

skoldninger.
	■ Brug ikke ætsende eller slibende rengøringsmidler eller metal-

børster. De kan ødelægge overfladen. 
	■ Må ikke fyldes med vand eller udsættes for regn i længere tid.

•	 Når alle dele er afkølet, skal asken bortskaffes på en miljøvenlig 
måde.

•	 Rengør ildkurven og de andre dele med en egnet børste.
•	 Lad alle dele tørre helt, eller tør dem, inden de opbevares.
•	 Opbevares et tørt sted beskyttet mod vejr og vind.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Vær opmærksom på renlighed ved håndtering af produktet og 
bortskaffelse af restprodukter. Bortskaf altid restaffald udelukkende i 
dertil indrettede beholdere af metal eller ubrændbare materialer. Der 
gælder lokale bestemmelser for bortskaffelse.
For at bortskaffe produktet skal du skille det ad i dets enkelte dele 
og genbruge metaller og plast. 

Bortskaf emballagematerialet på en miljøvenlig måde, og 
aflever det til genvinding.

Fremstillet i Kina.
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TEAVE KASUTUSJUHENDI KOHTA
Enne toote kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend tähelepanelikult läbi 
ja järgige ohutusjuhiseid. Hoidke juhend hilisemaks kasutamiseks 
ja edasiste kasutajate jaoks alles. See kuulub toote juurde. Tootja ja 
importija ei võta endale mingit vastutust, kui käesoleva kasutusju-
hendi juhiseid ei järgita.

Sümbolid
Ohu sümbol: see sümbol viitab võimalikele ohtudele. Luge-
ge tähelepanelikult selle juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid ja 
järgige neid.

Täiendav teave

Enne kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend läbi!

Ärge kasutage suletud suumides ja/või eluruumides, nt hoonetes, 
telkides, haagiselamutes, paatides. Valitseb süsinikmonoksiidi-mür-
gituse oht.

OTSTARBEKOHANE KASUTAMINE
	■ Antud toode on eraldiseisev, mittestatsionaarne tulekolle 

välitingimustes kasutamiseks, mõeldud kasutamiseks looduslike 
kuivade ahjupuudega.

	■ Toode ei sobi toiduvalmistamiseks.
	■ Toode on mõeldud erakasutuseks, mitte äriliseks kasutamiseks. 
	■ Kasutage toodet üksnes nimetatud otstarbel ning ainult käes-

olevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud viisil. Mis tahes muul moel 
kasutamine on mitteotstarbekohane.

	■ Garantii ei kata puudusi, mis on tekkinud mitteotstarbekohase 
kasutamise, kahjustuste või remondikatsete tõttu. See käib ka 
tavapärase kulumise kohta.

ENNE KASUTAMIST

 TÄHELEPANU!
	■ Hoidke kõik plastikkotid ja kiled väikestest lastest ja loomadest 

eemal! Valitseb lämbumisoht. 

•	 Kontrollige tarnekomplekti terviklikkuse suhtes ja komponente 
transpordikahjustuste suhtes. Kui osad puuduvad või on kahjus-
tatud, pöörduge klienditeeninduse poole (vt viimane lehekülg).

•	 Eemaldage tootelt võimalikud kiled, kleebised või transpordikait-
se, kuid mitte kunagi tüübisilti ja hoiatusjuhiseid!

Kallid kliendid!

Suur tänu, et olete ostnud LANDMANN® lõkkeaseme. Käesolev kasutusjuhend aitab teil 
samm-sammult teie uut LANDMANN®-i lõkkeaset valmis seada. Lisaks anname olulisi 

juhiseid õige kasutamise, ohutu käsitsemise ja hoolduse kohta.
KuiKui teil on küsimusi lõkkeaseme kohta või vajate muud abi, aitab teidteid meeleldi meie 

hooldusmeeskond. Vastavad kontaktandmed leiateleiate käesoleva kasutusjuhendi tagaküljelt.

Head kasutamist soovib teie LANDMANN® meeskond.
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OHUTU KASUTAMISE JUHISED

 TÄHELEPANU!
	■ TÄHELEPANU! Süsinikmonoksiidi mürgituse oht. Ärge kasutage 

lõkkeaset suletud ruumides, vaid üksnes välitingimustes!
	■ Kasutage lõkkeaset üksnes siis, kui see on nõuetekohaselt ja 

vastavalt käesolevale kasutusjuhendile kokku monteeritud ning 
kahjustusteta.

	■ TEATIS. Deformeerunud või defektset lõkkeaset ei tohi kasuta-
da. Kontrollige seda iga kasutuskorra eel.

	■ Enne kasutamist pange lõkkease kindlale, stabiilsele, horison-
taalsele, tasasele ja tulekindlale pinnale.

	■ TÄHELEPANU! Järgige riiklikke ja kohalikke määrusi, nagu 
näiteks load, käitamine, ohutuskaugsed jms.

	■ Valige paigalduskoht selliselt, et lõkkeaseme läheduses ei oleks 
süttivaid materjale ja need ei saaks selle sisse sattuda. Ärge 
kunagi asetage lõkkeaset puuokste alla! Minimaalne vahekau-
gus süttivatest materjalidest ja ümbritsevatest pindadest peab 
olema 3 m.

	■ TÄHELEPANU! Hoidke lapsed ja koduloomad eemal! Ärge 
kunagi jätke põlevat või veel kuuma lõkkeaset järelevalveta. Eriti 
jälgige, et kuuma lõkkeaseme lähedusse ei satuks lapsed või 
isikud, kes pole võimelised võimalikke ohtusid ära tundma või 
nendele reageerima.

	■ TÄHELEPANU! Ärge kasutage süütamiseks ega taassüütami-
seks piiritust ega bensiini! Kasutage süütamiseks ainult standar-
dile EN 1860-3 vastavaid vahendeid!

	■ Lõkkeasemel tohib põletada ainult ahjukuiva, looduslikku okas- 
või lehtpuitu (mitte puidust presstooteid).

	■ Lõkkeaset ei tohi kasutada prügi põletamise seadmena. Sobima-
tuid ja mittesoovitatud küttematerjale ei tohi kasutada. Lisaks ei 
tohi kasutada vedelaid kütuseid.

	■ TÄHELEPANU! Käesolev lõkkease läheb väga kuumaks ja seda 
ei tohi kasutamise ajal liigutada!

	■ Mitte kasutada tugeva tuule korral.
	■ Hoida kasutamise ajal eemale. Kui lõkkeaset tuleb puudutada, 

nt puude lisamiseks, kandke grillimiskindaid (termiliste ohtude 
vastu), mis vastavad standardile DIN EN 407 (kategooria II). Ka 
siis, kui tuli on kustunud, on pealispinnad veel mõnda aega 
kuumad.

	■ Ärge laadige lõkkeaset liiga täis ja ärge laske tulel liiga suureks 
minna.

	■ Tulekahju korral: summutage leek kustutusteki või sobiva tule-
kustuti abil.

Lõkkease võib värvi anda. Seetõttu asetage see mittetundlikule 
aluspinnale või tulekindlale alusele.
Bensiini või piirituse abil süütamise korral võivad plahvatused tekita-
da kontrollimatut soojuskiirgust. Kasutage ainult ohutuid põletus-
materjale, nagu nt tahked süüteplokid. 

	L Küttepuudeks sobib eelkõige kõva puit, seega sellised 
lehtpuud nagu pöök, tamm või kask. Need põlevad tänu 
suurele tihedusele kaua ja ühtlaselt.

1.	 Pange üks osa puid lõkkeasemele. Süüdake üks kuni kaks tahket 
süüteplokki ja pange need puude peale.

2.	 Laske süüteplokkidel kaks kuni neli minutit põleda.
3.	 Lisage ettevaatlikult puid. Ärge kunagi visake puid tulle!
4.	 Pange lõkkeaseme peale kate või sulgege lõkkeaseme uks. 

PÄRAST KASUTAMIST / PUHASTAMINE 
JA HOIULEPANEK

 TÄHELEPANU!
	■ Enne tühjendamist, puhastamist, presendiga kinnikatmist või 

hoiulepanemist laske kõikidel osadel täielikult jahtuda.
	■ Ärge kunagi kustutage tuld veega, vältimaks põletusi.
	■ Ärge kasutage söövitavaid või abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid 

ega metallharjastega harjasid. Need võivad pealispinda kahjus-
tada. 

	■ Ärge täitke veega ega jätke pikaks ajaks vihma kätte.

•	 Kui osad on jahtunud, kõrvaldage tuhk keskkonnasõbralikult.
•	 Puhastage tulease sobiva harjaga.
•	 Enne hoiulepanemist laske kõikidel osadel täielikult kuivada või 

kuivatage need.
•	 Hoiustage ilmastiku eest kaitstud ja kuivas kohas.

UTILISEERIMINE
Jälgige puhtust toote käsitsemisel ning jääkide kõrvaldamisel. Kõr-
valdage jäägid ainult selleks ettenähtud metallist või mittesüttivast 
materjalist mahutitesse. Utiliseerimisel järgige kohalikke määrusi.
Toote utiliseerimiseks võtke see üksikosadeks lahti ning suunake 
metall ja plastik ringlussevõttu. 

Utiliseerige pakendimaterjal keskkonnasõbralikult ja viige 
see ringlussevõetavate jäätmete kogumispunkti.

Toodetud Hiinas.
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INFORMACIJA APIE NAUDOJIMO 
INSTRUKCIJĄ
Prieš naudodami gaminį pirmą kartą atidžiai perskaitykite šią naudo-
jimo instrukciją ir vadovaukitės pateiktomis saugos nuorodomis. Iš-
saugokite ją, jei vėliau kiltų klausimų, ir jei perduosite gaminį kitiems 
naudotojams. Instrukcija yra gaminio sudedamoji dalis. Gamintojas 
ir importuotojas neprisiima atsakomybės už žalą, jei nebus vadovau-
jamasi šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje pateiktais duomenimis.

Simboliai
Pavojaus ženklas: šis simbolis žymi galimus pavojus. Atidžiai 
perskaitykite susijusias saugos nuorodas ir jomis vadovau-
kitės.

Papildoma informacija

Prieš naudodami perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją!

Nenaudokite uždarose ir (arba) gyvenamosiose patalpose, pvz., 
pastatuose, palapinėse, priekabiniuose nameliuose, nameliuose ant 
ratų, laivuose. Kyla pavojus gyvybei apsinuodijus anglies monoksidu.

NETINKAMaS NAUDOJIMAS
	■ Šis gaminys – tai laisvai ant žemės statoma, nefiksuojama ugnia-

vietė, naudojama lauke, kurioje deginamos kūrenti paruoštos 
natūralios malkos.

	■ Šis gaminys nepritaikytas maisto patiekalams ruošti.
	■ Gaminys yra skirtas asmeninėms reikmėms ir nepritaikytas nau-

doti komerciniais tikslais. 
	■ Gaminį naudokite tik pagal paskirtį ir taip, kaip aprašyta šioje 

naudojimo instrukcijoje. Bet koks kitoks naudojimas yra netinka-
mas naudojimas.

	■ Garantija netaikoma jokiems trūkumams, atsirandantiems netin-
kamai naudojus gaminį, jį sugadinus ar bandžius remontuoti. Tai 
taikoma ir normaliam dėvėjimuisi.

PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI

 DĖMESIO!
	■ Plastikinius maišelius ir plėveles laikykite mažiems vaikams ir 

gyvūnams nepasiekiamoje vietoje! Kyla pavojus uždusti. 

•	 Patikrinkite, ar pristatytame komplekte netrūksta dalių, ar gabe-
nant nebuvo apgadintos sudedamosios dalys. Jei dalių trūksta 
arba jos yra pažeistos, kreipkitės į klientų aptarnavimo tarnybą 
(duomenys nurodyti paskutiniame lape).

•	 Nuo gaminio pašalinkite galimai ant jo esančias plėveles, 
nuplėškite lipdukus ir nuimkite transportavimo apsaugą, tačiau 
niekada nepašalinkite identifikacinės plokštelės ir galimai 
pritvirtintų įspėjamųjų nuorodų!

Miela kliente, mielas kliente,

dėkojame, kad pasirinkote LANDMANN® ugniakurą. Ši naudojimo instrukcija padės 
žingsnis po žingsnio susipažinti su įsigytu LANDMANN® ugniakuru. Taip pat pateikiame 

svarbių patarimų, kaip teisingai naudoti, saugiai tvarkyti ir prižiūrėti gaminį.
JeiJei kiltų klausimų dėl ugniakuro arba prireiktų kitos pagalbos, jumsjums mielai padės mūsų 
klientų aptarnavimo komanda. Reikiamus kontaktinius duomenis rasite šiosšios naudojimo 

instrukcijos galinio lapo antroje pusėje.

	 Malonaus laiko jums linki jūsų LANDMANN® komanda.
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SAUGAUS NAUDOJIMO NUORODOS

 DĖMESIO!
	■ DĖMESIO: pavojus apsinuodyti anglies monoksidu. Ugniakurą 

naudoti ne uždarose patalpose, o lauke!
	■ Ugniakurą naudokite tik tuomet, kai jį tinkamai sumontavote 

pagal šią naudojimo instrukciją ir jis nėra pažeistas.
	■ PRANEŠIMAS: negalima naudoti ugniakuro, jei jis deformuo-

tas arba sugadintas. Tai reikia patikrinti kiekvieną kartą prieš 
naudojant.

	■ Norėdami naudoti pastatykite ugniakurą ant saugaus, stabilaus, 
horizontalaus, lygaus ir ugniai atsparaus paviršiaus.

	■ DĖMESIO! Turi būti laikomasi nacionalinių ir vietoje galiojan-
čių nuostatų, pavyzdžiui, dėl leidimų, eksploatavimo, saugiųjų 
atstumų ir kitų dalykų.

	■ Parinkite tokią statymo vietą, kad netoli ugniakuro nebūtų jokių 
degių daiktų ar medžiagų arba tokios medžiagos negalėtų 
patekti į ugniakurą. Niekada nestatykite ugniakuro po šakomis! 
Mažiausiasis atstumas nuo degių medžiagų ir aplink esančių 
paviršių turi būti 3 m.

	■ DĖMESIO! Neleiskite artintis vaikams ir naminiams gyvūnams! 
Degančio arba dar karšto ugniakuro niekada nepalikite be prie-
žiūros. Atidžiai stebėkite, kad maži vaikai ar asmenys, negeban-
tys tinkamai atpažinti galimų pavojų ar į juos reaguoti, negalėtų 
patekti prie karšto ugniakuro.

	■ DĖMESIO! Norėdami uždegti ar uždegti pakartotinai, nenau-
dokite spirito arba benzino! Naudokite tik pagalbines uždegimo 
priemones pagal EN 1860-3 standartą!

	■ Ugniakure galima deginti tik natūralią spygliuočių arba lapuočių 
medieną, paruoštą naudoti ugniakure (negalima naudoti pre-
suotos šių rūšių medienos).

	■ Ugniakuro negalima naudoti kaip atliekų deginimo įrenginio. 
Negalima naudoti netinkamų ir nerekomenduojamų degalų. 
Negalima naudoti ir jokių skystų degalų.

	■ DĖMESIO! Šis ugniakuras labai įkaista ir naudojant jo negalima 
kelti į kitą vietą!

	■ Nenaudokite pučiant stipriam vėjui.
	■ Naudodami laikykitės atstumo. Jei būtina paliesti ugniakurą, 

pvz., norint įdėti degimo medžiagos, mūvėkite karščiui atsparias 
pirštines (saugančias nuo karščio), atitinkančias DIN EN 407 (II 
kategorija). Net ir užgesus ugniai, paviršiai dar tam tikrą laiką 
lieka karšti.

	■ Neprikraukite ugniakuro per daug ir venkite per didelės ugnies. 
	■ Kilus gaisrui: užgesinkite liepsną gesinimo audeklu arba tinkamu 

gesintuvu.

Gali pakisti ugniakuro spalva. Jį statykite tik ant nejautraus pagrindo 
arba ugniai atsparaus padėklo.
Uždegant benzinu arba spiritu, dėl deflagracijos gali susidaryti 
nekontroliuojamas karštis. Naudokite tik nepavojingas uždegimo 
priemones, pavyzdžiui, degtukus. 

	L Ypač tinka malkos iš kietmedžio, t. y. lapuočių medžių, 
pavyzdžiui, buko, ąžuolo ar beržo. Dėl didelio tankio ši 
mediena ilgai ir tolygiai kaista.

1.	 Į ugniakurą sukraukite dalį malkų. Uždekite vieną ar du degtu-
kus ir uždėkite juos ant viršaus.

2.	 Palikite degtukus degti dvi-keturias minutes.
3.	 Atsargiai sudėkite medieną. Medienos niekada nemeskite į 

ugnį!
4.	 Uždenkite ugniakurą dangčiu ir uždarykite jo dureles. 

BAIGUS NAUDOTI / VALYMAS IR 
LAIKYMAS

 DĖMESIO!
	■ Norėdami ištuštinti, išvalyti, uždengti uždangalu arba padėti 

laikyti palaukite, kol visiškai atvės visos dalys.
	■ Ugnies niekada negesinkite vandeniu, nes galite nusiplikyti ir 

nusideginti.
	■ Nenaudokite ėsdinančių ar šveičiamųjų valymo priemonių, ne-

valykite šepečiu metaliniais šeriais. Šios priemonės gali sugadinti 
paviršius. 

	■ Nepilkite vandens ir nelaikykite ilgai lietuje.

•	 Atvėsus visoms dalims pašalinkite pelenus nekenkdami aplinkai.
•	 Ugniakurą ir kitas dalis valykite tinkamu šepečiu.
•	 Prieš sudėdami dalis laikyti palaukite, kol jos visiškai nudžius, 

arba jas nusausinkite.
•	 Laikykite nuo oro sąlygų apsaugotoje ir sausoje vietoje.

ATLIEKŲ TVARKYMAS
Naudodami gaminį rūpinkitės švara ir tinkamai tvarkykite likusių 
medžiagų atliekas. Likusias atliekas visada meskite tik į tam skirtus 
metalinius arba nedegių medžiagų konteinerius. Taikomos vietoje 
galiojančios atliekų tvarkymo taisyklės.
Norėdami išmesti gaminį, išardykite jį į atskiras dalis ir perduokite 
perdirbti metalą bei plastiką. 

Pakuotės medžiagos atliekas šalinkite nekenkdami aplinkai ir 
nugabenkite jas į antrinių žaliavų surinkimo punktą.

Pagaminta Kinijoje.

LT



30

INFORMĀCIJA PAR LIETOŠANAS 
INSTRUKCIJU
Pirms izstrādājuma pirmās lietošanas reizes uzmanīgi izlasi šo 
lietošanas instrukciju un ievēro drošības norādījumus. Saglabā to 
gadījumā, ja Tev vēlāk radīsies jautājumi un tajā vēlēsies ieskatīties 
citi lietotāji. Tā ir izstrādājuma sastāvdaļa. Ja netiek ievērotas šajā 
lietošanas instrukcijā dotās norādes, ražotājs un importētājs nenes 
nekādu atbildību.

Simboli
Bīstamības zīme: šis simbols norāda uz iespējamām bries-
mām. Uzmanīgi jāizlasa un jāievēro attiecīgie drošības 
norādījumi.

Papildinformācija

Pirms lietošanas izlasīt lietošanas instrukciju!

Nelietot slēgtās un/vai dzīvojamās telpās, piem., ēkās, teltīs, dzīvo-
jamos treileros, laivās. Saindējoties ar tvana gāzi, pastāv briesmas 
dzīvībai.

NOTEIKUMIEM ATBILSTOŠA 
LIETOŠANA

	■ Šis izstrādājums ir uz zemes brīvi stāvoša, pārvietojama uguns-
kura vieta izmantošanai ārpus telpām un kurināšanai ar tam 
sagatavotu dabīgas koksnes malku.

	■ Izstrādājums nav piemērots ēdienu gatavošanai.
	■ Izstrādājums ir paredzēts privātai, bet ne komerciālai lietošanai. 
	■ Izstrādājumu izmantot tikai norādītajam mērķim un tikai tā, kā 

aprakstīts šajā lietošanas instrukcijā. Jebkurš cits pielietojums 
uzskatāms par noteikumiem neatbilstošu.

	■ Garantija neattiecas uz trūkumiem, kuri rodas nepareizas lietoša-
nas, bojājumu vai remonta mēģinājumu rezultātā. Tas attiecas 
arī uz normālu nodilumu.

PIRMS LIETOŠANAS

 IEVĒRO!
	■ Plastikāta maisiņus un plēves uzglabā bērniem un dzīvniekiem 

nepieejamā vietā! Pastāv nosmakšanas risks. 

•	 Pārbaudi, vai piegāde ir veikta pilnā komplektācijā un vai trans-
portējot nav bojātas detaļas. Ja kāda detaļu trūkst vai ir bojāta, 
vērsies klientu servisā (skatīt pēdējo lapu).

•	 Noņem no izstrādājuma iespējamās plēves, uzlīmes vai trans-
portēšanas aizsargus, taču nekad nenoplēs datu plāksnīti un 
iespējamās brīdinājuma norādes!

Dārgā kliente, dārgais klient!

Pateicamies, ka izvēlējies LANDMANN® ugunskura grozu. Šī lietošanas instrukcija Tev 
palīdzēs soli pa solim sagatavot tikko iegādāto LANDMANN® ugunskura grozu lietošanai. 

Turpinājumā Tu atradīsi svarīgus norādījumus par izstrādājuma pareizu un  
drošu lietošanu un kopšanu.

JaJa Tev rodas jautājumi par ugunskura grozu vai ir nepieciešams papildu atbalsts, TevTev 
labprāt palīdzēs mūsu servisa komanda. Attiecīgo kontaktinformāciju atradīsi  

šīsšīs lietošanas instrukcijas beigās.

Priecīgus mirkļus Tev novēl Tava LANDMANN® komanda.
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NORĀDĪJUMI PAR DROŠU LIETOŠANU

 IEVĒRO!
	■ IEVĒRO: Risks saindēties ar tvana gāzi. Nelietot ugunskura gro-

zu slēgtās telpās! To drīkst izmantot tikai ārpus telpām!
	■ Ugunskura grozu drīkst izmantot tikai tad, ja tas ir pareizi sa-

montēts saskaņā ar šo lietošanas instrukciju un nav bojāts.
	■ IEVĒRĪBAI: Ja ugunskura grozs ir deformējies vai bojāts, to 

nedrīkst lietot. Tas jāpārbauda ikreiz pirms lietošanas.
	■ Pirms lietošanas ugunskura grozu novietot uz drošas, stabilas, 

horizontālas, līdzenas un ugunsdrošas virsmas.
	■ IEVĒRO! Jāievēro nacionālie un vietējie noteikumi, piemēram, 

atļaujas, ekspluatācijas nosacījumi, noteikumi par drošu attālu-
mu u.c.

	■ Uzstādīšanas vieta jāizvēlas tā, lai ugunskura groza tuvumā 
neatrastos vai tur nevarētu nokļūt uzliesmojoši materiāli vai 
vielas. Ugunskura grozu nekad nenovietot zem zariem! Minimā-
lajam attālumam līdz uzliesmojošiem materiāliem un apkārtējām 
virsmām jābūt 3 m.

	■ IEVĒRO! Sargāt bērnus un mājdzīvniekus! Nekad neatstāt 
degošu vai vēl karstu ugunskura grozu bez uzraudzības. Īpaši uz-
manīties, lai karsta ugunskura groza tuvumā nenokļūtu bērni vai 
personas, kas nespēj pareizi novērtēt iespējamās briesmas vai uz 
tām atbilstoši reaģēt.

	■ IEVĒRO! Aizdedzināšanai vai atkārtotai aizdedzināšana ne-
izmantot spirtu vai benzīnu! Izmantot tikai aizdedzināšanas 
līdzekļus, kas atbilst standartam EN 1860-3!

	■ Ugunskura grozā drīkst dedzināt tikai kurināšanai sagatavotu, 
dabīgu skujkoku vai lapu koku malku (bet ne šādas koksnes 
briketes).

	■ Ugunskura grozu nedrīkst izmantot atkritumu dedzināšanai. 
Nedrīkst izmantot nepiemērotu kurināmo, ko nav rekomendējis 
ražotājs. Tāpat nedrīkst izmantot šķidro kurināmo.

	■ IEVĒRO! Šis ugunskura grozs ļoti uzkarst, un lietošanas laikā to 
nedrīkst pārvietot!

	■ Nelietot stiprā vējā.
	■ Lietojot ievērot drošu distanci. Ja ugunskura grozam nepiecie-

šams pieskarties, piem., pieliekot kurināmo, jāvalkā grila cimdi 
(aizsardzībai pret termiskiem riskiem), kas atbilst standartam 
LVS EN 407 (II kategorija). Arī tad, kad uguns ir apdzisusi, virs-
mas vēl kādu laiku saglabājas karstas.

	■ Ugunskura grozu nedrīkst pārpildīt un nedrīkst pieļaut, ka 
ugunskurs kļūst pārlieku liels.

	■ Ugunsgrēka gadījumā: liesmas apslāpēt ar ugunsdzēšanas pār-
klāju vai piemērotu ugunsdzēšamo aparātu.

Ugunskura grozs var krāsot. Tādēļ novietojiet to uz noturīgas pa-
matnes vai uz ugunsdroša paliktņa.
Aizdedzinot ar benzīnu vai spirtu, sprādzienu dēļ iespējama nekon-
trolēta karstuma izdalīšanās. Izmantot tikai drošus aizdedzināšanas 
materiālus, piem., cietās aizdedzināšanas plāksnītes. 

	L Malkai pamatā ieteicams izmantot cietu koksni, tātad tādu 
lapu koku kā skābarža, ozola vai bērza malku. Pateicoties 
savam lielajam blīvumam, tā kuras ilgi un vienmērīgi.

1.	 Daļu malkas sakārto ugunskurā. Aizdedzini vienu vai divas cietās 
aizdedzināšanas plāksnītes un uzliec tās pa virsu.

2.	 Ļauj cietajām aizdedzināšanas plāksnītēm degt divas līdz četras 
minūtes.

3.	 Pēc tam uzmanīgi pievieno malku. Nekad nemet malku 
ugunskurā!

4.	 Uzliec ugunskura groza vāku vai aizver ugunskura groza durti-
ņas. 

PĒC LIETOŠANAS / TĪRĪŠANA UN 
UZGLABĀŠANA

 IEVĒRO!
	■ Pirms iztukšošanas, tīrīšanas, pārsegšanas ar pārklāju vai pirms 

novietošanas glabāšanā ļauj visām daļām pilnībā atdzist.
	■ Lai izvairītos no apdedzināšanās un applaucēšanās, nekad neap-

dzēs liesmas ar ūdeni.
	■ Neizmanto kodīgus vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus un sukas ar 

metāla sariem. Tie var sabojāt virsmas. 
	■ Nepiepildi ar ūdeni vai neatstāj ilgstoši lietū.

•	 Kad visas daļas ir atdzisušas, utilizē pelnus videi draudzīgā veidā.
•	 Iztīri ugunskuru ar piemērotu suku.
•	 Pirms novietošanas glabāšanā ļauj visām daļām pilnībā nožūt vai 

tās nožāvē.
•	 Uzglabā no laikapstākļiem pasargātā un sausā vietā.

UTILIZĀCIJA
Rīkojoties ar izstrādājumu un utilizējot degšanas atlikumus, ievēro tīrī-
bu. Atlikumus izmet tikai tam paredzētās metāla, respektīvi, nedegoša 
materiāla tvertnēs. Spēkā ir vietējie noteikumi par utilizāciju.
Lai utilizētu izstrādājumu, izjauc to pa daļām un metālu un plastma-
su nodod otrreizējai pārstrādei. 

Iepakojuma materiālus utilizē videi draudzīgā veidā un no-
dod tos atkritumu šķirošanas punktā.

Ražots Ķīnā.
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INFORMACJE O NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI 
OBSŁUGI
Przed pierwszym użyciem produktu uważnie przeczytaj niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi. Przestrzegaj zawartych w niej zasad bezpieczeń-
stwa. Zachowaj instrukcję obsługi na wypadek późniejszych pytań 
oraz dla innych użytkowników. Jest ona integralną częścią produk-
tu. Producent i importer nie ponoszą odpowiedzialności za szkody 
powstałe w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obsługi.

Symbole
Symbole zagrożeń: ten symbol wskazuje na potencjalne 
zagrożenia. Uważnie przeczytaj podane zasady bezpieczeń-
stwa i przestrzegaj ich.

Informacje uzupełniające

Przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi przed pierwszym użyciem!

Nie używaj produktu w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych/mieszkal-
nych, np. w budynkach, namiotach, przyczepach kempingowych, 
kamperach, łodziach. Grozi to śmiercią wskutek zatrucia tlenkiem 
węgla.

UŻYWANIE ZGODNE 
Z PRZEZNACZENIEM

	■ Produkt jest wolnostojącym, niezwiązanym z podłożem paleni-
skiem przeznaczonym do użytkowania na zewnątrz i opalania 
surowym drewnem kominkowym.

	■ Produkt nie nadaje się do przyrządzania potraw.
	■ Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku prywatnego – nie do 

zastosowań komercyjnych. 
	■ Używaj produktu zgodnie z podanym celem i w sposób opisany 

w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Wszelkie inne sposoby jego uży-
wania uważa się za niezgodne z przeznaczeniem.

	■ Szkody spowodowane nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub 
uszkodzeniem produktu oraz próbami jego samodzielnej napra-
wy nie są objęte rękojmią, która nie obejmuje także normalnego 
zużycia.

PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM

 PAMIĘTAJ!
	■ Trzymaj folie i worki plastikowe z dala od małych dzieci i zwie-

rząt! Istnieje niebezpieczeństwo zadławienia. 

•	 Sprawdź, czy opakowanie jest kompletne i czy nie doszło do 
uszkodzeń w transporcie. Jeśli brakuje części lub doszło do 
uszkodzeń, skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta (zob. ostatnią stro-
nę).

•	 Zdejmij z produktu ewentualne folie, naklejki lub zabezpieczenia 
transportowe, lecz nigdy nie usuwaj tabliczki znamionowej 
i ewentualnych ostrzeżeń!

Szanowna Klientko, szanowny Kliencie,

dziękujemy za zakup ogrzewacza tarasowego marki LANDMANN®. Niniejsza instrukcja 
obsługi pomoże Ci krok po kroku przygotować Twój nowy ogrzewacz tarasowy marki 

LANDMANN® do pierwszego użycia. Oprócz tego znajdziesz w niej ważne informacje na 
temat prawidłowego i bezpiecznego użytkowania oraz pielęgnowania produktu.
JeśliJeśli masz pytania dotyczące ogrzewacza tarasowego lub potrzebujesz pomocy, 

skontaktujskontaktuj się z naszą obsługą klienta. Dane kontaktowe znajdziesz na odwrocie niniejszejniniejszej 
instrukcji obsługi.

		  Zespół firmy LANDMANN® życzy satysfakcji z użytkowania produktu.
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UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO 
UŻYTKOWANIA

 PAMIĘTAJ!
	■ UWAGA: Niebezpieczeństwo zatrucia tlenkiem węgla. Nie uży-

waj ogrzewacza tarasowego w zamkniętych pomieszczeniach, 
lecz wyłącznie na zewnątrz!

	■ Warunkiem używania ogrzewacza tarasowego jest jego prawi-
dłowe zamontowanie – zgodne z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi – 
oraz brak uszkodzeń.

	■ INFORMACJA: Nie używaj ogrzewacza tarasowego, jeśli jest 
zdeformowany lub uszkodzony – sprawdź jego stan przed 
każdym użyciem.

	■ Postaw ogrzewacz tarasowy na bezpiecznej, stabilnej, poziomej, 
równej i ogniotrwałej powierzchni.

	■ PAMIĘTAJ! Bezwzględnie przestrzegaj krajowych i lokalnych 
przepisów regulujących wymagane pozwolenia, zasady użytko-
wania, zachowanie bezpiecznego odstępu itp.

	■ Wybierz miejsce ustawienia ogrzewacza tarasowego tak, aby 
żadne materiały lub substancje łatwopalne nie znajdowały się 
ani nie mogły się znaleźć w jego pobliżu. Nigdy nie ustawiaj 
ogrzewacza tarasowego pod gałęziami drzew! Minimalny 
odstęp od substancji łatwopalnych i innych powierzchni wynosi 
3 m.

	■ PAMIĘTAJ! Dzieci i zwierzęta nie mogą się zbliżać do roz-
grzanego ogrzewacza! Nigdy nie zostawiaj rozpalonego lub 
gorącego ogrzewacza tarasowego bez nadzoru. Dopilnuj w 
szczególności, aby w pobliżu gorącego ogrzewacza tarasowego 
nie znalazły się dzieci ani osoby, które nie są w stanie zauważyć 
potencjalnego niebezpieczeństwa lub właściwie na nie zareago-
wać.

	■ PAMIĘTAJ! Do rozpalania i podtrzymywania ognia nie używaj 
spirytusu ani benzyny! Używaj wyłącznie rozpałek zgodnych z 
normą EN 1860-3!

	■ Ogrzewacz tarasowy można opalać wyłącznie surowym drew-
nem kominkowym z drzew iglastych lub liściastych (nie używaj 
produktów ze sprasowanego drewna).

	■ Nie używaj ogrzewacza tarasowego do spalania odpadów. Nie 
używaj nieodpowiednich lub niezalecanych materiałów opało-
wych. Nie stosuj żadnych płynnych materiałów opałowych.

	■ PAMIĘTAJ! Ogrzewacz tarasowy rozgrzewa się do bardzo wy-
sokiej temperatury; po rozpaleniu ognia nie wolno go przenosić!

	■ Nie używaj produktu na silnym wietrze.
	■ Zachowaj odstęp od rozgrzanego ogrzewacza. Jeśli musisz do-

tknąć ogrzewacza tarasowego, np. w celu uzupełnienia opału, 
załóż rękawice do grilla (chroniące przed zagrożeniami termicz-
nymi), zgodne z normą DIN EN 407 (kategoria II). Powierzch-
nie produktu pozostają gorące jeszcze przez pewien czas po 
wygaśnięciu ognia.

	■ Nie przeładowuj ogrzewacza tarasowego i nie rozpalaj zbyt 
dużego ognia.

	■ W razie pożaru zduś płomienie kocem gaśniczym lub odpowied-
nią gaśnicą.

Ogrzewacz tarasowy może farbować. Dlatego postaw go na nie-
wrażliwym podłożu lub ognioodpornej podstawie.
Stosowanie benzyny lub spirytusu jako rozpałki grozi wybuchem 
oparów. Używaj wyłącznie rozpałek z bezpiecznych materiałów, np. 
w kostce. 

	L Do opalania ogrzewacza nadają się przede wszystkim twar-
de gatunki drewna, czyli drzew liściastych, takich jak buk, 
dąb lub brzoza. Dzięki swej dużej gęstości takie drewno 
zapewnia długie i równomierne wydzielanie ciepła.

1.	 Ułóż warstwę drewna w ogrzewaczu tarasowym. Zapal jedną 
lub dwie kostki rozpałki i połóż je na warstwie drewna.

2.	 Odczekaj dwie do czterech minut.
3.	 Następnie ostrożnie dołóż drewna. Nigdy nie wrzucaj drewna 

do ognia!
4.	 Nałóż pokrywę lub zamknij drzwiczki ogrzewacza tarasowego. 

PO UŻYCIU / CZYSZCZENIE I 
PRZECHOWYWANIE

 PAMIĘTAJ!
	■ Przed opróżnieniem, wyczyszczeniem, przykryciem plandeką lub 

schowaniem produktu odczekaj, aż wszystkie części całkowicie 
ostygną.

	■ Nigdy nie gaś ognia wodą – grozi to oparzeniem.
	■ Nie stosuj ostrych ani szorujących środków czyszczących, nie 

używaj metalowych szczotek. Grozi to uszkodzeniem po-
wierzchni. 

	■ Nie wlewaj do produktu wody ani nie zostawiaj go przez dłuż-
szy czas na deszczu.

•	 Po ostygnięciu wszystkich części usuń popiół zgodnie z przepisa-
mi o ochronie środowiska.

•	 Wyczyść ogrzewacz tarasowy odpowiednią szczotką.
•	 Przed schowaniem produktu odczekaj, aż wszystkie części wy-

schną, lub wytrzyj je do sucha.
•	 Przechowuj w suchym miejscu, chroń przed niekorzystnym 

działaniem czynników atmosferycznych.

USUWANIE ZUŻYTEGO SPRZĘTU
Podczas używania produktu oraz usuwania pozostałości po spalonym 
opale dbaj o czystość. Odpady wyrzucaj tylko do przeznaczonych do 
tego pojemników z metalu lub materiałów niepalnych. Przestrzegaj 
lokalnych przepisów o usuwaniu odpadów.
Aby usunąć produkt, rozłóż go na części i oddaj metale oraz tworzy-
wa sztuczne do recyklingu. 

Opakowanie usuń w sposób nieobciążający środowiska 
naturalnego, oddając je do punktu zbiórki surowców wtór-
nych.

Wyprodukowano w Chinach.
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INFORMACE K NÁVODU K POUŽITÍ
Před prvním použitím výrobku si pozorně přečtěte tento návod k 
použití a dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny. Uschovejte si ho pro poz-
dější dotazy a další uživatele. Návod je součástí výrobku. Výrobce 
ani dovozce neručí za škody vzniklé nerespektováním údajů uvede-
ných v tomto návodu k použití.

Symboly
Značky označující nebezpečí: Tento symbol indikuje možná 
nebezpečí. Příslušná bezpečnostní upozornění si pozorně 
přečtěte a řiďte se jimi.

Doplňující informace

Přečtěte si návod k použití před použitím!

Nepoužívejte v uzavřených a/nebo obytných místnostech, např. v 
budovách, stanech, karavanech, obytných vozech, lodích. Otrava 
oxidem uhelnatým je životu nebezpečná!

SPRÁVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ KE 
STANOVENÉMU ÚČELU

	■ Tento výrobek je na zemi volně stojící, nepřipevněné ohniště pro 
venkovní použití a je určen pro použití s přírodním palivovým 
dřevem připraveným na topení.

	■ Výrobek není vhodný k přípravě pokrmů.
	■ Výrobek je určen k soukromému, nikoli komerčnímu použití. 
	■ Výrobek používejte jen k uvedenému účelu a podle popisu v ná-

vodu k použití. Jakékoli jiné použití se považuje za nesprávné.
	■ Záruka se nevztahuje na vady vzniklé následkem neodborného 

zacházení, poškození nebo pokusů o opravu. Nevztahuje se ani 
na běžné opotřebení.

PŘED POUŽITÍM

 POZOR!
	■ Uchovávejte plastový pytel a fólie mimo dosah malých dětí a zví-

řat! Hrozí nebezpečí udušení. 

•	 Zkontrolujte úplnost obsahu balení a zda nedošlo k poškození 
jednotlivých součástí při přepravě. Pokud některé díly chybí 
nebo jsou poškozené, kontaktujte zákaznický servis (viz poslední 
strana).

•	 Odstraňte z výrobku všechny fólie, nálepky nebo přepravní 
ochranu, ale nikdy ne typový štítek a všechna výstražná 
upozornění!

Vážená zákaznice, vážený zákazníku,

děkujeme, že jste si vybrali koš na oheň od společnosti LANDMANN®. Tento návod k 
použití vám pomůže krok za krokem připravit právě zakoupený koš na oheň LANDMANN® 

k použití. Poskytneme vám také důležité tipy pro správné používání,  
bezpečné zacházení a ošetřování.

PokudPokud máte jakékoli dotazy týkající se vašeho koše na oheň nebo potřebujete další 
pomoc, náš servisní tým vámvám rád pomůže. Příslušné kontaktní údaje najdete na zadní 

straně tohototohoto návodu k použití.

Spoustu zábavy vám přeje váš tým LANDMANN®.
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INFORMACE K BEZPEČNÉMU 
POUŽÍVÁNÍ

 POZOR!
	■ POZOR: Nebezpečí otravy oxidem uhelnatým. Koš na oheň 

nepoužívejte v uzavřených prostorách, ale pouze venku!
	■ Koš na oheň používejte pouze v případě, že byl správně sesta-

ven v souladu s tímto návodem k použití a není poškozený.
	■ OZNÁMENÍ: Koš na oheň se nesmí používat, pokud je zde-

formovaný nebo vadný. To je třeba zkontrolovat před každým 
použitím.

	■ Před použitím umístěte koš na oheň na bezpečný, stabilní, 
vodorovný, rovný a nehořlavý povrch.

	■ POZOR! Je třeba dodržovat národní a místní předpisy, jako 
např. povolení, provoz, bezpečnostní vzdálenosti a další.

	■ Místo instalace zvolte tak, aby se v blízkosti koše na oheň nena-
cházely žádné hořlavé materiály nebo látky a nemohly se sem 
dostat. Koš na oheň nestavte nikdy pod větve! Minimální vzdále-
nost od hořlavých materiálů a okolních povrchů musí být 3 m.

	■ POZOR! Zabraňte přístupu dětí a zvířat! Hořící nebo ještě horký 
koš na oheň nikdy nenechávejte bez dozoru. Dbejte zejména 
na to, aby se do blízkosti horkého koše na oheň nedostaly děti 
nebo osoby, které nejsou schopny správně rozpoznat nebo 
reagovat na možná nebezpečí.

	■ POZOR! Nepoužívejte líh nebo benzín k zapalování nebo opě-
tovnému zapalování! Používejte jen podpalovače, které odpoví-
dají normě EN 1860-3!

	■ V koši na oheň lze spalovat pouze přírodní jehličnaté nebo 
listnaté dřevo připravené k použití v kamnech (žádné lisované 
dřevo z těchto dřevin).

	■ Koš na oheň se nesmí používat jako zařízení pro spalování odpa-
du. Nesmí se používat nevhodná a nedoporučená paliva. Dále se 
nesmí používat žádná kapalná paliva.

	■ POZOR! Tento koš na oheň se silně rozpálí a nesmí se s ním za 
provozu hýbat!

	■ Nepoužívejte při silném větru.
	■ Při provozu dodržujte odstup. Pokud je nutné se koše na oheň 

dotýkat, např. při přikládání paliva, používejte grilovací rukavice 
(proti tepelným rizikům), které odpovídají normě DIN EN 407 (ka-
tegorie II). I po vyhasnutí ohně zůstávají povrchy ještě nějakou 
dobu horké.

	■ Koš na oheň nepřeplňujte a nenechte oheň příliš rozhořet.
	■ V případě požáru: Uduste plameny hasicí rouškou nebo vhod-

ným hasicím přístrojem.

Koš na oheň může pouštět barvu. Proto ho umístěte na nechoulos-
tivý povrch nebo na nehořlavý podklad.
Při zapalování benzínem nebo lihem může v důsledku deflagrace 
vzniknout nekontrolovatelný žár. Používejte pouze materiály, které 
nejsou nebezpečné pro spalování, například pevné podpalovače. 

	L Jako palivové dřevo je vhodné zejména tvrdé dřevo, tj. 
dřevo z listnatých stromů, jako je buk, dub nebo bříza. Díky 
své vysoké hustotě dlouho a rovnoměrně hřeje.

1.	 Navrstvěte část dřeva v koši na oheň. Zapalte jeden nebo dva 
pevné podpalovače a položte je nahoru.

2.	 Nechte pevné podpalovače hořet dvě až čtyři minuty.
3.	 Opatrně přiložte dřevo. Dřevo nikdy nevhazujte do ohně!
4.	 Nasaďte kryt na koš na oheň, resp. zavřete dvířka koše na oheň. 

PO POUŽITÍ / ČIŠTĚNÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ

 POZOR!
	■ Před vyprázdněním, čištěním, zakrytím plachtou nebo uložením 

nechte všechny díly zcela vychladnout.
	■ Nikdy nehaste oheň vodou, aby nedošlo k popálení a opaření.
	■ Nepoužívejte žíravé nebo abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani kartáče 

s kovovými štětinami. Mohli byste jimi poškodit povrch. 
	■ Nenaplňujte vodou a nevystavujte dlouhodobě dešti.

•	 Po vychladnutí všech částí zlikvidujte popel způsobem šetrným k 
životnímu prostředí.

•	 Vyčistěte koš na oheň vhodným kartáčem.
•	 Před uložením nechte všechny díly zcela uschnout nebo je 

osušte.
•	 Skladujte chráněné před povětrnostními vlivy a na suchém místě.

LIKVIDACE
Při manipulaci s výrobkem a likvidaci zbytků dbejte na čistotu. Zbyt-
kový odpad vždy odkládejte pouze do určených nádob z kovu nebo 
nehořlavých materiálů. Pro likvidaci platí místní předpisy.
Chcete-li výrobek zlikvidovat, rozeberte jej na jednotlivé části a kovy 
a plasty recyklujte. 

Obalový materiál zlikvidujte ekologicky a odevzdej ho do 
sběrných surovin.

Vyrobeno v Číně.
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INFORMÁCIE K NÁVODE NA 
POUŽÍVANIE
Pred prvým použitím výrobku si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na 
používanie a dodržte bezpečnostné pokyny. Uschovajte si ho pre 
prípadné neskoršie otázky a iných používateľov. Je súčasťou tohto 
výrobku. Výrobca a dovozca neposkytujú nijaké ručenie, ak sa nedo-
držia informácie z tohto návodu na používanie.

Symboly
Značka nebezpečenstva: Tento symbol zobrazuje možné 
nebezpečenstvá. Pozorne si prečítajte a dodržte k nemu 
patriace bezpečnostné pokyny.

Doplňujúce informácie

Prečítajte si pred použitím tento návod na používanie!

Nepoužívajte v uzavretých a/alebo obývateľných priestoroch, ako 
napr. v budovách, stanoch, karavanoch, obytných prívesoch a na 
člnoch. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo otravy oxidom uhoľnatým.

POUŽÍVANIE V SÚLADE SO 
STANOVENÝM ÚČELOM

	■ Tento výrobok je voľne na zemi stojace ohnisko do exteriéru na 
používanie s palivovým drevom v prirodzenom stave vhodnom 
na pálenie.

	■ Tento výrobok sa nehodí na prípravu jedál.
	■ Tento výrobok je určený na súkromné, a nie na komerčné pou-

žitie. 
	■ Výrobok používajte výlučne na uvedený účel a len tak, ako je to 

popísané v návode na používanie. Všetky iné druhy použitia sú v 
rozpore so stanoveným účelom použitia.

	■ Zo záruky sú vylúčené všetky nedostatky spôsobené neodbor-
ným zaobchádzaním, poškodením alebo pokusmi o opravu. 
Týka sa to aj normálneho opotrebovania.

PRED POUŽITÍM

 DODRŽTE!
	■ Plastové vrecká a fólie uchovávajte mimo dosahu malých detí a 

zvierat! Hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia. 

•	 Skontrolujte si úplnosť rozsahu dodávky a prípadné poškodenia 
jej súčastí. Ak sú nejaké diely poškodené alebo chýbajú, obráťte 
sa na zákaznícky servis (pozri posledná strana).

•	 Odstráňte z výrobku prípadné fólie, nálepky alebo prostriedky 
na ochranu počas prepravy nikdy však nie typový štítok a 
prípadné výstražné upozornenia.

Vážený zákazník,

ďakujeme pekne, že ste sa rozhodli pre kôš na oheň značky LANDMANN®. Tento návod 
na používanie vám krok za krokom pomôže pripraviť váš práve zakúpený kôš na oheň 

značky LANDMANN® na použitie. V ďalšom texte vám dávame dôležité pokyny na 
správne používanie, bezpečné zaobchádzanie a ošetrovanie.

AkAk máte ku košu na oheň otázky alebo potrebujete ďalšiu podporu, pomôže vámvám s tým 
rád náš servisný tím. Potrebné kontaktné údaje nájdete nana zadnej strane tohto návodu na 

používanie.

Veľa radosti vám želá tím spoločnosti LANDMANN®.

SK



37

FP
-I-4

0
0

C
S

X
X

POKYNY NA BEZPEČNÉ POUŽÍVANIE

 DODRŽTE!
	■ DODRŽTE: nebezpečenstvo otravy oxidom uhoľnatým. Nepou-

žívajte kôš na oheň v uzavretých priestoroch, ale len v exteriéri.
	■ Kôš na oheň používajte len vtedy, ak je zmontovaný správne a v 

súlade s týmto návodom na používanie a nie je poškodený.
	■ UPOZORNENIE: Kôš na oheň nesmiete používať, ak je defor-

movaný alebo chybný. Skontrolujte to pred každým použitím.
	■ Pred použitím postavte kôš na oheň na bezpečnú, stabilnú, 

vodorovnú, vyrovnanú a ohňovzdornú plochu.
	■ DODRŽTE! Dodržte národné a miestne predpisy, ako napríklad 

povolenia, prevádzkové predpisy, bezpečnostné odstupy a iné.
	■ Zvoľte miesto inštalácie tak, aby sa v blízkosti koša na oheň 

nenachádzali nijaké horľavé materiály a látky ani sa tam nemohli 
dostať. Nikdy neinštalujte kôš na oheň pod konárami! Minimál-
ny odstup od horľavých látok a okolitých plôch musí byť 3 m.

	■ Dodržte! Držte deti a domáce zvieratá v dostatočnej vzdia-
lenosti! Nikdy nenechávajte horiaci, resp. ešte horúci kôš na 
oheň bez dozoru. Dávajte predovšetkým pozor na to, aby sa 
do blízkosti horúceho koša na oheň nedostali deti alebo osoby, 
ktoré nie sú v stave správne rozpoznať možné nebezpečenstvá a 
reagovať na ne.

	■ Dodržte! Nepoužívajte na zapaľovanie a opätovné zapaľovanie 
lieh ani benzín. Používajte len zápalné prostriedky v súlade s EN 
1860-3.

	■ V koši na oheň sa smie spaľovať drevo ihličnatých a listnatých 
stromov v prirodzenom stave (nie však brikety z takéhoto dreva).

	■ Kôš na oheň nesmiete používať ako zariadenie na spaľovanie 
odpadu. Nesmiete používať nevhodné ani neodporúčané palivá. 
Okrem toho nesmiete používať ani tekuté palivá.

	■ Dodržte! Tento kôš na oheň sa veľmi rozhorúči a počas pre-
vádzky sa ním nesmie pohybovať!

	■ Nepoužívajte ho pri silnom vetre.
	■ Počas prevádzky udržujte od neho odstup. Ak sa musíte koša 

na oheň dotknúť, napr. pri dokladaní paliva, noste grilovacie 
rukavice (proti tepelným rizikám) spĺňajúce normu DIN EN 407 
(kategória II). Aj keď oheň vyhasol, zostanú povrchy ešte nejaký 
čas horúce.

	■ Neprepĺňajte kôš na oheň a nevytvárajte príliš veľký oheň.
	■ V prípade požiaru: Plamene haste dekou na hasenie alebo vhod-

ným hasiacim prístrojom.

Kôš na oheň môže strácať farbu. Postavte ho preto na odolný pod-
klad alebo na ohňovzdornú podložku.
Pri zapaľovaní ohňa pomocou benzínu alebo liehu môže kvôli ná-
hlemu vzplanutiu dôjsť k nekontrolovanému vývoju tepla. Používajte 
len bezpečné horľavé materiály, ako napr. pevný podpaľovač. 

	L Ako palivové drevo sa hodí predovšetkým tvrdé drevo, tzn. 
drevo z listnatých stromov, ako sú buk, dub a breza. Takéto 
drevo kvôli svojej vysokej hustote hreje dlho a rovnomerne.

1.	 Navrstvite časť dreva v koši na oheň. Zapáľte jeden až dva pevné 
podpaľovače a položte ich naň.

2.	 Nechajte pevné podpaľovače dve až štyri minúty horieť.
3.	 Opatrne doložte drevo. Nikdy drevo do ohňa nehádžte!
4.	 Nasaďte na kôš na oheň poklop, resp. zavrite dvierka koša na 

oheň. 

PO POUŽITÍ / ČISTENIE A USCHOVANIE

 DODRŽTE!
	■ Pred vyprázdnením, čistením, zakrytím plachtou alebo uschova-

ním nechajte všetky diely úplne vychladnúť.
	■ Aby ste predišli popáleninám a obareninám, nehaste oheň nikdy 

vodou.
	■ Nepoužívajte nijaké leptavé alebo abrazívne čistiace prostriedky 

ani kefy s kovovými štetinami. Tieto môžu povrch poškodiť. 
	■ Neplňte vodou ani nenechávajte dlhší čas na daždi.

•	 Keď sa všetky časti vychladia, zlikvidujte popol ekologickýcm 
spôsobom.

•	 Vyčistite vaničku na ohnisko a ostatné časti vhodnou kefou.
•	 Pred uschovaním nechajte všetky diely úplne vyschnúť alebo ich 

osušte.
•	 Uschovávajte v suchu chránené pred poveternostnými vplyvmi.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Dbajte pri zaobchádzaním s výrobkom a pri likvidácii zvyškových látok 
na čistotu. Zvyškový odpad zo zásady likvidujte len v na to určených 
kovových, resp. nehorľavých nádobách. Pre likvidáciu platia miestne 
predpisy.
Pri likvidácii výrobok rozložte na jednotlivé časti a kov a plasty odo-
vzdajte na recykláciu. 

Obalový materiál likvidujte ekologicky a odovzdajte ho na 
zbernom mieste.

Vyrobené v Číne.
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О РУКОВОДСТВЕ ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Перед первым использованием изделия внимательно про-
читайте это руководство по эксплуатации, соблюдайте все 
указания по безопасности. Сохраните руководство на случай 
возникновения вопросов в будущем и для других пользовате-
лей. Оно входит в комплект изделия. Производитель и импор-
тер не несут ответственности в случае несоблюдения указаний, 
содержащихся в этом руководстве по эксплуатации.

Символы
Знаки опасности: этот символ указывает на возможные 
опасности. Необходимо внимательно прочитать соот-
ветствующие указания по безопасности и выполнять их.

Дополнительная информация

Перед использованием изделия нужно прочитать руко-
водство по эксплуатации.

Не эксплуатировать в закрытых и/или жилых помещениях, 
напр., зданиях, палатках, жилых фургонах, домах на колесах, 
малых судах. Опасность для жизни из-за отравления угарным 
газом.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ по НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ
	■ Это изделие представляет собой отдельно стоящий неста-

ционарный очаг для открытого воздуха, оно предназначено 
для использования с колотыми необработанными дровами.

	■ Изделие не предназначено для приготовления различных 
блюд.

	■ Изделие предназначено для индивидуального, а не ком-
мерческого использования. 

	■ Использовать изделие только по назначению и только 
согласно описанию в этом руководстве по эксплуатации. 
Любое другое использование является использованием не 
по назначению.

	■ Гарантия не распространяется на любые дефекты, вы-
званные неправильным обращением, повреждением или 
попыткой ремонта. Это относится также к естественному 
износу.

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ

 ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ!
	■ Храните полиэтиленовые пакеты и пленку в недоступном 

для маленьких детей и животных месте! Существует опас-
ность удушья. 

•	 Проверьте комплектность поставки и отсутствие повреж-
дений комплектующих при перевозке. При отсутствии 
деталей или наличии повреждений обратитесь в отдел 
обслуживания клиентов (см. последнюю страницу).

•	 Удалите с изделия все пленки, наклейки или средства 
защиты при транспортировке, но никогда не удаляйте 
заводскую табличку и предупреждающие наклейки!

Уважаемый покупатель, уважаемая покупательница,

большое спасибо, что вы выбрали костровую чашу компании LANDMANN®. 
Это руководство по эксплуатации поможет вам шаг за шагом подготовить 

к использованию приобретенную костровую чашу LANDMANN®. Также вы получите 
важные указания о правильном применении, безопасном обращении и уходу.
ЕслиЕсли у вас возникнут вопросы по костровой чаше или вам потребуется другая 

помощь, вамвам с удовольствием поможет наша сервисная служба. Необходимые 
контактные данные вы найдете на обратнойобратной стороне этого руководства по 

эксплуатации.

		  Приятного пользования, 
			   команда LANDMANN®
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УКАЗАНИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОМУ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

 ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ!
	■ ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Опасность отравления угарным 

газом. Не эксплуатировать костровую чашу в закрытых 
помещениях, а только на открытом воздухе!

	■ Использовать костровую чашу только убедившись в пра-
вильной установке согласно этому руководству по эксплуа-
тации и при отсутствии повреждений.

	■ УКАЗАНИЕ: запрещено использовать костровую чашу, 
если она деформирована или повреждена. Это необходимо 
проверять перед каждым использованием.

	■ Перед использованием установить костровую чашу на безо-
пасную, устойчивую, горизонтальную, ровную и жаропроч-
ную поверхность.

	■ ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Необходимо соблюдать наци-
ональные и местные правила и нормы, например, раз-
решения, правила эксплуатации, безопасные расстояния 
и другие.

	■ Выбирать место установки следует так, чтобы легковос-
пламеняющиеся материалы или вещества не находились 
рядом с костровой чашей и не могли в неё попасть. Запре-
щено устанавливать костровую чашу под ветвями деревьев! 
Минимальное расстояние до горючих веществ и поверхно-
стей должно составлять не менее 3 м.

	■ ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Не подпускать детей и домашних 
животных! Никогда не оставлять горящую или горячую 
костровую чашу без присмотра. Особо внимательно нужно 
следить за тем, чтобы дети или люди, неспособные пра-
вильно распознать потенциальные опасности или отреаги-
ровать на них, не приближались к костровой чаше.

	■ ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Использовать для розжига или 
повторного розжига спирт или бензин запрещено! Разре-
шено использовать только средства для розжига, соответ-
ствующие стандарту EN 1860-3!

	■ В костровой чаше можно сжигать только колотые необра-
ботанные дрова хвойных или лиственных пород (но не 
пеллеты из этой древесины).

	■ Использовать костровую чашу для сжигания мусора 
запрещено. Запрещено использовать несоответствующие 
и нерекомендованные виды топлива. Также запрещено 
использовать любые виды жидкого топлива.

	■ ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Эта костровая чаша нагревается 
до очень высоких температур, поэтому её перемещение во 
время использования запрещено!

	■ Не использовать при сильном ветре.
	■ Во время использования соблюдать дистанцию. Если во 

время использования необходимо прикоснуться к костро-
вой чаше, например для добавления топлива, надевайте 
термозащитные перчатки, соответствующие стандарту 
DIN EN 407 (категория II). Даже после того, как огонь погас, 
поверхности какое-то время остаются горячими.

	■ В костровую чашу нельзя загружать слишком много топли-
ва и делать слишком большой огонь.

	■ В случае пожара: погасить пламя противопожарным одея-
лом или использовать соответствующий огнетушитель.

Костровая чаша может окрашивать окружающие предметы. 
Поэтому устанавливайте костровую чашу на немаркое основа-
ние или жаропрочную поверхность.
Если для розжига используются бензин или спирт, это может 
привести к неконтролируемому выделению тепла. Используйте 
только безопасные материалы для розжига, например, твердо-
топливные разжигатели. 

	L В качестве дров лучше всего подходит древесина 
твердых лиственных пород, например, бука, дуба или 
березы. Благодаря высокой плотности такие дрова 
отличаются длительным и равномерным горением.

1.	 Выложите часть дров в костровую чашу. Зажгите один-два 
твердотопливных разжигателя и положите их сверху на 
топливо.

2.	 Дайте разжигателям твердого топлива прогореть две-четы-
ре минуты.

3.	 Осторожно добавьте дрова. Бросать дрова в огонь запре-
щено!

4.	 Установите на костровую корзину крышку или закройте 
дверцу костровой корзины. 

ПОСЛЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ / ОЧИСТКА 
И ХРАНЕНИЕ

 ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ!
	■ Перед тем, как опорожнить, очистить, накрыть костровую 

корзину чехлом или убрать на хранение, дайте всем эле-
ментам полностью остыть.

	■ Чтобы избежать ожогов и обваривания, никогда не тушите 
огонь водой.

	■ Не используйте едкие или абразивные чистящие средства, 
а также щетки с металлической щетиной. Это может приве-
сти к повреждению поверхностей. 

	■ Не наливайте воду и не оставляйте продолжительное вре-
мя под дождем.

•	 Когда все детали остынут, утилизируйте золу согласно тре-
бованиям по охране окружающей среды.

•	 Очистите костровую чашу соответствующей щеткой или 
влажной губкой.

•	 Перед хранением дайте всем деталям полностью высохнуть 
или просушите их.

•	 Хранить в защищенном от атмосферных воздействий, 
сухом месте!

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Соблюдайте чистоту при обращении с изделием и утилизации 
отходов. Для утилизации отходов, не подлежащих утилизации, 
используйте только контейнеры из металла или негорючих мате-
риалов. Соблюдайте местные правила и нормы утилизации.
Для утилизации изделия разберите его на отдельные детали, 
отправьте металл и пластмассу на вторичную переработку. 

Утилизируйте упаковочный материал согласно требова-
ниям по охране окружающей среды и отправьте его на 
вторичную переработку.

Сделано в Китае.
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INFORMÁCIÓK A HASZNÁLATI 
ÚTMUTATÓHOZ
A termék első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a hasz-
nálati útmutatót, és kövesse a biztonsági utasításokat. Őrizze meg 
ezeket a későbbi kérdésekhez és más használók számára. Ez a 
termék részét képezi. A gyártó és az importáló nem vállal felelős-
séget, ha nem tartják be ezen használati útmutatóban szereplő 
információkat.

Szimbólumok
Veszélyjelek: Ez a szimbólum lehetséges veszélyt jelez. 
Olvassa el gondosan és tartsa be a hozzá tartozó biztonsági 
utasításokat.

Kiegészítő információk

A használat előtt olvassa el a használati útmutatót!

Ne üzemeltesse zárt és / vagy lakható helyiségekben, pl. épületben, 
sátorban, lakókocsiban, mobilházban, hajón. Itt életveszély áll fenn 
szénmonoxid mérgezés miatt.

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
	■ Ez a termék talajon szabadon álló, nem helyhez kötött tűzrakó 

hely kültéri használatra és konyhakész tűzifával való használatra 
készült.

	■ A termék nem alkalmas ételek elkészítésére.
	■ A terméket magán használatra terveztük és nem az üzleti hasz-

nálatra. 
	■ A terméket csak a meghatározott célra használja, és csak a jelen 

használati útmutatóban leírtak szerint. Minden egyéb használat 
nem rendeltetésszerűnek minősül.

	■ A garancia nem terjed ki minden olyan hibára, amelyet nem 
megfelelő kezelés, sérülés vagy javítási kísérlet okozott. Ez vo-
natkozik a normál kopásra is.

A HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT

 FIGYELEM!
	■ A műanyag zacskókat és fóliákat tartsa távol kisgyermekektől és 

állatoktól! Fulladásveszély áll fenn. 

•	 Ellenőrizze a szállítási terjedelem teljességét és az alkatrészek 
szállítási sérüléseit. Ha hiányoznának alkatrészek, vagy sérültek, 
lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal (lásd az utolsó oldalt).

•	 Távolítson el minden fóliát, címkét és szállítási védelmet a 
termékről, de soha ne a típustáblát és az esetleges figyel-
meztetéseket!

Kedves Ügyfelünk!

Köszönjük, hogy a LANDMANN® tűzrakó kosár mellett döntött. Ez a használati útmutató 
lépésről lépésre segíti abban, hogy az éppen megvásárolt LANDMANN® tűzrakó kosarat 

rajtra készre csinálja. Emellett fontos információkat adunk a helyes használatról, a 
biztonságos kezelésről és ápolásról.

HaHa kérdése van a tűzrakó kosárral kapcsolatban, vagy további támogatásra van szüksége, 
szervizcsapatunk szívesen segít ÖnnekÖnnek. A megfelelő elérhetőségeket ezen használati 

útmutató hátoldalánhátoldalán találja.

Sok örömet kíván Önnek a LANDMANN® csapata.

HU
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MEGJEGYZÉSEK A BIZTONSÁGOS 
HASZNÁLATHOZ

 FIGYELEM!
	■ FIGYELEM: Szénmonoxid mérgezés veszélye. A tűzrakó kosarat 

ne használja zárt helyiségben, hanem kizárólag a szabadban!
	■ A tűzrakó kosarat csak akkor használja, ha azt szabályosan 

és ezzel a használati útmutatóval egyezően szerelték össze és 
sértetlen állapotú.

	■ ÉRTESÍTÉS: A tűzrakó kosarat nem szabad használni, ha 
deformálódott, vagy meghibásodott. Ezt ellenőrizze minden 
használat előtt.

	■ Használat előtt helyezze a tűzrakó kosarat biztonságos, stabil, 
vízszintes, sík és tűzálló felületre.

	■ FIGYELEM! A nemzeti és helyi előírásokat, például engedélye-
ket, üzemeltetést, biztonsági távolságokat és egyebeket be kell 
tartani.

	■ Válassza ki a felállítás helyét úgy, hogy ne legyenek tűzveszélyes 
anyagok vagy szövetek a tűzrakó kosár közelében, és ne kerül-
hessenek oda. Sohase állítsa fel a tűzrakó kosarat faágak alatt! 
A minimális távolság éghető anyagokhoz legyen 3 m.

	■ FIGYELEM! Tartsa távol a gyerekeket és háziállatot! Sohase 
hagyja őrizetlenül az égő, ill. még forró tűzrakó kosarat. Külö-
nösen ügyeljen arra, hogy ne kerüljenek a forró tűzrakó kosár 
közelébe olyan gyermekek vagy személyek, akik nem képesek 
megfelelően felismerni a veszélyt, vagy reagálni az esetleges 
veszélyekre.

	■ FIGYELEM! Ne használjon spirituszt, vagy benzint a begyújtás-
hoz, vagy újra gyújtáshoz! Csak az EN 1860-3 szabvány szerinti 
begyújtót használja!

	■ Csak konyhakész, természetes puhafa vagy keményfa égethető 
a tűzrakó kosárban, (az ezekből készült préselt tüzelők nem 
használhatók).

	■ Ne használja a tűzrakó kosarat hulladék égető berendezésnek. 
Nem szabad alkalmatlan és nem ajánlott tüzelőt használni. Ezen 
felül nem szabad folyékony tüzelőanyagot használni.

	■ FIGYELEM! Ez a tűzrakó kosár nagyon felmelegszik és haszná-
lata közben nem szabad mozgatni!

	■ Ne használja erős szélben.
	■ Tartson távolságot a használatánál. Ha hozzá kell nyúlni a 

tűzrakó kosárhoz, pl. tüzelő rakásánál, viseljen grillező kesz-
tyűt (hőártalom ellen), mely megfelel a DIN EN 407 (II. osztály) 
szabványnak. A tűz kialvása után is forró marad egy darabig a 
tűzrakó kosár felülete.

	■ Ne rakja meg túlzottan a tűzrakó kosarat és ne engedje a tüzet 
túl nagyra.

	■ Tűz esetén: Fojtsa el a lángokat tűzoltó-takaróval, vagy alkalmas 
tűzoltó készülékkel.

A tűzrakó kosár átadhatja színét. Ezért helyezze érzéketlen felületre 
vagy tűzálló alátétre.
Benzinnel vagy alkohollal történő meggyújtáskor a hirtelen elégés 
ellenőrizhetetlen hőfejlődéshez vezethet. Csak nem veszélyes éghe-
tő anyagot használjon, pl. szilárd anyagú tűzgyújtó. 

	L A keményfa különösen alkalmas tűzifának, azaz lombhulla-
tó fák, például bükk, tölgy vagy nyírfa. A nagy sűrűségük-
nek köszönhetően ezek lassan és egyenletesen fűtenek.

1.	 Rakjon egy réteget a fából a tűzrakó kosárban. Gyújtson meg 
egy-két szilárd anyagú tűzgyújtót és helyezze rá.

2.	 Hagyja kettő - négy percig égni a szilárd anyagú tűzgyújtót.
3.	 Óvatosan tegyen rá fát. Sohase dobjon fát a tűzbe!
4.	 Helyezze a fedelet a tűzrakó kosárra, ill. zárja a tűzrakó kosár 

ajtóját. 

A HASZNÁLAT UTÁN / TISZTÍTÁS ÉS 
TÁROLÁS

 FIGYELEM!
	■ A kiürítés, tisztítás, ponyvával való lefedés, vagy elrakás előtt 

hagyja teljesen kihűlni.
	■ Sohase oltsa el a tüzet vízzel, ezzel elkerüli az égési sérülést és a 

leforrázást.
	■ Ne használjon maró, vagy súroló tisztítószert és fémsörtéjű 

kefét. Ezek károsíthatják a felületet. 
	■ Ne töltse fel vízzel és ne hagyja sokáig az esőben.

•	 Ha minden része lehűlt, távolítsa el a hamut a környezetvéde-
lemnek megfelelően.

•	 A tűzrakó kosarat tisztítsa erre alkalmas kefével.
•	 Tárolás előtt hagyja teljesen megszáradni az összes alkatrészt, 

vagy szárítsa meg.
•	 Tárolja az időjárástól védve és szárazon.

HULLADÉKKEZELÉS
Ügyeljen a tisztaságra termék kezelésénél és a maradék anyagok 
hulladékkezelésénél. A maradék hulladékot alapvetően az erre célra 
tervezett fém, ill. nem éghető anyagból készült tartályba dobja ki. A 
hulladékkezelésre a helyi határozatok érvényesek.
A termék leselejtezéséhez szerelje szét azt az egyes darabjaira és 
adja a fémeket és műanyagokat az újrahasznosításhoz. 

A csomagolási anyagot is szervezze az újrahasznosító gyűj-
tőhöz a környezetvédelemnek megfelelően.

Kínában készült.

HU
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INFORMAȚII DESPRE INSTRUCȚIUNILE 
DE UTILIZARE
Citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare înainte de prima 
utilizare și respectați instrucțiunile de siguranță. Păstrați instrucțiu-
nile pentru eventuale întrebări ulterioare și pentru alți utilizatori. Ele 
sunt o componentă a produsului. Producătorul și importatorul nu își 
asumă răspunderea în cazul nerespectării informațiilor din instrucți-
unile de utilizare.

Simboluri
Pictograme de pericol: Acest simbol indică pericole poten-
țiale. Citiți cu atenție și respectați indicațiile de siguranță 
asociate acestor simboluri.

Informații suplimentare

Înainte de utilizare, citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare!

Nu folosiți produsul în spații închise și/sau locuibile, de ex. în clădiri, 
corturi, rulote, autorulote, bărci. Pericol de moarte din cauza intoxi-
cației cu monoxid de carbon.

UTILIZAREA CONFORM DESTINAȚIEI
	■ Acest produs este o vatră mobilă care se așază pe sol, destinată 

utilizării în spații exterioare. Se va folosi lemn de foc natural, 
pregătit pentru ars.

	■ Produsul nu este recomandat pentru prepararea mâncării.
	■ Produsul este conceput pentru utilizarea la domiciliu, nu pentru 

cea comercială. 
	■ Utilizați produsul numai în scopul indicat și doar conform 

descrierii din instrucțiunile de utilizare. Orice altă utilizare este 
considerată a fi neconformă.

	■ Sunt excluse de la garanție toate defecțiunile rezultate ca urma-
re a manipulării necorespunzătoare, deteriorării sau încercărilor 
de reparare. Acest lucru se aplică și în cazul uzurii normale.

ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE

DE RESPECTAT!
	■ Țineți la distanță de copii mici și animale pungile și foliile de 

plastic! Pericol de asfixiere. 

•	 Verificați dacă setul de livrare este complet și dacă piesele com-
ponente prezintă deteriorări în urma transportului. În cazul în 
care unele componente lipsesc sau sunt deteriorate, contactați 
Serviciul de Asistență pentru Clienți (vezi ultima pagină).

•	 Îndepărtați de pe produs eventualele folii, autocolante sau pro-
tecții pentru transport, însă nu îndepărtați niciodată plăcuța 
de identificare și eventualele indicații de avertizare!

Stimate client,

Vă mulțumim pentru că ați decis să achiziționați coșul pentru foc LANDMANN®. Aceste 
instrucțiuni de utilizare vă vor ajuta pas cu pas să vă pregătiți pentru utilizarea coșului 

pentru foc LANDMANN® proaspăt cumpărat. În continuare, vă oferim indicații importante 
pentru utilizarea, manipularea și întreținerea corectă a produsului.

DacăDacă aveți întrebări despre coșul pentru foc sau dacă aveți nevoie de asistență 
suplimentară, echipa noastră de service vă va ajutavă va ajuta cu plăcere. Pe spatele instrucțiunilor 

de utilizare găsiți datele de contact.

		  Vă dorim să utilizați cu plăcere coșul pentru foc. 
			   Echipa LANDMANN®

RO
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INDICAȚII PENTRU UTILIZAREA ÎN 
CONDIȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ

DE RESPECTAT!
	■ DE RESPECTAT: Pericol de intoxicație cu monoxid de carbon. Fo-

losiți coșul pentru foc doar în aer liber, niciodată în spații închise!
	■ Folosiți coșul pentru foc numai după ce a fost montat corespun-

zător, conform acestor instrucțiuni de utilizare și doar dacă nu 
este deteriorat.

	■ INDICAȚIE: Nu este permisă folosirea coșului pentru foc în 
stare deformată sau defectă. Acest lucru se va controla înainte 
de fiecare folosire.

	■ Înainte de utilizare, așezați coșul pentru foc pe o suprafață sigu-
ră, stabilă, orizontală, plană și rezistentă la foc.

	■ DE RESPECTAT! Trebuie îndeplinite prevederile naționale și 
locale, cum ar fi aprobări, operare, distanțe de siguranță etc.

	■ Alegeți locul de amplasare în așa fel încât în apropierea coșului 
pentru foc să nu se afle materiale sau substanțe inflamabile și 
nici să nu poată ajunge acolo. Nu așezați niciodată coșul pentru 
foc sub crengi! Distanța minimă până la substanțe inflamabile și 
suprafețele înconjurătoare trebuie să fie de 3 m.

	■ DE RESPECTAT! Țineți la distanță copiii și animalele domestice! 
Nu lăsați niciodată coșul pentru foc nesupravegheat cât timp 
este încins sau în el mai arde material. Aveți grijă mai cu seamă 
ca în apropierea coșului fierbinte pentru foc să nu ajungă copii 
mici sau persoane care nu sunt în măsură să recunoască perico-
lele posibile sau să reacționeze la acestea.

	■ DE RESPECTAT! Nu folosiți spirt sau benzină pentru aprindere 
sau reaprindere! Folosiți numai substanțe de aprindere conform 
EN 1860-3!

	■ În coșul pentru foc se va arde numai lemn natural de conifere 
și de foioase pregătit pentru ars (nu material lemnos presat din 
aceste lemne).

	■ Coșul pentru foc nu trebuie folosit ca instalație de ardere a 
deșeurilor. Nu este permisă folosirea unor combustibili necores-
punzători și nerecomandați. În plus, nu este permisă folosirea 
combustibililor lichizi.

	■ DE RESPECTAT! Coșul pentru foc se încinge foarte tare și nu 
trebuie mutat în timpul utilizării.

	■ Nu folosiți produsul în condiții de vânt puternic.
	■ În timpul utilizării, păstrați distanța. Dacă trebuie să atingeți 

coșul pentru foc, de ex. pentru a pune lemne pe foc, purtați mă-
nuși pentru grătar (împotriva riscurilor termice), care corespund 
DIN EN 407 (categoria II).Suprafețele rămân fierbinți un timp, 
chiar și după ce focul a fost stins.

	■ Nu supraîncărcați coșul pentru foc și nu lăsați focul să fie prea 
mare.

	■ Dacă focul scapă de sub control: Înăbușiți flăcările cu o pătură 
de incendiu sau cu un extinctor adecvat.

Culoarea coșului pentru foc se poate lua. De aceea, așezați-l pe o 
suprafață rezistentă sau ignifugă.
În cazul aprinderii cu benzină sau cu spirt, deflagrațiile pot produce 
o căldură incontrolabilă. Folosiți numai materiale de ardere neperi-
culoase, cum ar fi materiale de aprindere solide. 

	L Ca lemn de foc este recomandat mai ales lemnul dur, 
respectiv lemnul de foioase, cum ar fi cel de fag, stejar 
sau mesteacăn. Datorită densității sale mari, acesta arde 
uniform, un timp îndelungat.

1.	 Așezați o parte din lemne în coșul de foc, în straturi. Aprindeți 
unul sau două materiale de aprindere solide și așezați-le peste 
lemne.

2.	 Lăsați materialele de aprindere să ardă între două și patru 
minute.

3.	 Așezați cu atenție alte bucăți de lemn. Nu aruncați niciodată 
lemnul în foc!

4.	 Așezați capacul pe coșul pentru foc sau închideți ușa coșului 
pentru foc. 

DUPĂ UTILIZARE/CURĂȚAREA ȘI 
PĂSTRAREA

 DE RESPECTAT!
	■ Înainte de golire, curățare, acoperirea cu o prelată sau depozita-

re, lăsați toate componentele să se răcească complet.
	■ Nu stingeți niciodată focul cu apă, pentru a evita arsurile și 

opăririle.
	■ Nu folosiți detergenți caustici sau bureți abrazivi, și nici perii cu 

peri din metal. Acestea pot deteriora suprafețele. 
	■ Nu umpleți produsul cu apă și nu îl lăsați vreme îndelungată în 

ploaie.

•	 După ce toate componentele s-au răcit, eliminați cenușa în mod 
ecologic.

•	 Curățați coșul pentru foc cu o perie adecvată.
•	 Înainte de depozitare, lăsați toate piesele să se usuce complet 

sau ștergeți-le.
•	 Depozitați produsul într-un loc uscat, ferit de intemperii.

ELIMINAREA
Asigurați curățenia atunci când manipulați produsul și când eliminați 
substanțele reziduale. Eliminați gunoiul, în principiu, numai în reci-
piente din metal sau din materiale neinflamabile, prevăzute în acest 
scop. Se aplică prevederile locale cu privire la eliminare.
Pentru a elimina produsul, dezmembrați-l în piesele individuale și 
reciclați metalele și plasticul. 

Eliminați materialul de ambalare în mod ecologic și predați-l 
în vederea reciclării.

Produs în China.

RO
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ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ 
ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση του προϊόντος διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης και ακολουθήστε τις υποδείξεις ασφαλεί-
ας. Φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντικές ερωτήσεις και χρήστες. Αποτελούν 
μέρος του προϊόντος. Ο κατασκευαστής και ο εισαγωγέας δεν ανα-
λαμβάνουν καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης των στοιχείων 
στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.

Σύμβολα
Σήμα κινδύνου: Αυτό το σύμβολο επισημαίνει πιθανούς 
κινδύνους. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε τις 
σχετικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας.

Συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες

Πριν από τη χρήση διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης!

Η λειτουργία δεν επιτρέπεται σε κλειστούς ή/και κατοικήσιμους 
χώρους, π.χ. κτίρια, σκηνές, τροχόσπιτα, αυτοκινούμενα, σκάφη. 
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος θανάτου λόγω δηλητηρίασης από μονοξείδιο του 
άνθρακα.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΌΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ
	■ Η λειτουργία δεν επιτρέπεται σε κλειστούς ή/και κατοικήσι-

μους χώρους, π.χ. κτίρια, σκηνές, τροχόσπιτα, αυτοκινούμενα, 
σκάφη.

	■ Το προϊόν δεν ενδείκνυται για την παρασκευή φαγητού.
	■ Το προϊόν προορίζεται για ιδιωτική χρήση, όχι για επαγγελμα-

τική χρήση. 
	■ Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αποκλειστικά για τον αναφερόμε-

νο σκοπό και μόνο όπως περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης. 
Οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση θεωρείται ως μη ενδεδειγμένη.

	■ Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ελαττώματα, τα οποία οφείλονται 
σε ακατάλληλη χρήση, ζημιά ή προσπάθειες επισκευής. Αυτό 
ισχύει επίσης για τη φυσιολογική φθορά.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΌ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ!
	■ Διατηρείτε πλαστικές σακούλες και μεμβράνες μακριά από 

μικρά παιδιά και ζώα! Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ασφυξίας. 

•	 Ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας για πληρότητα και τα 
εξαρτήματα για ζημιές μεταφοράς. Αν λείπουν ή έχουν υποστεί 
ζημία κάποια εξαρτήματα, απευθυνθείτε στην εξυπηρέτηση 
πελατών (βλέπε τελευταία σελίδα).

•	 Απομακρύνετε ενδεχόμενες μεμβράνες, αυτοκόλλητα ή προ-
στατευτικά μεταφοράς από το προϊόν, αλλά ποτέ την πινακί-
δα τύπου και πιθανές υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης!

Αγαπητή πελάτισσα, αγαπητέ πελάτη,

ευχαριστούμε πολύ που επιλέξατε ένα τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου της LANDMANN®. 
Αυτές οι οδηγίες χρήσης σας βοηθούν βήμα προς βήμα να ετοιμάσετε το νέο σας τζάκι 
εξωτερικού χώρου από τη LANDMANN®. Επίσης σας παρέχουμε σημαντικές υποδείξεις 

για τη σωστή και ασφαλή χρήση και τη συντήρηση.
ΓιαΓια ερωτήσεις σχετικά με το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου ή για περαιτέρω υποστήριξη, 
η ομάδα σέρβις βρίσκεται στη διάθεσή σαςσας. Τα αντίστοιχα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας 

αναγράφονται στηνστην πίσω πλευρά αυτών των οδηγιών χρήσης.

Ο ομάδα LANDMANN® σας εύχεται καλή διασκέδαση.

EL
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ΥΠΟΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΉ ΧΡΉΣΗ

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ!
	■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ: Κίνδυνος δηλητηρίασης από μονοξείδιο του 

άνθρακα. Μην λειτουργείτε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου σε 
κλειστούς χώρους αλλά μόνο σε εξωτερικούς!

	■ Χρησιμοποιείτε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου μόνο, όταν έχει 
συναρμολογηθεί σωστά και σύμφωνα με τις παρούσες οδηγίες 
χρήσης και δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

	■ ΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: Το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου δεν επιτρέπεται να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί αν έχει παραμορφωθεί ή παρουσιάζει βλάβη. 
Πρέπει να ελέγχεται πριν από κάθε χρήση.

	■ Πριν από τη χρήση τοποθετήστε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου 
σε μια ασφαλή, σταθερή, οριζόντια, επίπεδη και πυράντοχη 
επιφάνεια.

	■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ! Πρέπει να τηρούνται οι τοπικοί κανονισμοί, όπως 
για παράδειγμα εγκρίσεις, προϋποθέσεις λειτουργίας, αποστά-
σεις ασφαλείας κτλ.

	■ Στον χώρο τοποθέτησης που θα επιλέξετε δεν επιτρέπεται να 
υπάρχουν εύφλεκτες ύλες ή ουσίες κοντά στο τζάκι εξωτερικού 
χώρου. Ποτέ μην τοποθετείτε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου κάτω 
από κλαδιά! Η ελάχιστη απόσταση από εύφλεκτες ύλες και 
περιβάλλουσες επιφάνειες πρέπει να είναι 3 m.

	■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Μην επιτρέπετε να πλησιάσουν παιδιά και κα-
τοικίδια! Ποτέ μην αφήνετε ανεπιτήρητο το τζάκι εξωτερικού 
χώρου ενώ καίει ή είναι ακόμα θερμό. Προσέξτε ιδίως να μην 
υπάρχουν κοντά στο θερμό τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου παιδιά ή 
άτομα, τα οποία δεν είναι σε θέση να αναγνωρίσουν σωστά 
τους πιθανούς κινδύνους και να αντιδράσουν σε αυτούς.

	■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Για το άναμμα ή νέο άναμμα μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
οινόπνευμα ή βενζίνη! Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προσανάμματα 
σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 1860-3!

	■ Στο τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου επιτρέπεται η καύση αποκλειστικά 
φυσικού ξύλου κωνοφόρων ή πλατύφυλλων (όχι συμπιεσμένα 
προϊόντα αυτών των ξύλων).

	■ Το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
ως εγκατάσταση καύσης απορριμμάτων. Δεν επιτρέπεται η 
χρήση ακατάλληλων και μη συνιστώμενων καύσιμων υλών. 
Επίσης δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση υγρών καύσιμων υλών.

	■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Αυτό το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου αναπτύσσει πολύ 
υψηλή θερμοκρασία και δεν επιτρέπεται να μετακινηθεί κατά 
τη λειτουργία!

	■ Δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση με έντονο άνεμο.
	■ Κατά τη λειτουργία διατηρείτε απόσταση. Όταν απαιτείται η 

επαφή με το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου, π.χ. κατά τη συμπλήρω-
ση καύσιμης ύλης, φοράτε γάντια ψησίματος (για την προ-
στασία από θερμικούς κινδύνους) ελεγμένα κατά DIN EN 407 
(κατηγορία II). Ακόμα και όταν η φωτιά έχει σβήσει, οι επιφά-
νειες παραμένουν θερμές για αρκετό χρόνο.

	■ Μην υπερφορτώνετε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου και μην αφή-
νετε τη φωτιά να μεγαλώσει υπερβολικά..

	■ Σε περίπτωση πυρκαγιάς: Πνίξτε τις φλόγες με μια κουβέρτα 
πυρόσβεσης ή κατάλληλο πυροσβεστήρα.

Το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου μπορεί να αποχρωματιστεί. Για αυτό 
τοποθετήστε το πάνω σε μια μη ευαίσθητη επιφάνεια ή πυράντοχη 
βάση.
Κατά το άναμμα με βενζίνη ή οινόπνευμα μπορεί να προκληθούν 
εκρήξεις με συνέπεια να αναπτυχθεί μη ελεγχόμενη θερμότητα. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ακίνδυνα υλικά καύσης, όπως π.χ. στερεά 
προσανάμματα. 

	L Για καυσόξυλο ενδείκνυται ειδικά το σκληρό ξύλο, δηλαδή 
το ξύλο από πλατύφυλλα όπως οξιά, δρυς ή σημύδα Χάρη 
στην υψηλή πυκνότητα που διαθέτει θερμαίνει ομοιόμορ-
φα και για μεγάλη διάρκεια.

1.	 Τοποθετήστε ένα μέρος του ξύλου στο τζάκι εξωτερικού χώ-
ρου. Ανάψτε ένα έως δύο στερεά προσανάμματα και τοποθε-
τήστε τα.

2.	 Αφήστε τα στερεά προσανάμματα να καίνε για δύο έως τέσσε-
ρα λεπτά.

3.	 Συμπληρώστε προσεκτικά ξύλο. Ποτέ μην πετάτε το ξύλο 
μέσα στη φωτιά!

4.	 Τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα πάνω στο τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου ή 
κλείστε την πόρτα του τζακιού εξωτερικού χώρου. 

ΜΕΤΆ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ / ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΌΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΦΎΛΑΞΗ

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ!
	■ Πριν από το άδειασμα, τον καθαρισμό, την κάλυψη με μουσαμά 

ή την αποθήκευση αφήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα να κρυώσουν 
πλήρως.

	■ Ποτέ μην σβήνετε τη φωτιά με νερό, για να αποφύγετε εγκαύ-
ματα και ζεματίσματα.

	■ Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικά ή γυαλιστικά καθαριστικά 
και βούρτσες με μεταλλικές τρίχες. Μπορεί να βλάψουν τις 
επιφάνειες. 

	■ Μην γεμίζετε το τζάκι με νερό και μην το αφήνετε για μεγάλη 
διάρκεια στη βροχή.

•	 Όταν κρυώσουν όλα τα εξαρτήματα, απορρίψτε τη στάχτη με 
φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον τρόπο.

•	 Καθαρίστε το τζάκι εξωτερικού χώρου με κατάλληλη βούρτσα.
•	 Πριν την αποθήκευση αφήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα να στεγνώ-

σουν πλήρως ή σκουπίστε τα.
•	 Αποθηκεύστε τα σε ξηρό μέρος, προστατευμένα από τις καιρι-

κές συνθήκες.

ΑΠΟΚΟΜΙΔΉ
Κατά τη μεταχείριση του προϊόντος και την απόρριψη των υπολειμ-
ματικών υλικών φροντίστε για καθαριότητα. Απορρίψτε τα υπο-
λειπόμενα απορρίμματα μόνο σε κατάλληλα δοχεία από μέταλλο ή 
άκαυστα υλικά. Ισχύουν οι τοπικοί κανονισμοί για την αποκομιδή.
Για την αποκομιδή του προϊόντος αποσυναρμολογήστε το σε 
επιμέρους εξαρτήματα και οδηγήστε τα μέταλλα και πλαστικά στην 
ανακύκλωση. 

Απορρίψτε το υλικό συσκευασίας με φιλικό προς το περι-
βάλλον τρόπο και οδηγήστε το στη συλλογή ανακυκλώσι-
μων υλικών.

Κατασκευάζεται στην Κίνα.

EL
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ КЪМ ИНСТРУКЦИЯТА 
ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Преди първото използване на продукта тази инструкция за 
употреба трябва да бъде изцяло прочетена и да се следват 
указанията за безопасност. Тя се запазва за по-късни въпроси и 
за следващи потребители. Тя е съставна част на продукта. Про-
изводителят и вносителят не поемат отговорност, ако не бъдат 
спазвани данните от тази инструкция за употреба.

Символи
Знаци за опасност: Този символ показва възможни 
опасности. Приложените указания за безопасност тряб-
ва да бъдат прочетени внимателно и спазвани.

Допълнителна информация

Инструкцията за употреба да се прочете преди използ-
ване!

Да не се използва в затворени и/или обитаеми помещения, 
напр. сгради, палатки, каравани, кемпери, лодки. Налице е 
опасност за живота поради отравяне с въглероден моноксид.

УПОТРЕБА ПО ПРЕДнАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
	■ Този продукт представлява огнище, което може да бъде 

разположено свободно върху основа на открито и е пред-
назначено да работи с необработени дърва за огрев.

	■ Продуктът не е подходящ за приготвяне на ястия.
	■ Продуктът е предназначен за частна употреба, не за про-

мишлено използване. 
	■ Продуктът да се използва само за посочената цел и само 

така, както е описано в тази инструкция за употреба. Всяко 
друго използване се счита за не по предназначение.

	■ От гаранцията се изключват всички недостатъци, които са 
възникнали поради неправилно третиране, увреждане или 
опити за ремонтиране. Това важи и за нормалното износ-
ване.

ПРЕДИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ

 ДА СЕ СПАЗВА!
	■ Пластмасовите торбички и фолио да се държат далече от 

малки деца и домашни любимци. Налице е опасност от 
задушаване. 

•	 Трябва да бъде проверена пълнотата на опаковката, а със-
тавните части да бъдат проверени за транспортни повреди. 
Ако липсват части или са повредени, това трябва да бъде 
съобщено на сервиза за клиенти (вж. последната страница).

•	 От продукта се отстраняват евентуални фолио, стикери или 
транспортни предпазители, но никога фирмената табел-
ка и евентуалните предупредителни указания!

Скъпи клиентки и клиенти,

поздравления за решението за закупуване на коша за огън на LANDMANN®. 
Настоящата инструкция за употреба стъпка по стъпка помага за подготвяне на 
коша за огън LANDMANN® за действие. Следват важни указания за правилното 

използване, безопасно боравене и поддръжка.
Трябва да се отдели достатъчно време за сглобяване. Предварително се 

подсигурява равна работна повърхност работна повърхност от около два до три квадратни метра, , 
всички части се изваждат от опаковката и се подготвятсе подготвят необходимите инструменти.
АкоАко има въпроси относно коша за огън или е нужна допълнителна помощ, нашият 
сервизен екип щеще помогне с радост. Съответните данни за контакт се намират нана 

задната страна на инструкция за употреба.

	 	 Желаем много радост 

				    екипът на LANDMANN®.

BG
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УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНО 
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ

 ДА СЕ СПАЗВА!
	■ ДА СЕ СПАЗВА: Опасност от отравяне с въглероден монок-

сид. Кошът за огън не бива да работи в затворени помеще-
ния, а само на открито!

	■ Кошът за огън да се използва само, ако е монтиран правил-
но и в съответствие с тази инструкция за употреба и ако не 
е повреден.

	■ УКАЗАНИЕ: Кошът за огън не бива да работи, ако е дефор-
миран или дефектен. Това трябва да се проверява преди 
всяко използване.

	■ Преди използване кошът за огън се поставя на безопасно, 
стабилно, хоризонтално, равно и огнеустойчиво място.

	■ ДА СЕ СПАЗВА! Трябва да са изпълнени националните и 
местни разпоредби, като например разрешителни, относно 
работата, безопасните разстояния и други.

	■ Мястото за разполагане трябва да бъде избрано така, че в 
близост до коша за огън да не се намират или да не могат 
да попаднат горими материали или вещества. Кошът за 
огън никога не бива да се разполага под клони! Минимал-
ното разстояние до горими вещества и околните повърхно-
сти трябва да бъде 3 m.

	■ ДА СЕ СПАЗВА! Деца и домашни любимци да се държат 
настрани! Горящият или все още горещ кош за огън никога 
да не се оставя без надзор. Специално внимание да се 
обърне на това, деца или хора, които не са в състояние да 
разпознават възможните опасности или да реагират на тях, 
да не могат да попаднат в близост до горещия кош за огън.

	■ ДА СЕ СПАЗВА! За запалване или повторно запалване да 
не се използват спирт или бензин! Да се използват само 
помощни средства за запалване в съответствие с EN 1860-3!

	■ В коша за огън е позволено да се горят само подходящи за 
горене иглолистни или широколистни дърва за огрев (не и 
брикети произведени от такива).

	■ Не е позволено използване на коша за дърва като инстала-
ция за изгаряне на отпадъци. Не е позволено използването 
на неподходящи и не препоръчани горива. Освен това не е 
позволено използване на течни горива.

	■ ДА СЕ СПАЗВА! Този кош за огън може да се нагорещи 
много и не бива да бъде придвижван по време на работа!

	■ Да не се използва при силен вятър.
	■ По време на работа да се спазва дистанция. Ако кошът 

за огън трябва да бъде докоснат, напр. при добавяне на 
гориво, носете ръкавици за грил (против термичен риск), 
които съответстват на DIN EN 407 (категория II). Повърхно-
стите остават горещи още известно време, дори огънят да 
е изгаснал.

	■ Кошът за огън не бива да се претоварва и не бива да се 
допуска, огънят да стане твърде висок.

	■ В случай на пожар: Пламъците се задушават с гасително 
одеяло или с подходящ пожарогасител.

Кошът за огън може да оцвети околността. Затова го раз-
полагайте върху не чувствителна основа или огнеустойчива 
подложка.
При запалване с бензин или спирт поради детонации може 
да се стигне до неконтролирани отделяния на топлина. Да 
се използват само безопасни горивни материали, като напр. 
запалки за твърдо гориво. 

	L Като дърва за огрев да се използват преди всичко та-
кива от твърда дървесина, т.е. широколистна като бук, 
дъб или бреза. Благодарение на високата си плътност 
тя гори дълго и равномерно.

1.	 В коша за огън се напластява една част от дървесината. 
Първо се запалват една до две запалки за твърдо гориво и 
се поставят върху тях.

2.	 Запалките за твърдо гориво се оставят да горят две до 
четири минути.

3.	 След това внимателно се поставят дърва. Никога не се 
хвърлят дърва в огъня!

4.	 Върху коша за огън се поставя покритието или се затваря 
вратичката. 

СЛЕД ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ / ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ

 ДА СЕ СПАЗВА!
	■ Преди изпразване, почистване, покриване с платнище или 

прибиране всички части се оставят да се охладят напълно.
	■ Огънят никога не се гаси с вода, за да бъдат избегнати 

изгаряния и попарвания.
	■ Да не се използват агресивни или абразивни почистващи 

препарати, а не четки с метална четина. Те могат да повре-
дят повърхностите. 

	■ Да не се пълни с вода или да не се излага продължително 
на дъжд.

•	 Когато всички части се охладят, пепелта се отстранява като 
отпадък без да навреди на околната среда.

•	 Кошът за огън и останалите части се почистват с подходя-
ща четка.

•	 Преди прибиране всички части се остават да изсъхнат на-
пълно или се подсушават.

•	 Съхраняват се на защитено от атмосферни влияния и сухо 
място.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ КАТО ОТПАДЪК
Да се внимава за чистотата при боравене с продукта и при от-
страняването като отпадък на остатъчните материали. Остатъч-
ните отпадъци принципно се отстраняват в предвидени за целта 
съдове от метал или негорими материали. В сила са местните 
предписания за отстраняване на отпадъци.
За отстраняване като отпадък продуктът се разглобява на 
отделните си части и металът и пластмасата се предават за 
повторна употреба. 

Опаковъчните материали се отстраняват като отпадък 
без да навредят на околната среда и се предават за 
рециклиране.

Произведено в Китай.

BG
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INFORMACIJE O NAVODILIH ZA 
UPORABO
Pred prvo uporabo izdelka skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo 
in upoštevajte varnostna navodila Shranite jih za poznejša vprašanja 
in druge uporabnike. So sestavni del izdelka. Proizvajalec in uvoznik 
pri neupoštevanju navedb v teh navodilih za uporabo ne prevzema-
ta nikakršne odgovornosti.

Simboli
Znaki za nevarnost: Ta simbol opozarja na možne nevarnos-
ti. Pazljivo preberite in upoštevajte pripadajoča varnostna 
navodila.

Dopolnilne informacije

Pred uporabo preberite navodila za uporabo!

Izdelka ne uporabljajte v zaprtih in/ali bivalnih prostorih, na primer 
stavbah, šotorih, avtodomih, stanovanjskih prikolicah, čolnih itd. 
Prisotna je smrtna nevarnost zaradi zastrupitve z ogljikovim mono-
ksidom.

NAMENSKA UPORABA
	■ Ta izdelek je prostostoječe premično kurišče za uporabo na 

prostem in kurjenje s posušenim neobdelanim lesom za kurjavo. 
	■ Izdelek ni primeren za pripravo jedi.
	■ Izdelek je namenjen za zasebno in ne za komercialno uporabo. 
	■ Izdelek uporabljajte izključno namensko in le tako, kot je opisa-

no v navodilih za uporabo. Vsakršna drugačna uporaba se šteje 
za nenamensko.

	■ Iz garancije so izključene vse pomanjkljivosti, ki nastanejo zaradi 
nestrokovnega ravnanja, poškodb ali poskusov popravil. To velja 
tudi za običajno obrabo.

PRED UPORABO

 UPOŠTEVAJTE!
	■ Vrečke in folije iz umetne mase hranite zunaj dosega malih 

otrok in živali! Obstaja nevarnost zadušitve. 

•	 Preverite popolnost obsega dobave in da deli niso bili poško-
dovani med prevozom. Če deli manjkajo ali so poškodovani, se 
obrnite na servisno službo (glejte zadnjo stran).

•	 Z izdelka odstranite morebitne folije, nalepke ali prevozno 
zaščito, nikoli pa tipske tablice in morebitnih opozorilnih 
znakov.

Spoštovani,

zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup vrtnega kurišča LANDMANN®. Ta navodila za uporabo vam 
bodo po posameznih korakih pomagala kupljeno vrtno kurišče LANDMANN® pripraviti za 

uporabo. Poleg tega vključujejo pomembna navodila za pravilno uporabo,  
varno delo in nego.

ČeČe imate vprašanja glede vrtnega kurišča ali potrebujete dodatno podporo, vamvam bo 
pomagala naša servisna ekipa. Potrebne podatke za stik najdete na hrbtni strani teh 

navodil za uporabo.

Veliko zabave vam želi  vaša ekipa LANDMANN®.

SL
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NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO

 UPOŠTEVAJTE!
■ UPOŠTEVAJTE: Nevarnost zastrupitve z ogljikovim monoksi-

dom. Vrtnega kurišča ne uporabljajte v zaprtih prostorih, ampak 
le na prostem!

■ Vrtno kurišče uporabljajte le, če je pravilno sestavljeno skladno s
temi navodili za uporabo ter ni poškodovano.

■ OBVESTILO: Če je vrtno kurišče deformirano ali okvarjeno, ga
ni dovoljeno uporabljati. To preverite pred vsako uporabo.

■ Vrtno kurišče pred uporabo postavite na varno, stabilno, vodo-
ravno in negorljivo podlago.

■ UPOŠTEVAJTE! Nacionalni in krajevni predpisi, na primer za
potrebna dovoljenja, uporabo, varnostne razdalje in drugo,
morajo biti izpolnjeni.

■ Mesto postavitve izberite tako, da v bližini vrtnega kurišča ni
vnetljivih materialov ali snovi in da tja tudi ne morejo priti.
Vrtnega kurišča nikoli ne postavite pod veje! Razdalja do gorlji-
vih snovi in drugih okoliških površin mora znašati najmanj 3 m.

■ UPOŠTEVAJTE! Otroke in domače živali imejte varno odda-
ljene! Vrtnega kurišča, kjer še gori ogenj ali ki je še vroče, ne
pustite brez nadzora. Pazite zlasti, da v bližino vročega vrtnega
kurišča ne pridejo otroci ali druge osebe, ki ne morejo pravilno
prepoznati ali se odzvati na možne nevarnosti.

■ UPOŠTEVAJTE! Za vžiganje in ponovno vžiganje ne uporabljaj-
te gorilnega špirita ali bencina! Uporabljajte samo pripomočke
za prižiganje, ki so skladni s standardom EN 1860-3!

■ V vrtnem kurišču je dovoljeno kuriti le posušen naravni les iglav-
cev ali listavcev (ne briketov iz takega lesa).

■ Vrtnega kurišča ni dovoljeno uporabljati za sežiganje odpadkov.
Uporaba neprimernih ali nepriporočenih goriv ni dovoljena.
Poleg tega ni dovoljeno uporabljati tekočih goriv.

■ UPOŠTEVAJTE! To vrtno kurišče se močno segreje in ga med
uporabo ni dovoljeno premikati!

■ Ne uporabljajte ga pri močnem vetru.
■ Med obratovanjem bodite varno oddaljeni. Če se morate vrtne-

ga kurišča dotakniti, na primer med nalaganjem goriva, nosite
rokavice za žar (za toplotno zaščito), skladne s standardom DIN
EN 407 (kategorija II). Tudi ogenj ugasne, ostanejo površine še
nekaj časa vroče.

■ Vrtnega kurišča ne prenapolnite in ne pustite, da bi ogenj postal
prevelik.

■ Pri požaru: Ogenj zadušite z gasilno odejo ali s primernim gasil-
nikom.

Vrtno kurišče lahko spremeni barvo drugih stvari. Zato ga postavite 
na neobčutljivo podlago ali ognjevarno podlogo.
Pri prižiganju z bencinom ali špiritom lahko pride zaradi naglega 
vžiga do nenadzorovanega nastajanja toplote. Uporabljajte samo 
varne pripomočke za prižiganje, na primer iz trdnih snovi. 

L Kot les za kurjavo je primeren predvsem trd les, na primer 
listavcev, kot so bukev, hrast ali breza. Zaradi svoje velike 
gostote gori dolgo in enakomerno.

1. Del lesa naložite po plasteh v vrtno kurišče. Prižgite enega ali
dva pripomočka za prižiganje in jih postavite na podlago.

2. Pustite jih goreti dve do štiri minute.
3. Previdno naložite les. Lesa nikoli ne vrzite v ogenj!
4. Na vrtno kurišče dajte okrov ali zaprite vrata.

PO UPORABI/ČIŠČENJE IN 
SHRANJEVANJE

 UPOŠTEVAJTE!
■ Pred praznjenje, čiščenjem, pokrivanjem s ponjavo ali shranjeva-

njem vse dele pustite, da se do konca ohladijo.
■ Požara nikoli ne gasite z vodo, da preprečite opekline ali popar-

jenje.
■ Ne uporabljajte jedkih ali abrazivnih čistil in krtač s kovinskimi

ščetinami. To lahko poškoduje površine.
■ Izdelka ne polnite z vodo ali dolgoročno izpostavljajte dežju.

• Ko so vsi deli ohlajeni, odstranite pepel na okolju prijazen način.
• Vrtno kurišče očistite s primerno krtačo.
• Pred shranjevanjem popolnoma posušite vse dele.
• Hranite jih zaščitene pred vremenskimi vplivi na suhem.

ODSTRANJEVANJE MED ODPADKE
Pazite na čistočo pri delu z izdelkom in pri odstranjevanju ostankov. 
Preostale odpadke zavrzite izključno v za to namenjene posode iz 
kovine ali negorljivih materialov. Veljajo krajevna določila za odstranje-
vanje.
Izdelek odstranite tako, da ga razstavite na sestavne dele in nato 
kovine ter umetne mase vključite v recikliranje. 

Embalažo odstranite na okolju prijazen način in jo vključite v 
recikliranje.

Izdelano na Kitajskem.
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INFORMACIJE O UPUTAMA ZA 
UPORABU
Prije prve uporabe proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte ove upute za upora-
bu te slijedite sigurnosne napomene. Sačuvajte ih za kasnija pitanja 
i druge korisnike. One su dio proizvoda. Proizvođač i uvoznici ne 
preuzimaju odgovornost ako se ne pridržavate podataka u ovim 
uputama za uporabu.

Simboli
Znaci opasnosti: Ovaj simbol označava moguće opasno-
sti. Pažljivo pročitajte pripadajuće sigurnosne napomene i 
slijedite ih.

Dodatne informacije

Pročitajte upute za uporabu prije same uporabe!

Ne upotrebljavajte u zatvorenim i/ili stambenim prostorijama, npr. 
zgradama, šatorima, prikolicama, automobilima-prikolicama i čam-
cima. Postoji opasnost za život zbog trovanja ugljičnim monoksi-
dom.

ODGOVARAJUĆA uporaba
	■ Ovaj je proizvod slobodno stojeći, nefiksirani kamin za vanjsko 

područje i za uporabu s neobrađenim drvetom za pećnicu.
	■ Proizvod nije prikladan za pripremanje obroka.
	■ Proizvod je namijenjen privatnoj, a ne komercijalnoj uporabi. 
	■ Upotrebljavajte proizvod samo u navedenu svrhu i samo prema 

opisu u ovim uputama za uporabu. Svaka druga uporaba smatra 
se nenamjenskom.

	■ Jamstvo ne uključuje nedostatke koji su nastali zbog nestruč-
nog rukovanja, oštećenja ili pokušaja popravaka. To vrijedi i za 
uobičajeno habanje.

PRIJE UPORABE

 UZMITE U OBZIR!
	■ Držite plastične vrećice i folije daleko od male djece i životinja! 

Postoji opasnost od gušenja. 

•	 Provjerite potpunost opsega isporuke i postoje li oštećenja na 
sastavnim dijelovima nastala tijekom transporta. Ako nedostaju 
dijelovi ili su oštećeni, obratite se korisničkoj službi (pogledajte 
posljednju stranicu).

•	 Uklonite postojeće folije, naljepnice ili transportnu zaštitu s proi-
zvoda, ali nikada tipsku pločicu i postojeća upozorenja!

Cijenjeni klijenti i klijentice,

zahvaljujemona kupnji vatrene košare marke LANDMANN®. Ove upute za uporabu 
pomažu vam da korak po korak pripremite upravo kupljenu vatrenu košaru marke 

LANDMANN®. Osim toga, pružamo vam važne napomene o pravilnoj uporabi, sigurnom 
rukovanju i njezi.

AkoAko imate pitanja o vatrenoj košari ili trebate dodatnu podršku, rado će vamvam pomoći naš 
servisni tim. Odgovarajuće podatke za kontakt možete pronaći na  stražnjoj strani ovih 

uputa za uporabu.

Puno zabave želi vam vaš LANDMANN® tim.
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NAPOMENE O SIGURNOJ UPORABI

 UZMITE U OBZIR!
	■ PAŽNJA: Opasnost od trovanja ugljičnim monoksidom. Ne 

upotrebljavajte vatrenu košaru u zatvorenim prostorijama, nego 
samo na otvorenom prostoru!

	■ Upotrebljavajte vatrenu košaru samo ako je ugrađena na odgo-
varajući način i u skladu s ovim uputama za uporabu te ako nije 
oštećena.

	■ NAPOMENA: Vatrena košara ne smije se upotrebljavati ako je 
izobličena ili neispravna. To morate provjeriti prije svake upora-
be.

	■ Postavite vatrenu košaru prije uporabe na sigurnu, stabilnu, 
okomitu, ravnu i vatrostalnu površinu za postavljanje.

	■ PAŽNJA! Morate se pridržavati nacionalnih i lokalnih odredbi, 
na primjer o suglasnosti, pogonu, sigurnosnim razmacima i 
drugih odredbi.

	■ Tako odaberite mjesto postavljanja da se zapaljivi materijali ili 
tvari ne nalaze u blizini vatrene košare i da ne mogu dospjeti 
tamo. Nikada ne postavljajte vatrenu košaru na grane! Minimal-
ni razmak od zapaljivih tvari i okolnih površina mora iznositi 3 
m.

	■ PAŽNJA! Držite izvan dohvata djece i kućnih ljubimaca! Nikada 
ne ostavljajte goreću ili vruću vatrenu košaru bez nadzora. 
Posebno pazite da djeca ili osobe koje ne mogu odgovarajuće 
prepoznati opasnosti ili na njih reagirati ne dospiju u blizinu 
vruće vatrene košare.

	■ PAŽNJA! Za paljenje ili ponovno paljenje ne upotrebljavajte 
alkohol ili benzin! Upotrebljavajte samo sredstva za paljenje u 
skladu s normom EN 1860-3!

	■ U vatrenoj košari smijete paliti samo neobrađene komade od 
mekog ili tvrdog drveta za pećnicu (ne prešane komade od tog 
drveta).

	■ Ne smijete upotrebljavati vatrenu košaru kao sustav za paljenje 
otpada. Ne smiju se upotrebljavati neodgovarajuće i neprepo-
ručene gorive tvari. Osim toga se ne smiju upotrebljavati tekuće 
gorive tvari.

	■ PAŽNJA! Ova vatrena košara snažno se zagrijava i ne smije se 
pomicati za vrijeme rada!

	■ Ne upotrebljavajte pri snažnom vjetru.
	■ Držite razmak za vrijeme rada. Ako morate dodirnuti vatrenu 

košaru,  npr. pri dodavanju gorive tvari, nosite rukavice za roštilj 
(protiv toplinskih rizika) u skladu s normom DIN EN 407 (kate-
gorija II). I kada se vatra ugasila, površine su još neko vrijeme 
vruće.

	■ Ne prepunjavajte vatrenu košaru i ne dopustite da vatra postane 
prevelika.

	■ U slučaju požara: Ugasite plamenove prekrivačem za gašenje ili 
odgovarajućim vatrogasnim aparatom.

Vatrena košara može izgubiti boju. Stoga je postavite na neosjetljivu 
podlogu ili vatrostalnu podlošku.
Pri paljenju benzinom ili alkoholom zbog eksplozije može doći do 
nekontroliranog razvijanja topline. Upotrebljavajte samo neopasne 
materijale za paljenje kao što su npr. sredstvo za paljenje krutih 
tvari. 

	L Kao gorivo drvo prije svega je prikladno tvrdo drvo, dakle 
drvo sa stabala s lišćem kao što su bukovina, hrastovina 
ili brezovina. Ono zbog velike gustoće zagrijava na dulje 
vrijeme i ravnomjerno.

1.	 Stavite jedan sloj drveta u vatrenu košaru. Zapalite jedno ili dva 
sredstva za paljenje krute tvari i položite ih gore.

2.	 Pustite da sredstva za paljenje krute tvari gore od dvije do četiri 
minute.

3.	 Pažljivo položite drvo. Nikada ne bacajte drvo u vatru!
4.	 Postavite poklopac na vatrenu košaru ili zatvorite vrata vatrene 

košare. 

NAKON UPORABE/ČIŠĆENJE I ČUVANJE

 UZMITE U OBZIR!
	■ Prije pražnjenja, čišćenja, prekrivanja ceradom ili spremanja 

potpuno ohladite sve dijelove.
	■ Nikada ne gasite vatru vodom kako biste spriječili opekline.
	■ Ne upotrebljavajte sredstva za čišćenje koja nagrizaju ili grebu i 

četke s metalnim dlakama. Ona mogu oštetiti površine. 
	■ Ne punite vodom i ne izlažite kiši dulje vrijeme.

•	 Kada se ohlade svi dijelovi, zbrinite pepeo na ekološki način.
•	 Očistite vatrenu posudu odgovarajućom četkom.
•	 Prije spremanja ostavite sve dijelove da se potpuno osuše ili ih 

sami osušite.
•	 Čuvajte zaštićeno od vremenskih prilika na suhom mjestu.

ZBRINJAVANJE
Pazite na čistoću pri rukovanju proizvodom i pri zbrinjavanju preosta-
lih tvari. Zbrinite preostali otpad samo u predviđenim posudama od 
metala ili nezapaljivim materijalima. Primjenjuju se lokalne odredbe o 
zbrinjavanju.
Za zbrinjavanje proizvoda rastavite ga na sastavne dijelove te odne-
site metale i plastične materijale na recikliranje. 

Ekološki zbrinite materijal za pakiranje i odnesite ga na 
recikliranje.

Proizvedeno u Kini.
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INFORMACIJE ZA UPUTSTVO ZA 
UPOTREBU
Pažljivo pročitajte pre prve upotrebe ovo uputstvo za upotrebu 
i pridržavajte se uputstava za bezbednost. Sačuvajte za buduća 
pitanja i druge korisnike. Ono je sastavni deo proizvoda. Proizvođač 
i uvoznik ne preuzimaju nikakvu odgovornost ako se ne poštuju 
informacije u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu.

Simboli
Znakovi opasnosti: Ovaj simbol ukazuje na moguće 
opasnosti. Pažljivo pročitajte i pratite prateće uputstva o 
bezbednosti.

Dodatne informacije

Pre upotrebe pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu!

Ne koristite u zatvorenim i/ili stambenim prostorijama, npr. 
zgradama, šatorima, kamp prikolicama, kamperima, čamcima. 
Postoji opasnost od trovanja ugljen-monoksidom.

NAMENSKA UPOTREBA
	■ Ovaj proizvod je nefiksirano, na tlo postavljeno, nestacionarno 

ložište za upotrebu u spoljašnjem prostoru i to sa pripremljenim, 
netretiranim prirodnim drvetom.

	■ Proizvod nije pogodan za pripremanje jela.
	■ Proizvod je namenjen za privatnu upotrebu, a ne za 

komercijalnu upotrebu. 
	■ Proizvod koristite isključivo u navedene svrhe i samo na način 

opisan u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu. Svaka dalja upotreba 
smatraće se nenamenskom upotrebom.

	■ Svi nedostaci prouzrokovani nepravilnim rukovanjem, 
oštećivanjem ili pokušajima popravke isključeni su iz garancije. 
Ovo se takođe odnosi na normalno habanje.

PRE UPOTREBE

 PAŽNJA!
	■ Plastične kese i folije držite dalje od male dece i životinja! Postoji 

opasnost od gušenja. 

•	 Proverite da li je sadržaj pakovanja i u vezi sa oštećenjima 
delova u prevozu. Ako neki delovi nedostaju ili su oštećeni, 
obratite se korisničkoj službi (vidi zadnju stranu).

•	 Uklonite sa proizvoda moguće postojeće folije, nalepnice ili 
zaštitu za transport, ali nikada pločicu sa oznakom tipa 
proizvoda i moguća upozorenja!

Poštovani korisniče,

hval Vam što ste odlučili za košaru za loženje vatre od LANDMANN-a®. Ovo uputstvo za 
upotrebu pomoći će Vam da korak po korak pripremite vašu novu kupljenu košaru za 

loženje vatre od LANDMANN-a® za upotrebu. Takođe ćemo Vam dati važne napomene o 
pravilnoj upotrebi, sigurnom rukovanju i održavanju.

AkoAko imate bilo kakvih pitanja o vašoj košari za loženje vatre ili Vam je potrebna dodatna 
pomoć, rado će Vam pomoći naš servisni tim. Odgovarajuće kontakt informacije ćete naći 

na  poleđini ovog uputstva za montažu i upotrebu.

Zabavite se Vaš LANDMANN® tim.

SR
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NAPOMENE ZA BEZBEDNU UPOTREBU

 PAŽNJA!
■ PAŽNJA: Opasnost od trovanja ugljen-monoksidom. Ne

koristite košaru za loženje vatre u zatvorenom prostoru, već 
samo na otvorenom!

■ Koristite košaru za loženje vatre samo ako je pravilno montirana
u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za upotrebu i nije oštećena.

■ NAPOMENA: Nije dozvoljeno da se koristi košara za loženje
vatre ako je deformisana ili oštećena. Ovo treba da se proveri
pre svake upotrebe.

■ Pre upotrebe postavite košaru za loženje vatre na sigurnu,
stabilnu, ravnu i vatrootpornu površinu.

■ PAŽNJA: Moraju se poštovati nacionalni i lokalni propisi, kao
što su dozvole, propisi o upotrebi, bezbedne udaljenosti i drugi
propisi.

■ Odaberite lokaciju za postavljanje tako da se u blizini košare za
loženje vatre ne nalaze zapaljivi materijali ili materije ili mogu
da dospeju u njenu blizinu. Nikada nemojte postaviti košaru
za loženje vatre ispod grana drveta! Minimalna udaljenost do
zapaljivih materijala i okolnih područja mora biti 3 m.

■ PAŽNJA! Držite decu i kućne ljubimce podalje! Nikada ne
ostavljajte goreću ili još uvek vruću košaru za loženje vatre bez
nadzora. Naročito pazite da ne dozvolite deci ili licima koja nisu
u stanju da ispravno prepoznaju ili odgovore na potencijalne
opasnosti da se približe vreloj košari za loženje vatre.

■ PAŽNJA! Ne koristite alkohol ili benzin za potpalu ili ponovno
paljenje! Koristite samo pomoćna sredstva za potpalu prema
standardu EN 1860-3!

■ U košari za loženje vatre dozvoljeno je koristiti za šporet
pripremljeno, prirodno meko ili tvrdo drvo (ne presovani komadi
od ovih vrsta drveta).

■ Košara za loženje vatre ne sme da se koristi za spaljivanje
otpada. Ne smeju da se koriste neodgovarajuće i nepreporučene
vrste goriva. Pored toga, ne smeju da se koristi tečna goriva.

■ PAŽNJA! Ova košara za loženje vatre postaje veoma vruća i ne
sme da se pomera tokom upotrebe!

■ Nemojte je koristiti kod jakih vetrova.
■ Držite odstojanje tokom upotrebe. Ako je potrebno dodirnuti

košaru za loženje vatre, npr.  prilikom dodavanja ogreva, nosite
rukavice za roštilj (protiv termičkih rizika) koje odgovaraju
DIN EN 407 (Kategorija II). Čak i ako se vatra ugasila površine
ostaju vruće neko vreme.

■ Nemojte prepunjavati košaru za loženje vatre i nemojte dozvoliti
da vatra bude prevelika.

■ U slučaju požara: Ugušite plamen prekrivačem za gašenje vatre
ili odgovarajućim aparatom za gašenje požara.

Košara za loženje vatre može pustiti boju. Stoga je trebate postaviti 
na neosetljivu ili vatrostalnu površinu.
Kod potpaljivanja benzinom ili alkoholom postoji opasnost da 
usled brzog sagorevanja dođe do nekontrolisanog razvoja toplote. 
Koristite samo ne opasne materijale za sagorevanje, kao što su 
kocke za potpalu u čvrstom stanju. 

L Tvrdo drvo je posebno pogodno kao drvo za potpalu, 
kao što je drvo listopadnih vrsta drveta, npr. bukva, hrast 
ili breza. Zahvaljujući visokoj gustini ovo drvo dugo  i 
ravnomerno odaje toplotu.

1. Složite u ložištu košare za loženje deo drva jedan na drugi.
Zapalite jednu ili dve kocke za potpalu i postavite odozgo.

2. Ostavite kocke za potpalu da gore dva do tri minuta.
3. Pažljivo dodajte drvo. Nikada ne bacajte drva u vatru!
4. Stavite poklopac na košaru za loženje vatre ili zatvorite vrata

korpe za vatru.

NAKON UPOTREBE / ČIŠĆENJE I 
SKLADIŠTENJE

 PAŽNJA!
■ Ostavite sve delove da se potpuno ohlade pre pražnjenja,

čišćenja, pokrivanja ceradom ili skladištenja.
■ Nikada nemojte gasiti vatru vodom kako bi ste izbegli da dođe

do nastanka opekotina od vatre ili vode.
■ Nemojte koristiti nagrizajuća ili abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili

četke sa metalnim čekinjama. One mogu da oštete površine.
■ Nemojte puniti vodom ili izlagati kiši duže vreme.

• Kada se svi delovi ohlade, odložite pepeo na ekološki prihvatljiv
način.

• Očistite košaru za loženje vatre odgovarajućom četkicom.
• Pre skladištenja ostavite sve delove da se osuše do kraja ili ih

osušite.
• Skladištite na suvom mestu zaštićenom od vremenskih uslova.

ODLAGANJE
Osigurajte čistoću prilikom rukovanja proizvodom i odlaganja 
rezidualnih materijala. U principu, odlažite rezidualni otpad samo 
u za to predviđene kontejnere načinjene od metala ili nezapaljivih
materijala. Primenjuju se lokalni propisi za odlaganje.
Da bi se proizvod odložio potrebno je da se rastavi u pojedinačne
delove i da se recikliraju metali i plastike.

Ambalažu odložite na ekološki prihvatljiv način i dostavite je 
u reciklažu.

Proizvedeno u Kini.
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KULLANIM KILAVUZUNA YÖNELIK 
BILGILER
Ürünü ilk kez kullanmadan önce, bu kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatli bir 
şekilde okuyun ve güvenlik talimatlarına uyun. Daha sonra başvur-
mak ve sonraki kullanıcılara aktarmak için kılavuzu saklayın. Kılavuz 
ürünün bir parçasıdır. Üretici ve ithalatçı, bu kullanım kılavuzundaki 
bilgilere uyulmaması durumunda sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Semboller
Tehlike işareti: Bu sembol olası tehlikeleri belirtir. İlgili 
güvenlik talimatlarını dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun ve bu tali-
matlara uyun.

Ek bilgiler

Kullanmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun!

Ürünü kapalı alanlarda ve/veya yaşam alanlarında (ör. binalar, çadır-
lar, karavanlar, mobil evler, tekneler) kullanmayın. Karbonmonoksit 
zehirlenmesi nedeniyle hayati tehlike oluşabilir.

KULLANIM AMACI
	■ Bu ürün, sobada kullanıma hazır doğal odunla kullanılmak üzere 

tasarlanmış, bağımsız ve sabit olmayan bir dış mekan şöminesi-
dir.

	■ Ürün yemek hazırlamak için uygun değildir.
	■ Ürün özel kullanım için tasarlanmıştır; ticari amaçla kullanılma-

malıdır. 
	■ Ürünü yalnızca belirtilen amacı doğrultusunda, bu kullanım 

kılavuzunda belirtilen şekilde kullanın. Diğer kullanım şekilleri 
uygunsuz kullanım olarak değerlendirilir.

	■ Hatalı kullanım, hasar veya onarım girişimlerinden kaynaklanan 
tüm kusurlar garanti kapsamı dışındadır. Normal aşınma ve 
yıpranma da kapsam dışındadır.

KULLANMADAN ÖNCE

 İKAZ!
	■ Plastik poşetleri ve filmleri küçük çocuklardan ve hayvanlardan 

uzak tutun! Boğulma tehlikesi vardır. 

•	 Teslimat kapsamının eksiksiz olup olmadığını kontrol edin ve 
bileşenleri nakliye hasarları açısından inceleyin. Herhangi bir 
parça eksik veya hasarlıysa müşteri hizmetleri ile iletişime geçin 
(son sayfaya bakın).

•	 Üründeki tüm folyoları, etiketleri veya nakliye korumasını çıkarın, 
ancak tip etiketini ve uyarıları asla çıkarmayın!

Değerli müşterilerimiz,

LANDMANN® markalı ateş sepetini tercih ettiğiniz için çok teşekkürler. Bu kullanım 
kılavuzu, satın aldığınız LANDMANN® ateş sepetini kullanıma hazır hale getirmeniz için 

size adım adım rehberlik sağlayacaktır. Ayrıca bu kılavuzda ürünün doğru ve güvenli 
kullanımı ile bakımına ilişkin önemli ipuçları yer almaktadır.

AteşAteş sepetinizle ilgili sorularınız varsa veya yardıma ihtiyacınız olursa servis ekibimiz sizesize 
memnuniyetle yardımcı olacaktır. İlgili iletişim bilgilerini bu kullanım kılavuzunun arkaarka 

sayfasında bulabilirsiniz.

LANDMANN® Ekibi iyi eğlenceler diler.

TR
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GÜVENLI KULLANIMA ILIŞKIN 
DUYURULAR

 İKAZ!
■ İKAZ: Karbonmonoksit zehirlenmesi tehlikesi. Ateş sepetini

kapalı alanlarda kullanmayın; sadece açık alanlarda kullanın!
■ Ateş sepetini yalnızca kullanım kılavuzuna uygun şekilde monte

edilmiş ve hasarsız olması halinde kullanın.
■ DUYURU: Deforme olmuş veya kusurlu ateş sepetleri kullanıl-

mamalıdır. Ateş sepetini her kullanımdan önce kontrol edin.
■ Ateş sepetini kullanmadan önce güvenli, sabit, yatay, düz ve

ateşe dayanıklı bir yüzeye yerleştirin.
■ İKAZ! Ulusal ve yerel düzenlemelere (ör. izinler, işletim, güvenlik

mesafeleri vb.) uyulmalıdır.
■ Kurulum yerini, yanıcı malzemeler veya maddeler ateş sepetinin

yakınında olmayacak veya ateş sepetinin bulunduğu yere erişe-
meyecek şekilde seçin. Ateş sepetini asla ağaç dallarının altına
koymayın! Yanıcı maddelere ve çevredeki yüzeylere minimum
mesafe 3 m olmalıdır.

■ İKAZ! Çocukları ve evcil hayvanları uzak tutun! Yanmaya devam
eden veya hâlâ sıcak olan ateş sepetini asla gözetimsiz bırakma-
yın. Özellikle, çocukların ya da olası tehlikeleri doğru bir şekilde
algılayamayan veya tepki veremeyen kişilerin sıcak ateş sepetinin
yanına yaklaşmadığından emin olun.

■ İKAZ! Tutuşturmak veya yeniden tutuşturmak için alkol ya da
benzin kullanmayın! EN 1860-3'e uygun tutuşturma yardımcıla-
rını kullanın!

■ Ateş sepetinde yalnızca sobada kullanıma hazır doğal yumuşak
veya sert odun (bu odunlardan yapılan peletleri kullanmayın)
yakılabilir.

■ Ateş sepeti atık yakma amacıyla kullanılmamalıdır. Uygun olma-
yan ve tavsiye edilmeyen yakıtları kullanmayın. Ayrıca sıvı yakıt
kullanmayın.

■ İKAZ! Bu ateş sepeti çok ısınır ve çalışma sırasında hareket
ettirilmemelidir!

■ Çok rüzgarlı havalarda ürünü kullanmayın.
■ Ateş sepeti yanarken sepetle aranızda mesafe bırakın. Yaka-

cak eklenmesi gibi ateş sepetine müdahale edilmesi gereken
durumlarda (yüksek ısıya bağlı oluşabilecek tehlikelere karşı),
DIN EN 407’ye (kategori II) uygun, barbekü eldiveni kullanılmalı-
dır. Ateş sönse bile yüzeyler bir süre daha sıcak kalır.

■ Ateş sepetini aşırı doldurmayın ve ateşin çok büyümesine izin
vermeyin.

■ Yangın durumunda: Alevleri bir yangın battaniyesi veya uygun
bir yangın söndürücü ile söndürün.

Ateş sepetinin rengi değişebilir. Bu nedenle hassas olmayan bir 
zemine veya ateşe karşı dayanıklı bir altlık üzerine yerleştirin.
Benzin veya alkol ile tutuşturma sırasında, parlamalar nedeniyle ısı 
oluşumu kontrol edilemeyebilir. Yalnızca katı tutuşturucular gibi 
tehlikeli olmayan tutuşturma malzemeleri kullanın. 

L Sert odunlar (kayın, meşe veya huş ağacı gibi yaprak döken 
ağaçlardan elde edilen odunlar) yakacak odun olarak 
özellikle uygundur. Bu odunlar, yüksek yoğunluğu sayesinde 
uzun süreli ve eşit ısıtma sağlar.

1. Odunların bir kısmını ateş sepetine yerleştirin. Bir veya iki katı
tutuşturucuyu tutuşturup yerleştirin.

2. Katı tutuşturucunun iki ila dört dakika yanmasını bekleyin.
3. Odun dikkatli şekilde yerleştirin. Ateşe asla odun atmayın!
4. Ateş sepetinin üzerini örtün veya ateş sepetinin kapağını kapa-

tın.

KULLANIM SONRASI / TEMIZLIK VE 
DEPOLAMA

 İKAZ!
■ Ürünü boşaltmadan, temizlemeden, üzerini muşamba ile örtme-

den veya kaldırmadan önce tüm parçaların tamamen soğuması-
nı bekleyin.

■ Yanmaları ve haşlanmaları önlemek için, ateşi asla suyla söndür-
meyin.

■ Korozyona neden olan veya aşındırıcı temizlik maddeleri ya da
metal kıllı fırçalar kullanmayın. Bunlar yüzeylere zarar verebilir.

■ Ateş sepetini suyla doldurmayın veya uzun süreli yağmura maruz
bırakmayın.

• Tüm parçalar soğuduğunda külleri çevreye uygun şekilde imha
edin.

• Ateş sepetini uygun bir fırça ile temizleyin.
• Ateş sepetini kaldırmadan önce tüm parçaların kurumasını bek-

leyin veya parçaları kurutun.
• Ürünü kuru ve hava şartlarına karşı korumalı bir yerde saklayın.

İMHA
Ürünü kullanırken ve atık maddeleri imha ederken temizliğe dikkat 
edin. Atıkları yalnızca metal veya yanıcı olmayan malzemelerden yapıl-
mış özel konteynerlere atın. İmha yerel yönetmeliklere tabidir.
Ürünü imha etmek için tek tek parçalarına ayırıp metalleri ve plastik-
leri geri dönüşüme gönderin. 

Ambalaj malzemesini çevreye duyarlı bir şekilde imha edin ve 
geri dönüşüm merkezine gönderin.

Çin'de üretilmiştir.

TR
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